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Hon. John M. Skinner 
Justice of the Columbia Town Court 
Town of Columbia Justice Court 
147 Columbia Center Road 
Ilion, New York 13357 

Re:  Matter of John M. Skinner 

Dear Judge Skinner: 

The State Commission on Judicial Conduct has directed that a Formal 
Written Complaint be served upon you, pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, of 
the Judiciary Law.  Enclosed are the Notice of Formal Written Complaint and the 
Formal Written Complaint in this matter.  For your reference, the Rules Governing 
Judicial Conduct and the Commission’s Operating Procedures and Rules are 
available on the Commission’s website.1 

Kindly complete the enclosed form advising the Commission of your home 
address and return the form by mail to the Clerk of the Commission.  This 
information is requested pursuant to a practice of the Court of Appeals.  The 
information is confidential and will be transmitted by the Clerk of the Commission 
to the Court of Appeals in the event there is a public disciplinary 
determination.  The remainder of the form contains a “Request and Authorization.”  
Please note that the Request and Authorization must be completed in order for your 

1 http://www.cjc.ny.gov/Legal.Authorities/legal.authorities.htm 
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attorney to be notified by the Court of Appeals of any public determination filed 
with the Court by the Commission. 
 
 Papers are being served upon you via certified mail addressed to your court.  
At your earliest convenience please acknowledge receipt of these papers. 
 
 If you have any questions concerning this matter, please have your attorney 
contact me or Senior Attorney Kathleen Klein. 
 

Very truly yours, 

  
Cathleen S. Cenci 
Deputy Administrator 

 
 
 
Enclosures 
 
CERTIFIED MAIL # 9402 8401 0515 6000 3996 37 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
 



 

STATE OF NEW YORK 
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 
------------------------------------------------------- 
In the Matter of the Proceeding 
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, 
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to 
 
 JOHN M. SKINNER, 
 
a Justice of the Columbia Town Court, 
Herkimer County. 
------------------------------------------------------- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF FORMAL 
WRITTEN COMPLAINT 

 

 NOTICE is hereby given to Respondent, John M. Skinner, a Justice of the 

Columbia Town Court, Herkimer County, pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, 

of the Judiciary Law, that the State Commission on Judicial Conduct has 

determined that cause exists to serve upon Respondent the annexed Formal 

Written Complaint; and that, in accordance with said statute, Respondent is 

requested within twenty (20) days of the service of the annexed Formal Written 

Complaint upon him to serve the Commission at its Albany office, Corning 

Tower, Suite 2301, Albany, New York 12223, with his verified Answer to the 

specific paragraphs of the Complaint. 

Dated:  August 27, 2025 
   New York, New York 

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN 
Administrator and Counsel 
State Commission on Judicial Conduct 
61 Broadway, Suite 1200 
New York, New York 10006 
(646) 386-4800 
 

To: Hon. John M. Skinner 
147 Columbia Center Road 
Ilion, New York 13357 



 

STATE OF NEW YORK 
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 
------------------------------------------------------ 
In the Matter of the Proceeding 
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, 
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to 

JOHN M. SKINNER, 

a Justice of the Columbia Town Court, 
Herkimer County. 
------------------------------------------------------ 

FORMAL 
WRITTEN COMPLAINT 

1. Article VI, Section 22, of the Constitution of the State of New York

establishes a Commission on Judicial Conduct (“Commission”), and Section 44, 

subdivision 4, of the Judiciary Law empowers the Commission to direct that a 

Formal Written Complaint be drawn and served upon a judge. 

2. The Commission has directed that a Formal Written Complaint be

drawn and served upon John M. Skinner (“Respondent”), a Justice of the 

Columbia Town Court, Herkimer County. 

3. The factual allegations set forth in Charges I through III state acts of

judicial misconduct by Respondent in violation of the Rules of the Chief Admin-

istrator of the Courts Governing Judicial Conduct (“Rules”). 

4. Respondent has been a Justice of the Columbia Town Court, Herkimer

County, since 2009.  His current term expires on December 31, 2028.  Respondent 

is not an attorney.    
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CHARGE I 

5. From in or about November 2023, to in or about March 2024, in 

connection with his handling of People v B  G  and People v B  

G , Respondent: 

A. engaged in and considered unauthorized ex parte conversations 
with the defendants;  

B. improperly considered undated photographs of a deer carcass as a 
basis to dismiss dog-at-large charges from cases that occurred 
months apart, and to prejudicially reject a subsequently filed 
trespass charge against B  G ;  

C. dismissed the charges without notice to or consent of the 
prosecution, contrary to Sections 170.45 and 210.45 of the 
Criminal Procedure Law (“CPL”);  

D. summoned the complaining witness to appear before him after 
dismissing the case, without legal authority to do so; and   

E. failed to mechanically record the proceedings, in violation of 
Section 30.1 of the Rules of the Chief Judge (22 NYCRR §30.1) 
and Administrative Order 245/08.  

6. Respondent engaged in the foregoing conduct, notwithstanding having 

been censured by the Commission in 2018, inter alia, for failing to maintain 

professional competence in the law and failing to mechanically record 

proceedings. 

Specifications to Charge I  

7. In 2018, Respondent was censured by the Commission for failing to be 

faithful to the law and maintain professional competence in it, in that, inter alia, 
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he: “(A) unduly delayed holding a hearing and failed to decide the defendant’s 

request for a jury trial until after he rendered judgment; (B) failed to direct his 

court clerk to prepare minutes of the proceeding and to file a return with the 

County Court pursuant to Section 1704 of the Uniform Justice Court Act; and (C) 

failed to mechanically record any appearances in the matter, in violation of 

Section 30.1 of the Rules of the Chief Judge (22 NYCRR §30.1) and 

Administrative Order 245/08.”  A copy of the Commission’s determination is 

appended as Exhibit 1. 

8. On or about November 14, 2023, R  G  was issued three 

appearance tickets under the name “B ” G , directing him to appear in the 

Columbia Town Court on November 21, 2023, for violating Section 2010-01(5) of 

the Dog Licensing and Control Law for the Town of Columbia (Local Law 2010-

01, Section 5).  The complainant in the matter was Mr. G ’s neighbor, J  

T .  Copies of the tickets are appended as Exhibit 2. 

9. On or about December 19, 2023, Mr. G  and his cousin, B  

G , appeared in court.  Respondent did not notify the prosecution or Mr. 

T  of the appearance, and neither was present for the proceeding.   

10. During the appearance, Respondent engaged in an extensive ex parte 

discussion with Mr. G  and B  G  regarding their version of the 

events underlying the tickets, and he viewed photographs they had brought to 
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court.  Although Respondent determined that the defendant was guilty of the 

charge, he nevertheless dismissed it with a warning that the defendant should keep 

his dogs off Mr. T ’s property.  A copy of Respondent’s incomplete court 

record memorializing Mr. G ’s appearance and the warning is appended as 

Exhibit 3. 

11. Respondent did not notify the prosecution or Mr. T  of his sua 

sponte dismissal of the charges in the G  matter.      

12. On or about December 18, 2023, Mr. T  filed another dog-at-large 

complaint against R  G . 

13. On or about December 20, 2023, Mr. G  was issued two 

additional appearance tickets following the new dog-at-large complaint by Mr. 

T .  These tickets directed Mr. G  to appear at the Columbia Town Court 

on January 9, 2024, for violating Local Law 2010-01, Section 5.  Copies of the 

tickets, again issued under the name “B ” G , are appended as Exhibit 4. 

14. On or about December 26, 2023, Respondent reviewed the complaint 

form signed by Mr. T  on December 18, 2023, and marked it dismissed as 

follows: “12/26/23…APPEARED 12/19/23…DISMISSED JMS.”  A copy of the 

complaint form with Respondent’s note memorializing the dismissal is appended 

as Exhibit 5. 
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15. On or about December 31, 2023, Mr. T  signed an information 

alleging that B  G  committed the violation of Trespass in 

contravention of Section 140.05 of the Penal Law.  A copy of the information is 

appended as Exhibit 6.  On or about January 1, 2024, Trooper Flynn filed the 

information in Respondent’s court and asked Respondent to issue a criminal 

summons for B  G .  A copy of Trooper Flynn’s request is appended 

as Exhibit 7. 

16. On or about January 9, 2024, having been advised by R  G  

and B  G  during an ex parte discussion that Mr. T  was illegally 

harvesting deer, Respondent made a note on the complaint form dated December 

18, 2023, as follows: “1/9/2024 DEER CARCAS [sic] IN NEIGHBORING 

YARD…T  HARVESTED DEER?” and “ON HOLD…RESCH. 3/19/24.”  

Respondent made this note notwithstanding that Mr. T  was a complaining 

witness against the G  and not a defendant in Respondent’s court.  A copy 

of the form with Respondent’s note is appended as Exhibit 8. 

17. On or about January 9, 2024, Respondent orally advised Trooper 

Flynn that his request for a summons for B  G  was denied.  

Respondent then dismissed the trespass charge against B  G  and noted 

the court’s file: “CRIMINAL SUMMONS DENIED…JUDGE 



 

6 

SKINNER…CASE CLOSED.”  A copy of Respondent’s note memorializing the 

foregoing is appended as Exhibit 7. 

18. In or about February 2024, Mr. T  confronted Respondent at a 

town board meeting regarding his handling of the G  matters.  At that time, 

Respondent orally directed Mr. T  to appear in court on March 5, 2024, in 

connection with the cases, notwithstanding that he lacked the jurisdiction or 

authority to do so.    

19. On or about March 5, 2024, Mr. T  appeared in court, as directed 

by Respondent, who told Mr. T  that he had been “invited” to court as a 

“courtesy,” “to listen” to Respondent’s explanation of what he had done in the 

G  matters.  A copy of the transcript of this appearance is appended as 

Exhibit 9.  

20. During the appearance, Respondent admitted to engaging in ex parte 

discussions with the G  defendants, viewing their photographs, and 

dismissing the charges against them based upon those communications.  When 

Mr. T  attempted to explain that the charges involved multiple incidents and 

that the G  misled Respondent about the deer during their ex parte 

conversation, Respondent continually interrupted him.  Respondent advised Mr. 

T  that the charges against R  G  and B  G  had been 

dismissed because “They brought in pictures of deer that apparently the dogs went 
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and ate on.”  (Exhibit 9, pp 4-5.)  He added, “Admittedly, [the dogs] were on 

adjacent property-- and reputedly, that is your land.  That’s my understanding of 

the event.”  (Exhibit 9, p 5.)  Respondent also admitted that Mr. T ’s interests 

were unrepresented during the proceeding, stating, “That’s what occurred, nobody 

was here at the time that-- in your-- representing your part of it.  All I did was 

listen to-- you have the written charges on the document.  You have the written 

charges and I had them present in court telling what occurred.”  (Exhibit 9, p 7.)  

Respondent further admonished Mr. T , “I suggest that you work in harmony 

with your neighbor and get along with your neighbor.”  (Exhibit 9, p 12.) 

21. Respondent testified before the Commission on April 10, 2025.  A 

copy of the transcript for this proceeding, including exhibits, is appended as 

Exhibit 10.   

22. When asked about hearing and viewing evidence presented by 

unsworn defendants, Respondent was unable to identify the nature of the 

proceeding and repeatedly referred to it as an “evaluation.”  (Exhibit 10, pp 26 and 

29.) 

23. When Respondent was asked if he had retained the defendant’s 

photographs for the court’s file, he indicated the photographs he had relied upon 

in dismissing the charges were not retained.  (Exhibit 10, p 28.) 
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24. When Respondent was asked if he had dismissed the dog-at-large case 

against R  G , he at first indicated, “No.  I give them -- I don’t think 

that’s dismissing.  That’s giving them a specific instruction by virtue of what 

occurred.”  (Exhibit 10, p 30.)  When Respondent was shown where he noted the 

file with the word “dismissed,” he testified, “It was dismissed with the instructions 

to keep the dog at home.”  (Exhibit 10, p 31.) 

25. Respondent testified that he did not know what his statutory authority 

was for dismissing the dog-at-large charges and that he dismissed them 

notwithstanding that the defendants had done something “inappropriate” in 

permitting their dogs to run loose on Mr. T ’s property.  (Exhibit 10, pp 30-

32.) 

26. Respondent testified that he sees nothing wrong with how he handled 

the case of People v B  G , stating, “No.  I clearly indicated that there is 

definite complaint, and they clearly indicated why the dog was on the property.” 

(Exhibit 10, p 35.) 

27. Respondent failed to mechanically record any of the proceedings 

involving R  G  and B  G , as required by Section 30.1 of the 

Rules of the Chief Judge (22 NYCRR §30.1) and Administrative Order 245/08.1 

 

1 Respondent did record the March 5, 2024, appearance of Mr. T . 
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28. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent should be disciplined for 

cause, pursuant to Article VI, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and 

Section 44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that Respondent failed to 

uphold the integrity and independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high 

standards of conduct so that the integrity and independence of the judiciary would 

be preserved, in violation of Section 100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid 

impropriety and the appearance of impropriety, in that he failed to respect and 

comply with the law and failed to act in a manner that promotes public confidence 

in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, in violation of Section 100.2(A) 

of the Rules; and failed to perform the duties of judicial office impartially and 

diligently, in that he failed to be faithful to the law and maintain professional 

competence in it, in violation of Section 100.3(B)(1) of the Rules, failed to 

perform the duties of judicial office without bias or prejudice against or in favor of 

any person, in violation of Section 100.3(B)(4) of the Rules, and failed to accord 

to every person who has a legal interest in a proceeding the right to be heard 

according to law, and initiated, permitted or considered ex parte communications, 

in violation of Section 100.3(B)(6) of the Rules.   
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CHARGE II 

29. From in or about December 2023, to in or about January 2024, in 

connection with three traffic matters – People v T  . N , People v B  

. M  and People v D  K  – Respondent engaged in the following: 

A. In People v T  . N , Respondent conducted an 
unauthorized ex parte conversation with the defendant and 
dismissed the charge without notice to or consent of the 
prosecution, as required by CPL Sections 170.45 and 210.45; 

B. In People v B  . M , Respondent conducted an 
unauthorized ex parte conversation with the defendant and 
dismissed the charge without notice to or consent of the 
prosecution, as required by CPL Sections 170.45 and 210.45; and 

C. In People v D  K , Respondent conducted an unauthorized 
ex parte conversation with the defendant, who spoke limited 
English, and accepted a guilty plea without an official court 
interpreter or prosecutor present. 

 

30. Respondent engaged in the foregoing conduct notwithstanding having 

been censured by the Commission in 2018, inter alia, for failing to be faithful to 

the law and maintaining professional competence in it. 

Specifications to Charge II  

31. In 2018, Respondent was censured by the Commission, inter alia, for 

failing to be faithful to the law and maintaining professional competence in it.  

(Exhibit 1.) 
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People v Ti  . N  

32. On or about December 26, 2023, Respondent presided over People v 

T  . N , in which the defendant was charged with speeding at 75 MPH 

in a 55-MPH zone, in violation of Vehicle and Traffic Law (“VTL”) §1180-b.  A 

copy of the court’s file in the N  matter is appended as Exhibit 11.   

33. During the appearance, and outside the presence of the prosecution, 

Respondent permitted the defendant to address the court regarding the facts and 

circumstances underlying the charge against him.  The defendant stated he had no 

points on his license, worked for a medical device company which provided aortic 

grafts, and was speeding because he was delivering equipment to a hospital under 

emergency circumstances.  A transcript of this proceeding is appended as Exhibit 

12. 

34. Based at least in part upon the defendant’s physical appearance and 

unsworn representations, Respondent dismissed the speeding charge, without 

notice to or consent of the prosecution.  Respondent later explained to his clerk 

that the defendant was “dressed very professionally,” and “It was nice of him to 

come-- You know, coming the day after Christmas, and taking care of it.”  He 

added, “and I guess I believed him.  He was actually doing what he said.”  

(Exhibit 12, p 6.) 
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 People v B  . M  

35. On or about January 30, 2024, Respondent presided over People v 

B  . M , in which the defendant was charged with moving from a lane 

unsafely, in violation of VTL §1128(a).  A copy of the court’s file in the M  

matter is appended as Exhibit 13. 

36. During the appearance, and outside the presence of the prosecution, 

Respondent solicited and received ex parte information from the defendant 

regarding the circumstances underlying the charge against him.  Respondent 

repeatedly asked questions of the defendant and permitted him to disclose that, 

while on his way to work, he had been seriously injured in a motor vehicle 

accident associated with the ticket.  The defendant further advised that he had not 

been speeding and that his driving record was “good.”  The defendant asserted 

that he was head of security at  in Oneonta, he had been previously 

employed as a sheriff’s deputy in Massachusetts, his brother was Chief of 

Probation in Worchester, Massachusetts, and his nephew was Chief of Police in 

Montcalm, New Hampshire.  A transcript of this proceeding is appended as 

Exhibit 14. 



 

13 

37. Based at least in part upon the defendant’s unsworn representations, 

Respondent sua sponte dismissed the charge, without notice to or consent of the 

prosecution.  

 People v D  K  

38. On or about January 30, 2024, Respondent presided over People v 

D  K , in which the defendant was issued a ticket for using a mobile 

telephone to engage in a call while such vehicle is in motion, in violation of VTL 

§1225-c(2)(a).  A copy of the court’s file in the K  matter is appended as 

Exhibit 15.  A transcript of this proceeding is appended as Exhibit 16. 

39. The defendant, who spoke primarily Ukrainian and only limited 

English, appeared without an attorney, but with an unidentified man who offered 

to translate for her.  Without an official interpreter or the prosecution present, 

Respondent spoke to the defendant through the unidentified man, who did not 

speak Ukrainian himself, but stated that he was able to translate because he spoke 

Russian.  At one point, Respondent explained to the defendant, “I’m half 

Ukrainian, so I understand some stuff.”  (Exhibit 16, p 6.)   

40. Before asking the defendant how she pled to the charge, Respondent 

engaged in an ex parte conversation with the defendant and attempted to solicit an 

explanation of the circumstances of her cell phone use on the day in question.  

Respondent stated, “The court understands that you were on the phone with your 
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doctor” and asked, “What hospital was the doctor from?” and “the purpose of the 

call again, was?”  (Exhibit 16, pp 2-4.)  The defendant declined to elaborate on the 

substance of the conversation with her doctor and opted to plead guilty to the 

charge to avoid having to return to court.  Respondent accepted the defendant’s 

guilty plea and assessed a fine.   

41. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent should be disciplined for 

cause, pursuant to Article VI, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and 

Section 44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that Respondent failed to 

uphold the integrity and independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high 

standards of conduct so that the integrity and independence of the judiciary would 

be preserved, in violation of Section 100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid 

impropriety and the appearance of impropriety, in that he failed to respect and 

comply with the law and failed to act in a manner that promotes public confidence 

in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, in violation of Section 100.2(A) 

of the Rules; and failed to perform the duties of judicial office impartially and 

diligently, in that he failed to be faithful to the law and maintain professional 

competence in it, in violation of Section 100.3(B)(1) of the Rules, failed to 

perform the duties of judicial office without bias or prejudice against or in favor of 

any person, in violation of Section 100.3(B)(4) of the Rules, and failed to accord 

to every person who has a legal interest in a proceeding the right to be heard 
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according to law and initiated, permitted or considered ex parte communications, 

in violation of Section 100.3(B)(6) of the Rules. 

CHARGE III 

42. Notwithstanding that Respondent has been a judge since 2009, and 

was censured by the Commission in 2018 for, inter alia, failing to respect, comply 

with, be faithful to and maintain professional competence in the law, in testimony 

before the Commission on April 10, 2025, Respondent demonstrated a lack of 

understanding of basic legal principles and the proper role of a judge, as follows: 

A. When asked who handles the prosecution of traffic tickets in 
his court, Respondent asked “[w]hat is defined as the 
prosecution of traffic tickets?”  When asked who “prosecutes” 
traffic tickets, he testified, “Me.  I prosecute them.”  (Exhibit 
10, pp 10-11.) 

B. Notwithstanding the requirement that all town and village 
court proceedings be mechanically recorded,2 Respondent 
disputed the necessity of doing so because he takes notes that 
he believes are “intricately detailed” and “indicate exactly 
what occurred” during appearances.  (Exhibit 10, pp 17-18.) 

C. When asked about his failure to provide audio recordings 
requested by the Commission, Respondent testified that he 
cannot tell whether the recording device is working and that he 
requires additional training.  (Exhibit 10, pp 19-20.) 

D. Respondent did not appear to know the statutory requirement 
that dismissal of a criminal charge must be in writing and on 
notice to the prosecution.  When asked whether a judge should 
be faithful to a statutory requirement, Respondent said, “I think 

 

2  Section 30.1 of the Rules of the Chief Judge (22 NYCRR §30.1) and Administrative Order 
245/08. 
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that the Judge is faithful to the wellbeing and harmony within 
the community.”  (Exhibit 10, p 57.) 

E. Respondent testified that he is able to judge the credibility of 
litigants based upon their physical appearance and the 
“thousand cases” he has handled.  (Exhibit 10, pp 61-62.) 

F. Respondent failed to understand the impropriety of questioning 
a defendant about the facts of a case without a defense attorney 
or prosecutor present, and he failed to grasp the distinction 
between an admission of guilt by the defendant during 
colloquy and a guilty plea.  (Exhibit 10, pp 69-71.) 

G. Respondent testified that if something is written on a traffic 
ticket by a law enforcement officer, “[t]hat makes it a fact.” 
When asked if the facts of a case have to be proven in court, 
Respondent said he relies on information written by law 
enforcement officers on traffic tickets.  (Exhibit 10, pp 73-74.) 

43. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent should be disciplined for 

cause, pursuant to Article VI, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and 

Section 44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that Respondent failed to 

uphold the integrity and independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high 

standards of conduct so that the integrity and independence of the judiciary would 

be preserved, in violation of Section 100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid 

impropriety and the appearance of impropriety, in that he failed to respect and 

comply with the law and failed to act in a manner that promotes public confidence 

in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, in violation of Section 100.2(A) 

of the Rules; and failed to perform the duties of judicial office impartially and 



diligently, in that he failed to be faithful to the law and maintain professional 

competence in it, in violation of Section 100.3(B)(l) of the Rules. 

WHEREFORE, by reason of the foregoing, the Commission should take 

whatever further action it deems appropriate in accordance with its powers under 

the Constitution and the Judiciary Law of the State ofNew York. 

Dated: August 27, 2025 
New York, New York 

ROBERT H. TEMB 
Administrator and Counsel 
State Commission on Judicial Conduct 
61 Broadway, Suite 1200 
New York, New York 10006 
(646) 386-4800 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 

In the Matter of the Proceeding 
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, 
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to 

JOHN M. SKINNER, 

a Justice of the Columbia Town Court, 
Herkimer County. 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
: ss.: 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) 

VERIFICATION 

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN, being duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. I am the Administrator of the State Commission on Judicial Conduct. 

2. I have read the foregoing Formal Written Complaint and, upon 

information and belief, all matters stated therein are true. 

3. The basis for said information and belief is the files and records of 

the State Commission on Judicial Conduct. 

Sworn to before me this 
27th day of August 2025 

Notary Public 

Robert H. TembeckjI 

MELISSA R. DIPALO 
Notar1 Public, State of New York 

No. 02016231282 
Qualified in Suffolk County . 

Commission Expires January 13, 20 ol 7-



EXHIBIT 1
STATE OF NEW YORK 
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 

In the Matter of the Proceeding 
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, 
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to 

JOHN M. SKINNER, 

a Justice of the Columbia Town Court, 
Herkimer County. 

THE COMMISSION: 

Joseph W. Belluck, Esq., Chair 
Paul B. Harding, Esq., Vice Chair 
Jodie Comgold 
Honorable John A. Falk 
Taa Grays, Esq. 
Honorable Leslie G. Leach 
Honorable Angela M. Mazzarelli 
Marvin Ray Raskin, Esq. 
Richard A. Stoloff, Esq. 
Akosua Garcia Yeboah 

APPEARANCES: 

DETERMINATION 

Robert H. Tembeckjian (Cathleen S. Cenci and Eteena J. Tadjiogueu, 
Of Counsel) for the Commission 

Honorable John M. Skinner, respondent pro se 

The respondent, John M. Skinner, a Justice of the Columbia Town Court, 

Herkimer County, was served with a Formal Written Complaint dated February 14, 2018, 

containing two charges. The Formal Written Complaint alleged that respondent delayed 



and mishandled a small claims action and failed to mechanically record any court 

proceedings for more than eight years. Respondent filed an Answer dated April 10, 

2018. 

On June 6, 2018, the Administrator and respondent entered into an Agreed 

Statement of Facts pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 5, of the Judiciary Law, stipulating 

that the Commission make its determination based upon the agreed facts, recommending 

that respondent be censured and waiving further submissions and oral argument. 

On June 13, 2018, the Commission accepted the Agreed Statement and 

made the following determination: 

1. Respondent has been a Justice of the Columbia Town Court, 

Herkimer County, since 2009. His current term expires on December 31, 2020. 

Respondent is not an attorney. 

As to Charge I of the Formal Written Complaint: 

2. As set forth below, from May 2015 to November 2016, while 

presiding over Erek Treen-Goff v Heidi Schimmelpfennig, a small claims proceeding, 

respondent failed to be faithful to the law and maintain professional competence in it and 

failed to dispose of the matter promptly, efficiently and fairly, in that he: (A) unduly 

delayed holding a hearing and failed to decide the defendant's request for a jury trial until 

after he rendered judgment; (B) failed to direct his court clerk to prepare minutes of the 

proceeding and to file a return with the County Court pursuant to Section 1704 of the 

Unifonn Justice Court Act; and (C) failed to mechanically record any appearances in the 

2 



matter, in violation of Section 30.1 of the Rules of the Chief Judge (22 NYCRR §30.1) 

and Administrative Order 245/08. 

3. On April 14, 2015, Erek Treen-Goff filed a notice of small claim in 

the Columbia Town Court against Heidi Schimmelpfennig. Mr. Treen-Goff sought 

$3,000 plus $15 court costs for damage caused to his vehicle, which he claimed was 

sustained when he swerved into a utility pole to avoid hitting Ms. Schimmelpfennig's dog 

that had run into the road. 

4. On April 14, 2015, Janet Elliott, the Town of Columbia court clerk, 

processed Mr. Treen-Goffs petition and set a hearing date for 6:00 PM on May 19, 2015. 

5. On May 12, 2015, Ms. Schimmel pfennig filed an "affidavit of facts" 

in the Columbia Town Court, demanded a jury trial and paid a jury fee in the amount of 

$10 and a $50 deposit. The affidavit was not notarized. 

6. On May 19, 2015, respondent sent Ms. Schimmelpfennig a letter 

requesting a notarized written demand for a jury trial and an affidavit of facts, among 

other items. 

7. On June 1, 2015, Ms. Schimmelpfennig re-filed a jury trial demand 

and "affidavit of facts." Neither the jury trial demand nor the affidavit was notarized. 

8. From May 12, 2015, to August 20, 2016, respondent adjourned the 

hearing date at least three times, notwithstanding that neither Mr. Treen-Goff nor Ms. 

Schimmelpfennig ever requested an adjournment. 

9. Respondent failed to hold a hearing in the case until September 27, 

2016. Present in the courtroom on that date were the plaintiff, the defendant, the 
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plaintiffs grandfather, Fred Treen, and the defendant's friend, Bob Meyer, who was an 

observer and did not intend to offer any testimony. 

10. During the proceeding on September 27, 2016, the parties testified 

about the accident, and the plaintiff or his grandfather provided a police report and 

documentary evidence concerning repairs to Mr. Treen-Goffs vehicle. 

11. At the conclusion of the proceeding on September 27, 2016, 

respondent adjourned the matter to provide the plaintiff with time to obtain records from 

the New York State Electric and Gas Corporation (NYSEG) specifying when the accident 

occurred and when the utility pole was replaced. 

12. On October 11, 2016, the parties again appeared before respondent. 

Also present in the courtroom were the plaintiffs grandfather, Mr. Treen, and the 

defendant's son, Evan Schimmelpfennig. 

13. During the appearance, Mr. Treen provided respondent with weather 

reports from the date of the accident, handwritten statements from neighbors who had 

allegedly witnessed the defendant's dogs in the road, and a document from the utility 

company regarding repairs to the utility pole. 

14. On October 11, 2016, respondent issued a judgment in favor of Mr. 

Treen-Goff, awarding him $1,000 plus $15 court costs. 

15. On October 18, 2016, respondent sent Ms. Schimmelpfennig a copy 

of the judgment. In a cover letter accompanying the judgment, respondent wrote that Ms. 

Schimmelpfennig's motion for a jury trial was denied and he returned her $50 deposit 

and $10 filing fee. 
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16. On October 31, 2016, Ms. Schimmelpfennig sent a Notice of Appeal 

to Mr. Treen-Goff and the Columbia Town Court by certified mail, signature required. 

The caption in the Notice of Appeal stated that the judgment was being appealed to the 

"Appellate Division of the Supreme Court of the State of New York, Second Judicial 

Department," although the Columbia Town Court is located in the Third Judicial 

Department and the proper forum for appeal of a town court decision is County Court. 

17. On November 9, 2016, Ms. Schimmelpfennig sent the Columbia 

Town Court a money order in the amount of $101.50 and a $5 cash filing fee. On 

November 29, 2016, respondent returned Ms. Schimmelpfennig's money order. He 

failed to direct his court clerk to prepare minutes of the proceeding and to file a return 

with the County Court, and he did not otherwise take any action on Ms. 

Schimmel pfennig's appeal. 

18. During the pendency of Treen-Goff v Schimmelpfennig, respondent 

failed to mechanically record any appearances in the case. 

As to Charge II of the Formal Written Complaint: 

19. From January 1, 2009, when he assumed judicial office, through 

May 23, 2017, respondent failed to mechanically record any appearances in the Columbia 

Town Court as required by Section 30.1 of the Rules of the Chief Judge (22 NYCRR 

§30.1) and Administrative Order 245/08. 

20. Section 30.1 of the Rules of the Chief Judge and Administrative 

Order 245/08 provide that every town and village justice must mechanically record all 
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proceedings in the court. The recording requirement became effective on June 16, 2008. 

21. Respondent did not begin recording proceedings until after he was 

asked by the Commission during its investigation of the matters herein to provide audio 

recordings of appearances in Treen-Goffv Schimmelpfennig. 

Additional Factors 

22. Respondent acknowledges that he improperly delayed in holding a 

hearing in Treen-Goff v Schimmelpfennig. Prior to presiding over the matter, respondent 

had never received a small claims jury trial demand and did not know how to process the 

petition. Respondent avers that in the future he will immediately contact the Judicial 

Resource Center for assistance if he encounters a judicial issue that he cannot 

independently resolve. 

23. Respondent also acknowledges that he did not mechanically record 

proceedings in his court prior to May 23, 2017. Respondent asserts that he did not know 

how to operate the laptop recorder, and until the Commission's inquiry he did not seek 

assistance in learning how to operate the recorder. Respondent also asserts that, 

notwithstanding the clear mandate of Section 30.1 of the Rules of the Chief Judge and 

Administrative Order 245/08 that all proceedings be mechanically recorded, he believed 

his handwritten notes of proceedings were sufficient, even though he had not researched 

the matter and could point to no authority supporting his interpretation. After the 

Commission attempted to obtain audio recordings of proceedings in Treen-Goffv 

Schimmelpfennig, respondent received training from a local computer technician, which 

he acknowledges he could have done years before. Since May 201 7, respondent has 
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complied with the mechanical recording requirement and pledges to continue to comply 

henceforth. 

24. Respondent further acknowledges that it was improper to fail to take 

action on the defendant's appeal. Respondent states that he was awaiting the results of 

the Commission's investigation before acting on the appeal, but he now appreciates that it 

was inappropriate and unfair to the litigants to defer his judicial responsibilities in their 

case for so long, pending resolution of a disciplinary complaint against him. Respondent 

further states that he had never previously handled an appeal, but he assures the 

Commission that in the future he will consult with the Judicial Resource Center in a 

timely manner concerning his judicial obligations with regard to appeal procedures or any 

other matters that, as here, may confound him. 

Upon the foregoing findings of fact, the Commission concludes as a matter 

of law that respondent violated Sections 100.1, 100.2(A), 100.3(B)(l), 100.3(B)(7) and 

100.3(C)(l) of the Rules Governing Judicial Conduct ("Rules") and should be disciplined 

for cause, pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and 

Section 44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law. Charges I and II of the Formal Written 

Complaint are sustained, and respondent's misconduct is established. 

The record establishes that respondent inexcusably neglected his duties as a 

judge by failing to mechanically record any court proceedings for more than eight years, 

contrary to a statewide administrative order, and by unduly delaying a small claims 

matter in which he failed to hold a hearing until 17 months after a notice of claim was 
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filed. Respondent has acknowledged his responsibility for these ethical lapses. 

Since 2008, town and village justices have been required to mechanically 

record all court proceedings pursuant to Administrative Order 245/08, issued pursuant to 

the Rules of the Chief Judge (22 NYCRR §30.1). Despite this clear mandate, which went 

into effect shortly before he became a judge, respondent failed to record any proceedings 

in his court from the time he first took office and continuing for more than eight years. 

Respondent's claim that he "believed that his handwritten notes of proceedings were 

sufficient" suggests that he had at least some awareness of the recording requirement, and 

while he has explained that he "did not know how to operate the laptop recorder," which 

the court system had provided, his failure for more than eight years to seek assistance in 

learning to do so is plainly inexcusable. Not until after the Commission contacted him to 

ask for an audio recording of a particular proceeding did he seek training from a local 

computer technician and begin to comply with this important mandate. 

The absence of a recording in any proceeding is significant since it not only 

makes it more difficult to determine what transpired at the proceeding but also indicates 

lack of compliance with an administrative order, which is inconsistent with a judge's 

ethical responsibilities (Rules, § 100.3 [C][ 1 ]). See, e.g., Matter of Ridsdale, 2012 

NYSCJC Annual Report 148; Matter of Allen, 2012 NYSCJC Annual Report 64. While 

the cases that have come to the Commission's attention in this regard have generally 

involved judges who may have forgotten to tum on the recorder in isolated instances, did 

not ensure that the court staff had activated it or simply did not realize the equipment was 

not working, respondent's decision to simply ignore this important requirement by failing 
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to record any proceedings whatsoever was unprecedented and grossly improper. 

Respondent was also responsible for significant delay in a small claims 

action that was filed in his court. By not holding a hearing until 1 7 months after the 

notice of claim was filed, he deprived the parties of the opportunity to have the claim 

resolved in a timely manner. See Matter of Scotton, 2008 NYSCJC Annual Report 209 

( delays in scheduling a hearing and issuing decisions in six small claims actions); Matter 

of Baldwin, 2009 NYSCJC Annual Report 74 (significant delays in three small claims 

matters); Matter of Trickier, 2016 NYSCJC Annual Report 222 (ten-month delay in 

scheduling a trial in a case involving alleged violations of the Environmental 

Conservation Law). 

The ethical standards require every judge to dispose of court matters 

"promptly, efficiently and fairly" (Rules, § 100 .3 [B][7]). The "informal and simplified" 

procedures for small claims are intended to provide litigants with an efficient and just 

resolution to their legal disputes (Uniform Justice Court Act ["UCJA"] § 1804 ). This goal 

is thwarted when a simple matter that could have been resolved expeditiously is delayed 

for over a year through no fault of the parties. See Matter of Gilpatric, 2011 NYSCJC 

Annual Report 97. A small claim is not insignificant to the parties involved, and for 

litigants whose cases may represent their only personal involvement with the courts, an 

unduly delayed resolution of their dispute would likely convey the impression that the 

judicial system is inefficient and insensitive to their concerns. 

Here, respondent's apparent uncertainty about how to process the 

defendant's demand for a jury trial obviously does not excuse the excessive delay. While 
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respondent, who had never previously handled a small claims jury trial request, appears 

to have recognized that the defendant's unsworn submission did not meet the statutory 

requisite (see UJCA §1806; Village of Castleton on the Hudson v Pillsworth, 184 Misc2d 

284, 285 [Sand Lake Justice Ct Rensselaer Co 2000]) and asked her to submit a notarized 

filing, it is unclear why he then inexplicably delayed and repeatedly adjourned the matter 

for over a year, instead of seeking guidance from the City, Town and Village Courts 

Resource Center. 

After the defendant filed a notice of appeal in the matter, respondent further 

neglected his judicial responsibilities by failing to direct his court clerk to prepare 

minutes of the proceeding and to file a return with the County Court. Respondent's claim 

that he was awaiting the results of the Commission's investigation before acting on the 

appeal is patently unacceptable since he was required to comply with the statutory 

directives, and his unfamiliarity with appeal procedures does not excuse his failure to 

seek appropriate guidance. See Matter of Ayres, 30 NY3d 59(2017) (judge failed to file 

the court's return in a timely manner despite multiple directives to do so from County 

Court). Respondent's failure to diligently discharge his judicial duties in the matter was 

contrary to ethical standards and statutory mandates, with adverse consequences not only 

to the litigants, but to public confidence in the administration of justice as a whole. 

In accepting the jointly recommended sanction of censure, we note that 

respondent has acknowledged his misconduct and has assured the Commission that he 

will seek guidance from the Resource Center when needed, and we trust that he will 

diligently discharge his judicial duties in the future. We also take this opportunity to 
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remind all judges of the numerous resources provided by the court system that are 

available to them, including the Resource Center and the Advisory Committee on Judicial 

Ethics, when questions about procedures or their judicial responsibilities arise. 

By reason of the foregoing, the Commission determines that the appropriate 

disposition is censure. 

Mr. Belluck, Mr. Harding, Ms. Comgold, Judge Falk, Ms. Grays, Judge 

Leach, Judge Mazzarelli, Mr. Raskin, Mr. Stoloff and Ms. Yeboah concur. 

CERTIFICATION 

It is certified that the foregoing is the determination of the State 

Commission on Judicial Conduct. 

Dated: June 26, 2018 
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~M~L 
Jean M. Savanyu, Esq. 
Clerk of the Commission 
New York State 
Commission on Judicial Conduct 



EXHIBIT 2
Town of Columbia Animal Control 

APPEARANCE TICKE~ 

You are hereby directed to appear personally in the Town of Columbia Court, -'----'--=-- ~~-­

Justice, located at the Town Building, R.D. #2, Spohn Road, Box 523-A, Ilion, Herkimer County, N.Y. on 

the ----'-_ __ day of _ ____:_.:.__..c.=.~--------' 1'9 ___ at _ =---'=-'-"----~m. 

Article 7 Agricultural and Markets Law 

Committed on at - m at _ ____ ______,,______ ---- - ------ ·--=-=--""----=-=-=--'---

in the Town of Columbia, Herkimer County, N.Y. 

NOTE: Failure to appear may result in a warrant for your arrest. A plea of guilty to this charge is equiv­

alent to a conviction after trial. 

Officer's Signature Date 



Town of Columbia Animal Control 
APPEARANCE TICKET 

You are hereby directed to appear personally in the Town of Columbia Court, , f I, 1..,,... r 
Justice, located at the Town Building, R.D. #2, Spohn Road, Box 523-A, Ilion, Herkimer County, N.Y. on 

~ j J • 

the J day of /V.• • ~ , 19- ~ at----==--...;=::;__--=---m. 

Article 7 Agricultµral and Markets Law 

Committed on _ ___,__, __ ..:...:.;:.:____.:;,..__.__ __ at -·---

in the Town of Columbia, Herkimer County, N.Y. 

NOTE: Failure to appear may result in a warrant for your arrest. A plea of guilty to this charge is equiv­

alent to ,a, conviction after trial. 

l \ 
I 

Officer's Signatufe 
. I 

Date 



Town of Columbia Animal Control 
APPEARANCE TICKET 7 

You are hereby directed to appear personally in the Town of Columbia Court, , ( 

Justice, located at the Town Building, R.D. #2, Spohn Road, Box 523-A, Ilion, Herkimer County, N.Y. on 
- I the ----"-',__ ___ day of 1 , ~ , 1- ' at ' m. 

Article 7 Agricultural and Markets Law 

Committed on - -"-----''-'--~ ~ '--- -at _________ m at.__;_-=--'--~-=---
in the Town of Columbia, Herkimer County, N.Y. 

NOTE: Failure to appear may result in a warrant for your arrest. A plea of guilty to this charge is equiv­

alent to a conviction after trial. 

\ - ) I 
0fficer's Signature Date 



EXHIBIT 3

e;c.... 
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EXHIBIT 4
Justice Court Phone: 315 .. 866• 7786 

. Town f Columbia A imal Control 
APPEARANCE ICKET 

Name ,  0  -----. ..=.- -='----------------------------
Address   

   
You are hereby directed to appear personally in the Town of olumbia Court, ==5o~n 7:)'V;~ {\{\if" 
Justice, located at the Town Building, 147 Columbia Center d. Ilion, Herkimer County, N.Y. ·13357 on 

q¼ ~ • ~· 
the ____ day of_........::...~->-=-=------------• 20 ~ L\ at f lY'\ :_ m. 

Defendant is accused of the offense of 6,0 at \ e - \/ 'ro d\ 0(\_ cf; -~_,.......----t--r--~-----------

_ _..:.\-o_· _c.._a..\_1 ---"h_0.W_· -~_D_\_O_~_.:l_'S_e..J-;_\;_?_o_f\ __________ in the ToVJn of Columbia. 

Article 7 Agricultural and Markets Law 

Committed on i f),/ l '&)d:3> 
I 

at m at f<?ou..k t98' ---------
In the Town of Columbia, Herkimer County, N.Y. 

NOTE: Failure .to. _ap.pear may result in a warrant .for your. rrest. A plea of guilty to this charge is 
equivalent to a conviction after trial. 

Date 



Justice Court Phone: 315 .. 866-7786 

. Town of Columbia A imal Control 
PPE NCE ICKl:T 

Name __ -'--- ---=:.__c _ _____ --j._ _ _ _________ _ 

Address 

You are hereby directed to appear personally in the Town of olumbia Court,-:5"~\-\ " S~~ [\ (\f.,[ 

Justice, located at the Town Building, 147 Columbia Center . Ilion, Herkimer County, N.Y. ·13357 on 

n+Y'\ -
the _,._,.,_t _ _ day of _ 0=-a::.....;;~-..:....::...u..=a.....r-=---:_. ________ , 20 ci L\ at l_o p M ··: m. 

Defendant is accused of the offense of _\)_€:7_.,.,.-"o;J--"'r\-=----...>e......>~A--"'---V...:........_?_c---=\=Cti=1r=----Y-o=()'-'---af....::.,._ __ _ 

-L--=---'--hCLW__;_..:c__;::--=&..;...;o =-.c...\ o_~_~-"'_j_="'--"~'--"e""'-c=-::\;'--1_o_n_S ________ --'-- in the Town of Columbia. 

Article 7 Agricultural and Markets Law 

Committed on \a/ \i ,~ at mat ------------
In the Town of Columbia, Herkimer County, N.Y. 

__ .. :· __ .NO.TE:. Eailu.re. to .app.ear..may ses.ult in a warrant .for. .your rrest. A plea of guilty to this charge is --. 

equivalent to a conviction after trial. 

Date 



EXHIBIT 5
TOWN OF COL 

DOGCOMPLAI 
Date: /,,,~ / £/1 3' 

--'--""',-')f--,6,...,.,...~! -<!_6,.,;,,?-,----.::-::-::-.::.::-

/ 
Phone #~

BIA 
FORM 

Dog Owner's Name (if known) : --=1-s-<--'

Describe as accurately as possible the nature of your com laint: dog is running at largt, habitual 
barking, howling; damage or destruction of property; har s or intimidate a person, etc. 
Document the date and time of the incident. If it is repeat barking, etc., write down each date 
and time. If there is destruction of property obtain pictur if possible. Attach additional pages 
if necessary . . 

Signature 9 Com

Complai{ forms must be returned to the Dog Control Offi er, David Weiss 
(phone 858-9223) or the Town Clerk (858-0646). 

All dogs over the age of four months must be licensed wi the Town Clerk. You may call the 
clerk to see if a dog is licensed or to obtain information on e Town of Columbia Local Law 
#2010-0 1, REGULATING THE LICENSING AND CON ROL OF DOGS IN THE TOWN OF 
COLUMBIA. 



EXHIBIT 6
STATE OF NEW YOR K 

TO WN COURT 

COUNTY OF HERKIMER 

TOWN of COLUMBIA --- -----

Defen dant: NA Alie d Vict im: NA ------------------
(Relationship to alle!Ji:d victim) 

TH E PEOPLE OF TH E STAT E OF NEW YORK 

.. vs.--

B  G

BE IT KNOWN T l-if, 1. l}y th is INFORMATION 

as the Co1nplainant herein , RESIDING at 

----,---c-,----:--:--- ----- -
(Relatlonship to derendant) 

Date of Birth 

 

Defandant(s) 

J  T  

    
A 
C accuses the above mentioned Defenclant(s), with having 

C 
u 
s 
A 
T 
I 

0 
I\J 

of TRESPASS in vi ation of Section 140.05 

Subdivision of the PENAL aw of the State of New York. 

That on or about ___ 1_2_13_1_12_0_23 _ __ at about ____ 12_:_00_P_M __ 

in the T'-0"--'W'-'-N'-'--_____ of COLUMBIA ' County of --&-..:..:H:.:Ec:..:Rc:..:K:.:.:IMc:.;E:.:..R:..._ ____ ' the defendant(s) 

did intentionally, knowingly and unlawfully commit the violation of Trespass. A person is guilty o trespass when Ile knowingly enters or remains unlawfully 
in or upon premises. Trespass is a violation. 

To wit: on the aforementioned dale and time the defendant B . G did knowingly a, 
F J  . T  without consent having previously been told he was not allowed 011 the property. 

A 
C 
T 
s 

The above allegations of fact are made by the Complainant herein on direct knowledg and/or upon infomation and belief, with the 
sources of Complainant's information and the grounds for belief being the facts conta ed in the attached SUPPORTING 
DEPOSITION(s) of: J . T

N In a written instrument, any person who knowingly makes a false statement which su 
o has com1nitted a crime under the laws of the State of New York punishable as a Cl 

T 
I 
C 
E 

Affirmed under penalty of perjury 

this 31 ST day of DEC EMBER 2023 

--OR--
Subscribes and sworn to before me this _ __ day of 
------' 20 -- ------



EXHIBIT 7
Your Honor, 

Please see the enclosed, requesting a criminal summons for Tres ssing against B   G  

( ) . The complainant is J  . T  ( ) . G  entered his property on 

December 3Pt, 2023 without his permission and took a picture of deer carcass on T  property. 

Please let me know if you have any questions with the matter. I c 

 

Respectfully, 

Trooper Flynn 

be reached on my cell at -



EXHIBIT 8
TOWN OF CO 

I DO_G ·COMPLA 

Date: J,;j;q ,j_ 3'. __ 

Name: 

UMBIA 
TFORM 

___ .._. ,...,__ 1-

~hon  
Dog Owner's Name (if known) 0

: -#,-...d.-. '=a:..._ --

Describe as accurately as possible the nature of your co 
barking, howling; 'damage or destruction of property; h 
Document the date and time· of the incident. If it is repe 
and time. If there is-destruction of property obtain pie 
if nec.essary . . 

Signature 

Complaint forms must be returned to the Dog Control 0 
(phone 858-9223) or the Town Clerk (858-0646). 

All dogs over the age of four months must be licenseq 
clerk to see if a dog is licensed or to obtain information 
#2010-01, REGULATING THE LICENSING AND CO 
COLUMBIA. 

plaint: dog is running at larg~, habitual 
ass or intimidate a person, etc. 
ed barking, etc., write down each ·date 
es if possible. Attach additional pages 

cer, David Weiss 

the Town Clerk. You may call the 
the Town of Columbia Local Law 

TROL OF DOGS IN THE TOWN OF 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Transcript of Miscellaneous Proceedings held  
March 5, 2024 (6:54:23 PM to 7:38:23 PM)  

Before Hon. John M. Skinner, a Justice of the  
Columbia Town Court, Herkimer County 

EXHIBIT 9
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1. 

STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 
Empire State Plaza 

Corning Tower, Suite 2301 
Albany, NY 12223 

(6:54:23 PM to 6:55:34 PM) 
Judge Skinner: The other event with that-- with that 

gentleman, I’m not sure the outcome. 
I’m concerned about that guy coming 
in here. That-- the event that occurred 
in the town board meeting.  

Unidentified ADA: Is there a criminal charge pending 
against the guy? 

Judge Skinner: There is no criminal charge, the event--
the event resulted in him-- and I know 
he wants to come in-- that he-- have 
you got-- here’s the paper.  

Unidentified ADA: Judge it’s your courtroom, so. 
Judge Skinner: It’s just an event that I’m not sure what 

may be generated by virtue of that guy 
being here.  

Unidentified ADA: Do you want me to call law 
enforcement? 

Judge Skinner: I did, I expected them and I’m going to 
call them back because I thought they 
were going to be here in the event, see.  

Unidentified ADA: Do you want me to call for them? 
Judge Skinner: Yes, please.  
Unidentified ADA: I’ve got a number.  
Judge Skinner: Call Herkimer. Just see if anybody will 
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2. 

STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 
Empire State Plaza 

Corning Tower, Suite 2301 
Albany, NY 12223 

be here for-- for Mr. T .  
 

(7:02:14 PM to 7:02:38 PM) 
Judge Skinner: I got the district-- sorry, I got the 

district attorney to-- to stay, and he has 
called law enforcement just in case. We 
discussed that, I thought they were 
going to be here, but things change, I 
understand, so, we’ll see.  

Unidentified ADA: I can hang out for a while.  
Judge Skinner: Pardon me? 
Unidentified ADA: I can still hang out. 
Judge Skinner: Can you? Thank you, I would 

appreciate that.  
 

(7:03:54 PM to 7:04:42 PM) 
Judge Skinner: When are they coming? 
Unidentified speaker: (Unintelligible). 
Judge Skinner: Yeah, I don’t want-- I really don’t want 

him in here without-- and all the intent 
is, there is no charges, I’m providing 
him the courtesy of reviewing exactly 
what the court did (unintelligible). 

Court Clerk: Thank you, have a good night.  
Judge Skinner: That’s what I’m reviewing. 
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3. 

STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 
Empire State Plaza 

Corning Tower, Suite 2301 
Albany, NY 12223 

(Unintelligible).  
Court Clerk: I’m going to check (unintelligible).  
Judge Skinner: Let’s proceed.  
Court Clerk: I’m going to call in the remaining 

traffic tickets? 
Judge Skinner: Yes, well-- because-- 
Court Clerk: There’s three more, might as well get 

them taken care of.  
Judge Skinner: (Unintelligible) He’s on his way.  
 

(7:15:15 PM to 7:15:37 PM) 
Judge Skinner: Is that gentleman coming or not? The-- 

is law enforcement coming? What’s 
going on with that situation? 

Unidentified ADA: I don’t know. Are they here? I don’t 
know.  

Judge Skinner: I know that that gentleman is here to 
come in.  

Unidentified ADA: Well, I’ll make another call.  
Judge Skinner: Okay, thank you.  
 

(7:26:20 PM to 7:38:32 PM) 
Judge Skinner: Mr. T , you may approach, stand at 

the black line. 
Mr. T : Okay, I’m not here for any kind of a 
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4. 

STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 
Empire State Plaza 

Corning Tower, Suite 2301 
Albany, NY 12223 

matter-- 
Judge Skinner: No, you’re here to listen, because my 

intent is to update you on exactly what 
occurred with the violations and update 
it based on input from the meeting at 
the-- the town board a couple-- three 
weeks ago.  

Mr. T : And then-- 
Judge Skinner: Then-- and then I invited you back 

today and thank you for coming back 
on this day. There’s no-- there’s no 
issues other than I’m giving the 
courtesy of exactly what the court did 
in a timely fashion on the cases. Okay? 
So, you’re here to listen to what’s the 
court’s got to say regarding the cases. 
You understand? 

Mr. T : And then may I say my piece? 
Judge Skinner: Yeah. Okay. There was a charge of a-- 

of dogs by a B  G . That 
individual came in on the appointed 
date, and they have two dogs-- this is 
what was conveyed to the court-- this is 
what was conveyed to the court, okay? 
They brought in pictures of deer that 
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5. 

STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 
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apparently the dogs went and ate on. 
Now, then, listen-- I’m telling you what 
he told me. That’s what-- that’s the 
intent of the discussions of what was 
told to me by the individuals-- 

Mr. T : He lied. 
Judge Skinner: --That came in as a result of this case. 

And they came and said that they 
opened the door, they let the dogs out, 
and the dogs went over and were eating 
on the deer carcass. They showed me-- 
they showed me pictures of the deer 
that were on the adjacent land-- that 
were-- 

Mr. T : He trespassed on the land? 
Judge Skinner: Listen. Okay, I told you I would give 

you the opportunity to talk. That was 
given-- I was given pictures of that 
event by them, showing me what 
occurred and why the dogs went out. 
Admittedly, they were on adjacent 
property-- 

Mr. T : My land.  
Judge Skinner: --and reputedly, that is your land. 

That’s my understanding of the event. 
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And the reason they went out there was 
because-- the reason that they 
conveyed because they came into court, 
and they answered the charge, so. So 
anyway, that was a result of-- 

Mr. T : There should have been--  
Judge Skinner: Now, listen. 
Mr. T : There should have been two, there was 

two different-- there was one on 
October 18, way before deer were ever 
there, there was one in December-- 

Judge Skinner: Right, that were dismissed. That was 
dismissed, so. Again, you’ll listen. 
You’re listening because I’m 
conveying to you exactly what the 
court did with the charges, so both of 
them-- so they indicated to me they 
were going to put up some kind of a 
fence in their yard whether that’s 
required or not to keep their dogs off of 
your land. So that’s the way it was left, 
that was-- 

Mr. T : There’s no fence.  
Judge Skinner: That was the way it was left with the 

court. In addition, to overlay this, there 
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were two-- there were the charge of 
trespassing-- 

Mr. T : On New Year’s Eve. 
Judge Skinner: That was coincidentally occurred and I 

had both of those charges-- I had both 
of their charges in front of the court 
and as a result of what occurred and 
what they did and the situation and 
seeing the pictures of the deer. And I 
requested-- I was requested by the law 
enforcement officer to consider a 
criminal contempt charge for the 
trespassing charge and I dismissed that 
coincidentally. And they said they 
would have their dogs off of the 
property, so the case was closed out as 
a result of that in a timely fashion. 
That’s what occurred, nobody was here 
at the time that-- in your-- representing 
your part of it. All I did was listen to--
you have the written charges on the 
document. You have the written 
charges and I had them present in court 
telling what occurred.  

Mr. T : I never received anything to appear and 
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when I went to Justin who is the dog 
control officer I asked him, do I need to 
appear? Will I get anything in the mail? 
He said I did not need to appear. That’s 
why I never appeared for any of the 
dog things.  

Judge Skinner: Okay.  
Mr. T : With the criminal trespass, I believe I 

spoke to you outside of this door before 
you were privy to it because it was like 
the next day afterwards. It happened on 
New Years’s Eve, it might have been 
two days because I think it was the 
second of January. So, that being said, 
there were no deer carcasses on my 
property, I can show you time-stamped 
pictures of the carcass, it was 12/25. 
I’ve been having issues since 10/18 and 
earlier with him and his dogs.  

Judge Skinner: Right, at the time of the charges, that 
was what-- that was determined in 
court. That’s what the court did. This 
outcome-- 

Mr. T : You need to recuse yourself from any 
future anything with me. I’ve reported 
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you twice to the judicial misconduct 
board. They are currently investigating 
for a second time. The first time was 
when you made me pay a second time a 
traffic charge. Do you remember, from 
2011? And I came in in ’22 and you 
said it was a scofflaw, I reported you 
for that, I reported you again for this 
for bias. You’ve said outside this door 
if you needed anything from me, I 
would get contacted. I never got 
contacted. You play your little games, 
bias games, you don’t like me, we have 
a history. You recuse yourself or 
you’re going to have a lawsuit. And 
that’s it.  

Judge Skinner: No. You have the ability to address 
these cases through the judicial system. 
That is your--  

Mr. T : If you’re under review you should not 
be in front of me at all.   

Judge Skinner: You can do that-- you can question 
them-- 

Mr. T : I’m sure you’re going to find out about 
it.  
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Judge Skinner: Okay. 
Mr. T : This was the 16th of February, okay. 

The day after the-- when I talked to you 
at the town board meeting because it 
was the only way that I could get you 
to talk to me. I went and sat with Jeff 
for a half hour and BCI and I told him 
everything that happened. I’ve had 
issues with these people since this guy 
inherited this house from his father. 

Judge Skinner: Alright.  
Mr. T : My question to you is what do I do in 

the future if these dogs come on my 
property? I have an acre of land that I 
can’t let my kids play on, I can’t put 
their trampoline there, I can’t set up 
badminton because he’s got pitbulls 
running loose, he’s got a half assed 
little fence up. I’m not busting your 
balls, dude. They’re over there partying 
all the time, he works for a construction 
company on the Mohawk, they have 
big fires. I go to mow my field and I 
get shit all caught up in it. I don’t do 
anything wrong. I raise my kid, I pay 
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my taxes, I don’t bother anybody. And 
I got these people-- 

Judge Skinner: But, okay. I understand-- 
Mr. T : I deserve to be represented by my 

government fairly.  
Judge Skinner: Right. And you can. If you brought 

that-- you can bring that in question, 
the outcome of these, go for it.  

Mr. T : I already have. I’ve already written a 
five-page letter and filled out a formal 
complaint form against you to the 
bureau of judicial conduct in New York 
City. This is the second time I’ve done 
it with you.  

Judge Skinner: I’m not sure-- we’re not obligated to 
anything in New York City but that’s 
okay.  

Mr. T : You are. It’s a state organization that 
oversees all the towns. You want to see 
the pamphlet?  

Judge Skinner: No, I don’t. 
Mr. T : Right here. I’ve dealt with them twice 

because of you and your bias against 
me because of my past. And I believe 
that this time it would be in both-- 
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everybody’s best interest if ever again, 
be it civil or criminal, that you recuse 
yourself from ever interacting with me 
again. I think it’d be best for every 
party here.  

Judge Skinner: Here’s what’s going on in your 
neighborhood. There’s ongoing 
situation and you’re in the middle of it 
and I understand that.  

Mr. T : I’ve been there 15 years. He inherited a 
house from someone, and they’re drug 
addicts-- 

Judge Skinner: I suggest that you work in harmony 
with your neighbor and get along with 
your neighbor.  

Mr. T : The next time the dogs are on the 
property, and I was already told by the 
state police, I can defend myself if they 
come at me and they try to bite me 
again. I have to take action against 
myself and my children. 

Judge Skinner: Okay. Well, this I’ve never done before 
where I’ve given you the courtesy of 
indicating what the court exactly did-- 

Mr. T : (Unintelligible). 
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 Judge Skinner: --Exactly did with these cases. That’s 
why you’re in here.  

Mr. T : You’re screwing around 
(unintelligible)-- 

Judge Skinner: That’s why you’re in here. I’ve never 
done that before. So, I’ve given you the 
courtesy.  

Mr. T : The DA is supposed to be here too, and 
Jeff told me personally that he would 
be here. How come he walked out 
when it was my time to come in again? 
Another side-- little side thing that you 
do that is crooked. And maybe I’ll 
write them another, or I’ll just call 
them tomorrow and let them know that 
I came here and everything was a farce. 
You-- and it’s on the minutes, you said 
that you would schedule me. It’s on the 
minutes from the meeting. You said 
you would schedule me. 

Judge Skinner: You arrived at 6:35, you were last in 
the row. And I honor everybody-- 

Mr. T : I wasn’t here at 6:35, I was here about 
20 after 6.  

Judge Skinner: Whatever it was, you were the last one.  
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Mr. T : And there were people complaining 
because it said on their tickets-- no I 
wasn’t the last one here. The last one 
here was a girl who’s gone ahead of 
me. 

Judge Skinner: Alright, thank you. 
Mr. T : You’ve heard what I have to say, it’s 

best to recuse yourself or you’re going 
to have a lawsuit.  

Judge Skinner: We’re all set, thank you for coming in.  
Mr. T : Yeah. I’ll tell you what too. I got about 

20 years left in me, you don’t. You 
pass, I’m going to throw a party. And 
when I find out where they inter you, 
I’m going to go piss on your grave. 
That’s free speech, first amendment. 
Carry that until you pass.  

Court Clerk: And that’s with his kids and his 
daughter.  

Judge Skinner: He’s doing that with this little girl.  
Court Clerk: He’s training that little girl. He brings 

her every time he does this.  
Unidentified Police Officer: He brings her on purpose? 
Court Clerk: She’s with him every time. I don’t 

know if its because he has no-- 
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Judge Skinner: I don’t know if it’s his daughter or 
what it is.  

Court Clerk: It’s his daughter. It’s his daughter. And 
she’s come every time and when he 
behaves that way and talks that way to 
the judge.  

Unidentified Police Officer: Is that a state police case? 
Judge Skinner: Pardon me? 
Unidentified Police Officer: Is that a state police case that he talked 

about? 
Judge Skinner: No, it was a couple of cases-- it was a 

trespassing-- 
Court Clerk: --his neighbors. 
Judge Skinner: Yeah, it’s an issue with the neighbor 

that he has, for trespassing-- 
Court Clerk: --everything he deals with, 

unfortunately.  
Judge Skinner: And they have ongoing other major 

other issues, too, with the neighbors 
there. So, the intent of this session was-
- and I still have this on the recorder-- 
was to inform this gentleman, which is 
not normally done, of exactly what 
occurred on the cases that were 
submitted to the court. And that’s what 
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I did. Thank you. Thanks for coming. I 
appreciate law enforcement being here. 

Unidentified Police Officer: Anytime you guys need us, just get 
ahold of us and we’ll be up here.  

Judge Skinner: Pardon me? 
Unidentified Police Officer: Anytime you guys want us up here, just 

get a hold of us. Someone will try to 
get up here.  

Judge Skinner: Okay. You’re out of Herkimer? 
Unidentified Police Officer: Yes. 
Judge Skinner: You are? 
Unidentified Police Officer: Yes.  
Judge Skinner: Yeah, if there is ever an issue, that’s 

why I kind of tentatively lined up you 
folks because I knew he was going to 
be in here. And I really invited him 
back because I wanted to make clear 
exactly what the court did with these 
particular cases, even though he don’t 
agree with them, that’s what occurred 
as a result of this. So, that’s the end of 
it at this point. And thank you for 
coming.  

Unidentified Police Officer: Yeah, no problem.  
Judge Skinner: Have a good day.  
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Unidentified Police Officer: You as well. 
Court Clerk: Have a good night.  
Judge Skinner: Take care. So, should I run for another 

term? 
 



 
  1 
  2 
  3 
  4 
  5 
  6 
  7 
  8 
  9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

 
STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 

Empire State Plaza 
Corning Tower Suite 2301 

Albany, NY 12223 

C E R T I F I C A T I O N 
 
 I, SIERRA G. WHITNEY, a Program Assistant of the State 
Commission on Judicial Conduct, do hereby certify that the 
foregoing is a true and accurate transcript of the audio recording 
described herein to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
 
Dated:  July 19, 2024 
 

 

 
           
     Sierra G. Whitney 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

STATE OF NEW YORK 

COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 

-  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -X 

 

In the Matter of an Investigation 

Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 3, 

of the Judiciary Law in Relation to 

 

 JOHN M. SKINNER, 

 

a Justice of the Columbia Town Court, 

Herkimer County. 

: 

 

: 

 

: 

 

: 

 

 

-  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -X 

 

Commission Offices 

Corning Tower, Suite 2301  

Empire State Plaza 

Albany, New York 12223 

 

April 10, 2025 

10:52 a.m. 

 

B e f o r e: 

MEAGAN E. DEAN, ESQ. 

Referee 

 

P r e s e n t: 

 

KATHLEEN E. KLEIN, ESQ. 

Senior Attorney 

 

HON. JOHN M. SKINNER 

Witness 

 

A l s o  P r e s e n t: 

 

RYAN T. FITZPATRICK 

Principal Investigator 

 

ALYSSA WOODWARD 

Administrative Assistant and FTR Operator 

EXHIBIT 10

I 

~tl·MH 
www .escribers .net I 800- 257- 0885 



(Hon. John M. Skinner) 

1. 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 

 

THE REFEREE:  Good morning, everyone.   

Good morning, Judge. 

My name is Meagan Dean, and I have been 

designated by the Commission as referee to hear the 

testimony of Judge John Skinner.  Today is April 11 [sic], 

2025, at 10:52 a.m.  

So will everyone present please give your 

appearances on the record? 

MS. KLEIN:  Yes.  Kathleen Klein, Senior 

Attorney on behalf of the Commission.  

MR. FITZPATRICK:  Ryan Fitzpatrick, 

Principal Investigator with the Commission.  

THE REFEREE:  Judge, could you please note 

your appearance as well for the record? 

JUDGE SKINNER:  Judge Skinner, Town of 

Columbia, Herkimer County.  Did you hear -- okay.   

THE REFEREE:  Great.  

JUDGE SKINNER:  Did you hear that?  Okay.  

THE REFEREE:  Okay.  Great.  

These proceedings today are being digitally 

recorded.  The recording will be transcribed.  In order to 

facilitate a clear and accurate record, please speak slowly, 

clearly, and directly into the microphone.  Refrain from 

moving away from the microphone and talking over other 

speakers.   
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Please refrain from responding until a question 

is completed, and answer each question with words, not a 

nod or gesture.  Please refrain from creating excessive 

background noise, as it becomes amplified on the 

recording.   

During the course of these proceeding, the judge 

is entitled to be represented by counsel.  It is my 

understanding that the judge has been advised of that right 

and has elected to appear without counsel. 

Is that correct, Judge? 

JUDGE SKINNER:  That's correct. 

THE REFEREE:  Okay.  During this 

proceeding, I will entertain requests for brief recesses.  In 

the course of the examination by the Commission's 

Attorney, the Judge may make objections to the questions 

posed.  However, in making objections, the Judge should 

take into account that this is an investigation and not a trial 

and that the rules of evidence do not apply. 

At the conclusion of questioning by the 

Commission's Attorney, the Judge may make any additional 

statements that the judge wishes.  This is subject to further 

questioning by the Commission Attorney.  The Judge may 

make initial and closing oral arguments today.  And within 

seven days of receipt of the transcript of today's proceeding, 

the Judge may submit a statement in writing.  Any other 
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written materials may also be submitted at this appearance 

or within seven days of receipt of the transcript.  

You may not make any photographic images or 

electronic recordings of any portion of this proceeding, 

such as tape recordings, video recordings, or digital, audio, 

or visual recordings.  Please also be sure to turn off cell 

phones and other electronic equipment. 

Judge, if you could please raise your right hand.  

Do you swear or affirm under the penalties of 

perjury that you are not making and will not make any 

photographic images or electronic recordings of any portion 

of this proceeding? 

JUDGE SKINNER:  Yes.  

THE REFEREE:  Okay.  Do you swear or affirm 

under the penalties of perjury that the testimony you are 

about to give is the truth, the whole truth, and nothing but 

the truth? 

JUDGE SKINNER:  Yes.  

THE REFEREE:  Thank you.   

Whenever you are all set.  

MS. KLEIN:  All right.  Do you wish to give an 

opening statement, Judge?  You'll have an opportunity to 

make a closing statement if you wish, but you also have the 

ability to make an opening if you wish to. 

THE WITNESS:  Just a bit about my 
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background.  In January, I attended my first court session 

with my dad.  And the court was held around a kitchen 

table.  And they brought in a defendant -- the state police 

did.  And they ended up -- there was a issue with it, and I'm 

sitting in the corner, because I am a young teenager.  It is 

1960.  It was my dad's first court case.  We have been 

involved with being in the judiciary in our town pretty 

much ever since, almost entirely, but there are some voids 

in there.  I have been a Judge for the last 17 years of that 

time frame.   

My career -- I'm a fiberoptic design specialist.  I 

designed the major fiber routes from Chicago back to 

Buffalo, major telecommunications installations at the 

Plattsburgh Air Force Base, the Sing Sing prison, and a 

variety of location as an employee of Rochester Telephone 

from 1967 to 1995.  1995, we sold companies to an outfit in 

Texas.  So from 1995 to 2005, I worked in Texas and was a 

vice president of operations in four different telephone 

companies that this gentleman owned.   

'95, I retired, and I came back here.  My dad was 

still alive.  I spent the last few years of my life with him -- 

his life with me.  And then I became Judge, and I've been 

Judge for the last 17 years, sometime '7 or '8.  I'm not sure 

the exact year.  But I've been Judge -- this is my 17th year 

as Judge.  Thank you.  
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MS. KLEIN:  Okay.  Thank you, Judge.  And 

thank you for coming today.  

 

J O H N   M.   S K I N N E R, 

having been duly sworn, was examined and testified as follows: 

 

EXAMINATION BY 

MS. KLEIN: 

Q. Just some administrative issues at the outset.  I'm about to show what has 

been marked as Commission's Exhibit 1.  This is the letter dated March 

17, 2025, from our Deputy Administrator Cathleen Cenci.  It's a letter 

that was sent to you with Exhibits -- and I just want you to take a -- if you 

would be so kind as to take a look at that, Judge.  Did you receive that 

letter? 

(Commission Exhibit 1 was marked for identification) 

A. I'm looking at what I got here compared to what this is.  

Q. Well, it would be -- 

A. Exhibit 1 corresponds to the first page.  

Q. This letter was also faxed to you two days ago at your request.  

A. Right, yes.  

Q. So that is the same letter.  

A. Right.  

Q. So I just want to be sure -- 

A. And my -- and this is the receipt I did of the fax.  

Q. Okay.  So -- 
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A. Thank you.  

Q. -- so you did receive that via mail, initially, but then via fax two days 

ago -- 

A. That's correct. 

Q. -- correct? 

A. That's correct.  

Q. All right.  And are you present today for this proceeding pursuant to Ms. 

Cenci's letter to you? 

A. Pardon me? 

Q. Are you present today because you received this letter? 

A. Yes, but not -- I -- not receiving it the other day.  I received shortly after 

17 March, because that's the date of the original letter. 

Q. All right.  And -- 

A. Yes.  I'm here because of that.  

Q. Okay.  And did you review the enclosures with that letter? 

A. And I'll reference paragraph 2, where it says to appear here April 10th at 

11 p.m. [sic].  That's why I'm here, because -- and that's in heavy print on 

page 1 of the 17 March letter.  

Q. All right.  Did you review the enclosures with the letter, Judge? 

A. Yes.  

Q. All right.  And did you review, as requested, the Court's files for -- there 

were several matters listed in paragraph 3:  People v B  G , People 

v B  G , People v T  N , People v B  M , and 

People v D  K .  Did you review those matters? 

A. I reviewed those matters.  If you have specific questions regarding those 
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matters, I'll attempt to answer them for you.  

Q. Okay.  Thank you, Judge.  Some very brief background information, as 

you have gone over your -- some of your employment history with us.  

Would you please state and spell your full name for the record? 

A. John -- and that's a J-O-H-N; Michael, M-I-C-H-A-E-L; Skinner, 

S-K-I-N-N-E-R.  

Q. Your date of birth, Judge, please? 

A. . 

Q. Your home address, please? 

A. .  

Q. I'm sorry.  What was the town? 

A. , New York.  

Q. Okay.  Thank you.  

A. The nicest upstate town on the map, west of Albany.  

Q. What is the court address? 

A. 147 Columbia Center Road, Ilion, New York.  I don't remember the ZIP 

Code. 

Q. Are you an Attorney, Judge? 

A. No.  

Q. You've given us some of your employment history, and we also had 

you -- before the Commission, on July 17, 2017, you gave testimony in 

connection with a separate investigation where you provided us with your 

employment history and your education history.  So we'll forgo -- 

A. We'll see if I told you the same story.  

Q. We're not going to go over that this time, just because we do -- 
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A. Okay.  

Q. -- have that -- 

A. That's fine.  

Q. -- information from you.  And I would just add, Judge, it's a little 

difficult, but as you know from being in court, this proceeding is being 

recorded.  It's going to be transcribed.  So if we speak over each other, 

we'll have to stop and sort it out, all right? 

A. Nobody speaks over each other, not even in my court. 

Q. Okay, Judge.  What is -- do you have any current employment outside 

your judicial role? 

A. Unofficially.  

Q. What is that? 

A. I am a vendor of products for farm markets.  I grow sweet corn, 

pumpkins, squash.  I have some of the biggest pumpkins in the state.  

Q. Okay.  Do you know what year you became a Judge? 

A. That's why I said -- I'm in my 17th year.   

Q. All right.  

A. Whatever the math comes out.  I've just completed the 16, so that's four 

terms.  So that's 16 years plus several months.  

Q. When does your current -- 

A. We got to back it -- pardon me.  I'm sorry.  

Q. Sorry.  When does your current term expire? 

A. It expires 12/31/28.  I just was reelected last November.  

Q. What is your judicial salary? 

A. I think it's 9,000 a year.  
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Q. How many judicial positions does the Town of Columbia have? 

A. It has a Judge and a Court Clerk.  

Q. All right.  And -- 

A. That's -- 

Q. -- and who is the Court Clerk? 

A. It is -- he just got on board.  He just was added to our payroll.  

Q. Is she relatively new? 

A. No, it's a he.  

Q. Oh.  Is the Court Clerk relatively new? 

A. Yes, just started the 1st of January. 

Q. The 1st of January this year? 

A. Yes.  Reed (phonetic) is his first name.  

Q. All right.  Well, we can come back to that, Judge.  So you have a new -- 

and who was your Court Clerk prior to Reed? 

A. From 11/1/2024 to 12/31/2024, there was no Court Clerk.  Previous to 

that, I had a Court Clerk that -- a lady that was also a Paralegal.  

Q. What was her name? 

A. And I'll get her -- I'll get her name for you, too.  

Q. Okay.  You're going to provide that name to us at a later date? 

A. Yes.  

Q. When does the court meet? 

A. Every Tuesday at six p.m.  And the -- once a month, we have DA night, 

and that is always the first Tuesday in the month.  That is when the ADA 

is there, and that is where I also have a Defense Lawyer.  By the way, in 

Herkimer County, I was the first one to get a full-time Defense Lawyer.  I 
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got, you know, friends with a gentleman who lived in Cherry Valley, and 

he agreed to come, because I was -- 

Q. Judge -- 

A. -- not the -- I would not do arraignments -- 

Q. I'm sorry, Judge.  I have to -- 

A. -- without a Judge.  

Q. -- I have to stop you, because I'm just trying to establish some 

background information.  

A. Go ahead. 

Q. And I want to be as efficient as possible.  So -- 

A. Very good.   

Q. -- while I appreciate some detail -- well, what was the -- what is the name 

of the Assistant District Attorney that appears in your court? 

A. Eisenhut. 

Q. Do you know the first name? 

A. I believe it's Cliff.  He's an ADA, Herkimer County ADA.  

Q. And his night to appear is the first Tuesday of every month; is that right? 

A. That's correct. 

Q. That's correct? 

A. Yes.  

Q. Who handles the prosecution of traffic tickets for the Town of Columbia? 

A. What is defined as the prosecution of traffic tickets? 

Q. Who handles state police tickets in your court? 

A. The state police tickets are -- we just implanted a new system -- are on 

the computer, which is up to date with the state records.  The tickets 
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themselves are printed out by the Court Clerk and provided to me for that 

particular evening.  So for that evening, if there's six people that get 

traffic tickets, he will have printed them out and give them to me.  And 

this is who we expect in court tonight.  Then I'm given the court copies of 

the tickets and expect those people that evening.  

Q. Who prosecutes those tickets? 

A. Who prosecutes them?  Pardon me?  Is that the -- 

Q. Yes.  

A. -- question? 

Q. That's the -- 

A. Yes.  

Q. -- question.  

A. Me.  I prosecute them.  

Q. But you're the Judge, correct? 

A. I am the Judge.  

Q. Are you telling us that you're the Judge and the Prosecutor in the case of 

traffic tickets? 

A. Oh, I'm sorry.  The Prosecutor is the DA -- or is the -- Eisenhut.  He's the 

Prosecutor.  The Defense Lawyer, it's Cliff Laughlin (phonetic).  So I 

have a Defense Lawyer available if needed -- generally not for traffic 

tickets.  And Eisenhut does -- he is the -- prosecutes all of them.  He gets 

copies of those and discusses the cases -- or no.  I will arraign the 

individual.  He does not see them before I arraign them.  In other words, 

there's a first appearance.  And if I get a not-guilty plea, he's in the back 

room.  Then I tell the individual to sit down; the District Attorney is 
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available for you here this evening to discuss the violation with.  And 

then the piece of paper is forwarded to the District Attorney from me.  

And he calls them into the back room and discusses it.  

Q. So my question to you was -- sorry to interrupt you, Judge -- but who 

prosecutes the traffic tickets.  And is your answer that Cliff Eisenhut, the 

Assistant District Attorney, prosecutes the traffic tickets for the Town of 

Columbia? 

A. No.  I'm telling -- I'm not sure what you mean, prosecute.  What I'm 

telling you is what he does.  I get the copy of the traffic violation.  I 

arraign the individual and tell him or her their options.  I'd say, "And 

here's the charge that is against you." 

Q. Let me rephrase it, Judge.  Who represents the People of the State of New 

York in traffic matters? 

A. Oh, Eisenhut.  

Q. Okay.  That's the Prosecutor, right? 

A. He's the Prosecutor.  He's not the first person that sees them.  I'm the first 

person that sees them.  

Q. But what relevance does that have? 

A. He can't see them until he's been arraigned in front of me.  The 

arraignment is originally done in front of the Court, and then I -- 

typically, if I typically receive a not-guilty plea, then I tell the individual 

that he may discuss it with the District Attorney, the Prosecutor.  He can 

discuss your violation with him.  If I get a guilty plea, I adjudicate it 

based on a guilty plea given there.  So it doesn't get to the Prosecutor.  It's 

a speeding, I'm guilty, I proceed with the case as the individual -- the 
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individual had the option to plead guilty or not guilty.  

Q. All right.  We'll get back to some of the traffic matters we had some 

questions about.  But at this point, I'd like to change course a little bit.  

What I have here is marked as Commission's Exhibit 2.  This is a copy of 

a determination by the Commission on Judicial Conduct dated June 26, 

2018, and an agreed statement of fact dated May 15, 2018, signed by the 

Judge.  I just want -- Judge, do you remember being before the 

Commission in connection with another matter that -- 

(Commission Exhibit 2 was marked for identification) 

A. Right.  I'm not in a position to review that without previously -- if you 

want to discuss that, I am very pleased to do that.  But without 

previously -- 

Q. Judge -- 

A. -- going -- you're going to bring -- you're bringing up something that's 

outside of the scope of the evaluation here.  

Q. Judge, it's a simple question.  Do you recall being before the 

Commission -- 

A. I was -- I was before -- 

Q. You have to -- 

A. -- the Commission.  

Q. -- let me finish the question, right, because we're being recorded.  I'm 

trying to protect the record for you and for the Commission.  

A. Right.  I -- 

Q. Do -- 

A. -- was -- the detail of exactly what occurred at that time -- 
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Q. It's a yes -- 

A. -- I'm not in a -- 

Q. -- or no question.  Do you recall being before the Commission in -- 

A. Yes.  

Q. -- 2018?  Do you recall the Commission accepting a censure with respect 

to your -- 

A. Yes.  

Q. -- handling -- please let me finish the question, okay, Judge?  I'm doing 

the best I can to get it out.  Do you recall receiving a censure in 

connection with your handling of a small-claims case? 

A. Without saying that small-claims case, I'm not familiar with it.  

Q. All right.  Let's do this.  Do you recall being before the Commission in 

connection with a complaint that you failed to record court proceedings? 

A. I believe so. 

Q. And do you recall being censured for failing to record court proceedings? 

A. Yes.  

Q. All right.  And do you remember signing and entering into an agreed 

statement of fact -- I'm showing you here the last page of Commission's 

Exhibit 2.  Is that your signature at the top of that document? 

A. Yes, it is.  

Q. Okay.  Do you remember -- 

A. This was a -- this is a '18, and it's now '25.  Okay.  

Q. All right.  But do you remember that they found misconduct on your part 

in connection with your failure to record proceedings? 

A. Right.  
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Q. All right.  And I'm going to read to you a piece of this document -- a 

portion of this document that you executed.  It is the agreed statement of 

fact, page 7, paragraph 26.  "Respondent also acknowledges that he did 

mechanically record proceedings in this court prior to May 23, 2017."  

And at that point, you pledged to comply with the recording requirements 

going forward.  Do you remember that? 

A. Yes.  

Q. Okay.   

MS. KLEIN:  May I have this marked, please? 

MR. FITZPATRICK:  Um-hum.  

BY MS. KLEIN: 

Q. And do you understand, Judge, that there are laws, there are requirements 

that a Judge record all proceedings before him or her? 

A. Yes.  

Q. Okay.  Are you currently doing that? 

A. Yes.  

Q. I have here what's been marked as Commission's Exhibit 3.  It is a five-

page document which encompasses correspondence between 

Commission counsel and the Town of Columbia Justice Court, requesting 

records in connection with the cases of People v B  G , 

G  -- 

(Commission Exhibit 3 was marked for identification) 

A. Yeah.  

Q. -- and People v B  G .  Do you remember receiving requests 

for records in connection with those two cases, Judge? 
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A. I believe so, yes.  

Q. All right.  And I will just note, with respect to this exhibit, that on March 

19, 2024, Ms. Cenci received an email from Judge Skinner:  "Attached, 

please find a copy of the audio recording for March 5, 2024, as requested 

in your letter to Millie Buck, Court Clerk, dated March 15, 2024.  Copies 

of all paper records will follow by US Postal Service.  Please advise if 

there is anything further you need from this Court."  In response, by 

email dated March 28, 2024, "Dear Judge Skinner" -- this is from 

Cathleen Cenci to Judge Skinner -- "the Commission is in receipt of the 

audio recording for March 5, 2024 and records of the two G  cases 

that you provided, pursuant to our recent request.  In addition to the 

March 5th audio, also requested were recordings for all appearances held 

in both G  cases on any other dates.  Please provide the additional 

recordings for these cases, either by mail or to the address provided by 

the Commission."  Do you remember that request coming through, 

Judge? 

A. I believe so.  

Q. Do you want to see the exhibit so you know what we're talking about? 

A. No.  

Q. Okay.  

A. Thank you.  

Q. Did you provide the audio recordings in connection with the G  

matters to the Commission? 

A. I believe so, but I'm not sure.  Sometimes that recorder doesn't work the 

way it should.  I admit my ability in operating a recorder might be 
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marginal at times.  

Q. Did you record any appearances in the G  cases that were requested 

of you? 

A. I don't know.  There should've been some recordings on there.  I'm not 

sure -- are you asking a question that you didn't find any or -- 

Q. Well, Judge, we didn't receive a response.  Why didn't we receive a 

response to this email dated March 28, 2024, from Cathleen Cenci, our 

Deputy Administrator in charge?  There was no response.  Where are the 

recordings in the G  matters? 

A. I can check the machine and see where they're at.  

Q. Do you believe that you recorded the G  matters? 

A. I can check -- I can check and see if they're on there or not.  I did do the 

G  matter; there's no question about that. 

Q. Why would you not have checked before appearing today? 

A. I wasn't requested.  I thought you got all the copies you needed to do.  

Q. Well, if we had all the copies -- the Commission had all the copies it 

needed, why would we send you an additional request? 

A. I'll check and see what is on the recorder. 

Q. What do you want me to tell the Commission about your failure to 

provide these recordings when you've previously been censured for that 

conduct? 

A. That's up to you.  

Q. Do you think that's serious? 

A. Pardon me? 

Q. Do you think that is serious, that you're not providing recordings or 
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recording matters in your court? 

A. I'm attempting to record the thing on that darn recorder appropriately. 

Q. I asked you a yes-or-no question.  Do you think it's serious? 

A. I'm not sure the question is serious.  

Q. Would you agree with me that if you fail to record a court proceeding, it 

makes it more difficult, if not impossible, to determine what transpired 

during that proceeding? 

A. I would say not at all. 

Q. And why is -- 

A. Because if you pull that complete file, the notes on that file are intricately 

detailed and indicate exactly what occurred at the proceeding.  

Q. Are you saying that you take notes that are adequate so that you don't 

need to record cases? 

A. I didn't say that.  I said, I take notes so that if I'm ever pulled and I pull 

files from many years before and pull that file, look at that yellow copy 

and determine exactly what occurred on that, because I take the time to 

write down everything that was discussed. 

Q. Is that what happened in the G  cases? 

A. It may have.  I don't know.  I'd have to check the recording.  

Q. Well, we're going to look at their records in a moment, and you're going 

to tell me exactly what happened, I hope, from your notes, because we 

don't have a recording.  

A. Okay.  

Q. Do you think -- do you agree with me that failure to record an appearance 

indicates a lack of compliance with an administrative order, which is 
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inconsistent with a Judge's ethical responsibility? 

A. I'm not making all that comment.  My -- 

Q. Judge -- 

A. -- my important thing -- this is my important thing.  The person that sits 

across from me, the defendant, is the most important person in that 

courtroom.  The discussion between the Judge to indicate to that person 

exactly what the charges are and what the person's options are are 

paramount to effectively handling the case.  I ensure him -- assure him of 

that procedure, that if you do this, this happens; if you do that, that 

happens, from the simplest traffic ticket to the most complicated 

situation.  The person that's there doesn't want to be there.  The person's 

there, I want to make them feel comfortable that we're here to process -- 

in front of me is paperwork that clearly shows a specific charge to you.  

I'm going to read that charge to you in detail and make sure you're fully 

aware of the charge and fully aware of the options if you plead guilty or 

not guilty to the charge.  I'm not suggesting -- I'm not giving them any 

lawyer advice.  

Q. Excuse me, Judge.  I have to stop you.  What does this have to do with 

your failure to record proceeding? 

A. Well, I admit that I'm probably not as good as I should be at recording.  

Q. Why is that?   

A. It's the -- there's a issue handling the darn recorder.  I put it on, and I say, 

"I wonder if I have this correct or not."  So I need -- and when I've asked 

for advice or people to come out and do it, I never see anybody from 

Albany up there to tell me how to do it.  
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Q. When did you ask for advice? 

A. On probably several occasions.  But -- 

Q. Can -- 

A. -- if somebody would come and clearly go over that with me, again, so I 

can handwrite exactly what needs to be done in respect, specifically, to 

recording, and then do an example of that procedure in detail, and then go 

over that with me, I would appreciate that entirely. 

Q. So are you telling the Commission that you lack training to record these 

matters? 

A. No.  I'm telling you that I need additional training.  

Q. I will note that, in response to our request for records in connection with 

the G  matter, Judge, you were able to forward, as per your email 

dated March 19, 2024, 6:09 p.m., "Attached, please find a copy of the 

audio recording for March 5, 2024, as requested in your letter to Millie 

Buck" -- 

A. But that there, did you receive that? 

Q. We did receive that recording from March -- 

A. Thank you.  

Q. -- can I finish, Judge -- from March 5, 2024.  We did receive that.  

However, that was not the G  -- People v B  G  or People v 

B  G .  That was an appearance by a J  T , who was 

not the defendant in the case.  So why did we receive a recording from 

March 5, 2024, and no recordings in connection with B  G  or 

B  G ? 

A. For which date? 
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Q. Why did we receive March 5, 2024, which pertains to J  T , and 

not the G  matters? 

A. Was there -- that the G k matter on the same date? 

Q. You would have to tell me that, Judge.  

A. We're talking about a matter on March 5, 2024.  Are we talking about 

another matter by the G  on a different date? 

Q. Yes.  

A. I'd have to check the recorder as to exactly when that date was that that 

occurred.  

Q. Why didn't you do that before today? 

A. I thought somebody come and got all the recordings. 

Q. Did you delete any recordings in connection with these cases? 

A. I don't delete no recordings, none, ever. 

Q. I just have to ask, Judge.  It's -- 

A. Pardon me? 

Q. I have to ask you that question, because -- 

A. All right.  No, no, I do not.  

Q. -- this has been pending for months, and you're saying you're going to go 

back and check the recorder.  I'm just trying to give you the opportunity, 

explain to the Commission why we don't have these things.  

A. Okay.  

Q. Especially when, in 2018, you were censured for failing to record things.  

Now I have to go back to the Commission and give your explanation, and 

I'm not clear on it, except that you say you need more training.  All right.  

Let's move on.  
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MS. KLEIN:  Could you please mark this? 

BY MS. KLEIN: 

Q. All right.  I've asked Mr. Fitzpatrick to mark as Commission's Exhibit 4 

records received from the Town of Columbia Justice Court in response to 

our request for records in connection with the B  G  matter.  It is 

a -- well, it indicates that animal control, on 12/20/23 -- that's December 

20, 2023 -- issued an appearance ticket to B  G  for a dog at large 

violation of local law, 2010, number 1, section 5, in the Town of 

Columbia; and in violation of Article 7 of the Ag and Markets Law.  

Judge, would you just take a moment, look at those records?  Those are 

records that your Court Clerk sent us in response to our request for 

records on B  G .  

(Commission Exhibit 4 was marked for identification) 

A. These are not clear, and I can't read those, these two documents.  Oh, and 

then Mr. T s statement that can -- I see Mr. T 's statement, yes.  

This appearance notice is rather vague.  Thank you.  

Q. First of all, do you know who the Town of Columbia animal control 

officer is that signed this document? 

A. I know of him.  I don't know him personally.  

Q. Do you know his name? 

A. No.  They just changed him, too.  I'm not sure who it was at that 

particular time.  

Q. All right.  Well, I'll just note that this appearance ticket issued by the 

Town of Columbia Animal Control gave B  G  an appearance date 

of January 9, 2024, at six p.m.  He was asked to appear in your court on 

I 

•li·MH 
www .escribers .net I 800- 257- 0885 



(Hon. John M. Skinner) 

23. 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 

 

January 9, 2024.  Did he appear at that time? 

A. I believe so.  

Q. Well, this is your Court's file.  I'm showing you -- I'll show you page 5 of 

Exhibit 4, Town of Columbia dog complaint form filled out by J  

T .  There are notes in the margin, dated 1/9/2024, "Deer carcass in 

neighbor yard.  T  harvested deer, question mark, on hold," and then, 

"reschedule 3/19."  Would you take a look at that, please, Judge, those 

notes on the right margin?  Are those your notes? 

A. Those are my notes. 

Q. All right.  What do they mean?  What do they pertain to? 

A. They clearly pertain to why the dogs were out.  

Q. I'm sorry.  They clearly pertain?  Is that -- 

A. The dogs were out and visited the carcasses that were on the T  

property. 

Q. Did B  G  appear on January 9, 2024, based on your records? 

A. The record indicate the date.  You've got that indicated.  He did appear.  

To say -- for me to tell you exactly that date, it's on the record as shown.  

He did appear, and I did adjudicate that dog violation, based on his 

appearance.  Yes, I did.  

Q. Tell me what occurred during the appearance.  

A. What occurred during the -- at the appearance, the G  provided 

pictures of deer on the T  property, dead deer -- not live deer, dead 

deer.  I'm a lifelong deer hunter.  They were recently shot deer.  They 

were not tagged.  They were without antlers.  And they were on adjacent 

property, and they were not attended by any individual.  So they were 
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dead deer, shot adjacent to the G  property.  And when the dogs 

went out the door, they went over to those deer.  And that was a -- that 

resulted in the trespassing charge by Mr. T . 

Q. The allegation against B  G , as I understand it from the records 

provided by the Court, is that he was ticketed with dog at large in 

connection with pit bulls -- his pit bulls running loose on J  T 's 

neighboring property; is that right? 

A. That's a statement that Mr. G  made, I believe.  That's right.  That's 

what he did.  

Q. That's the complaint, right? 

A. Yes.  

Q. Was Mr. G  arraigned on that charge? 

A. He was arraigned on that charge, yes.  

Q. How do we know that? 

A. On his visit -- on his visit there, he appeared by virtue of the ticket issued 

by the Dog Warden.  So he was arraigned and adjudicated at that 

appearance.  

Q. Did Mr. G  have an Attorney when he appeared? 

A. No.  

Q. Who was present? 

A. He was present.  My Court Clerk was present.  And I believe his wife 

was present.  

Q. Whose wife? 

A. G 's wife.  

Q. What's her name? 
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A. I don't know her name.  

Q. Was anyone else in the courtroom? 

A. Not that I know of.  

Q. Not that you know of, or you don't -- 

A. No.  

Q. -- recall?  

A. There was nobody else in the courtroom.  I recall those two people, my 

Court Clerk, and myself in the courtroom.  We're reconciling and 

recognizing something that occurred 16 months ago.  And that's what I 

recall. 

Q. What happened after you arraigned Mr. G ? 

A. I adjudicated that case based on the input that Mr. G  provided me 

about his dogs going out the door and running off of his property onto the 

adjacent property, apparently, Mr. T 's property, where the dead deer 

were.  The reason that I determined that they actually went onto the 

adjacent property were the physical distance of the deer on that property. 

Q. Did Mr. G  enter a plea of guilty or not guilty to the dog at large 

charge? 

A. Not guilty. 

Q. How did it come about that you started discussing the deer on the 

neighbor's property during this appearance? 

A. The first thing they showed me, the G  property, was pictures of the 

deer, stating that their -- when their dogs left the house, the reason that 

they went to that location were a result of these deer that they -- pictures 

they showed me.  They were not provided by the Dog Warden or 

I 

•li·MH 
www .escribers .net I 800- 257- 0885 



(Hon. John M. Skinner) 

26. 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 

 

anybody like that.  They were provided by the G . 

Q. Why were you looking at these pictures? 

A. I was looking at the pictures because they came in to answer why their 

dogs were over there.  And their reason for -- the dogs were over there 

was, the existence of deer, and they wanted to prove to me there were 

deer on the adjacent property -- dead deer on the adjacent property, not 

tagged, not processed.  There were dead deer on the property.  They were 

clearly shot.  

Q. What date were the photos from? 

A. Oh, I don't know.  The photos were -- the photos were taken by the 

G  previous to -- probably the date that the dogs left their premise 

and went over there or thereabouts.  I'm not sure of the exact date that the 

pictures were taken.  

Q. Was this a trial? 

A. No.  It was an evaluation of their violation charge of being on adjacent 

property.  And they were explaining why their dogs were on adjacent 

property.  

Q. Why did you permit them to explain facts related to the case as they saw 

it without the other party present? 

A. The other party was invited there.  He didn't have to be there. 

Q. I don't know what that means.  Please explain it.  

A. The Dog Warden said, "You can be there, but you don't have to be there." 

Q. Was this a trial? 

A. Just like doing a traffic tickets, an -- it's evaluation of the situation. 

Q. Are you supposed to be evaluating facts when you're doing an 
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arraignment, Judge? 

A. I'm not doing -- I'm not doing an arraignment.  I'm doing the -- in an 

efficient manner, handling the case appropriately.  

Q. What's your -- 

A. In other words -- 

Q. -- statutory -- 

A. -- in other words, the -- 

Q. -- basis for --  

A. -- the reason -- 

Q. Stop.  What's your statutory basis for considering evidence outside of the 

other party and the Prosecution?  What permits you to do that?  Do you 

see anything wrong with that? 

A. The only thing I see is -- I have two people come -- I have papers in front 

of me that people -- these people are charged with dogs at large.  I come 

in and explain, "You've been charged with dogs at large."  The next step, 

they lay pictures in front of me, saying, "This is why our dogs were at 

large."  That's what they did. 

Q. This file provided by the court, as per Exhibit 4, references tickets issued 

to B  G  in November 21, 2023, for dogs at large, and ticket issued 

on December 20, 2023.  So there were two sets of tickets issued to B  

G  in connection with loose pit bulls, right? 

A. I believe so.  

Q. All right.  So which case were you discussing when he showed you these 

pictures? 

A. Well, I have to have both cases in front of me to determine that.  
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Q. Well, this is your file.  

A. Well, thank you.  I'm discussing the case when the carcasses were there, 

whatever that case is.  

Q. Are there pictures -- 

A. But that's the case -- that's the clear cases that I'm discussing.  

Q. Okay.  Are there pictures of the carcasses in your Court's file? 

A. No.  They were provided -- they were kept, because they didn't know if 

they wanted to turn them into the DEC.  I said, "Well, that's not anything 

we would suggest.  That's your option as a neighbor," because the deer 

were clearly shot deer, untagged deer, unattended deer. 

Q. What does your note mean here in the Court's file, "Harvested deer, 

question mark"?  

A. Just exactly that, that if you harvest a deer, you do not abandon the deer.  

You should have -- if there's deer there that have been harvested, 

somebody needs to be with them.  As a lifelong deer hunter, you don't 

abandon the deer.  It's your responsibility to tag the deer appropriately, 

process the deer appropriately, and move the deer appropriately.  Those 

deer are laying on Mr. T s property with nobody there.  The reason I 

say that is, that's the first thing they -- they used that as why their darn 

dogs were over there.  That's what they -- that's what they -- "our dogs 

were over there because of this." 

Q. And when did Mr. T  get to present his version of events? 

A. He had an -- he had an -- he had an opportunity to do that at that time.  

Q. How so? 

A. He's invited to, and he decided to come -- not to come.  
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Q. How was he invited? 

A. He's invited by the Dog Warden as part of the issue that -- and he asked 

the Dog Warden if he needed to be there.  And the Dog Warden told him 

he didn't need to be there.  

Q. Well, was it a trial? 

A. It was an evaluation -- 

Q. Was it a trial?  I don't know what this evaluation is that you're referring 

to.  Was it a trial? 

A. Well, then you got to define exactly what a trial is to me.  I have in front 

of me this paperwork.  The paperwork, as indicated, is issued by the Dog 

Warden.  The Dog Warden forwards the paperwork to the court.  So what 

I have in front of me is dog at large violations by this individual with a 

specific appearance date.  That's all the court knows until the individual 

comes out.  So the individual had to come in, pled not guilty to the 

charge, and show me what -- and showed me pictures.  I don't know if I 

should've looked at the pictures or not at that particular time.  But at that 

time -- and they immediately said, you know, "We want to tell you what 

our dog -- why our dog was doing this.  That's what we want to do." 

Q. But you never gave the other side the opportunity to tell their version of 

events, correct? 

A. They had an opportunity to be there just as much as the other -- as the 

defendant did.  

Q. Was Mr. T  required to be there? 

A. No, he was not required to be there.  

Q. Did you issue a finding on this day? 
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A. Pardon me? 

Q. Did you issue a finding on this day?  Did you take any action with respect 

to this case on January 9, 2024? 

A. I believe I -- I don't know.  What's the note say?  Thank you.  These 

individuals were told by the Court to keep their dogs off of the property -- 

Q. Um-hum. 

A. -- and that there would be a necessary follow-up if needed, being 

following that -- or without that -- or you know, following that.  Since 

that particular time, I don't believe there's any other correspondence since 

that time, which is a year ago -- more than a year ago.  They were clearly 

told to keep their dogs on their property.  That was the instruction 

provided by the Court.  

Q. Did you dismiss the case? 

A. No.  I give them -- I don't think that's dismissing.  That's giving them a 

specific instruction by virtue of what occurred. 

Q. Where does your notes say that?  

A. Where's what? 

Q. What do your notes say?  

A. Dismissed in a respective of no fines, but they were given specific 

instructions to keep the dogs at home.  And even recommendations for 

fencing, they were given there.  Thank you.  

Q. So did you dismiss the dog at large case on January 9, 2024? 

A. I give them instructions to keep their dog on their side.  To dismiss the 

case would indicate that they weren't doing anything wrong.  I didn't say 

they weren't doing anything wrong.  The dogs were on the adjacent 
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property.  There's no question about that.  That's why I give them 

instruction to keep them at home.  Since that particular time, I heard 

nothing since that particular time.  

Q. I'm going to ask you a yes-or-no question.  Did you dismiss the dog at 

large case against B  G ? 

A. No. 

Q. Then why does it say -- 

A. Well, it says "dismissed", but it -- in reality, I gave them instructions on 

what to do, okay?  Maybe that is not appropriate term.  Dismiss means 

whatever they were doing was okay.  That's what this must mean.  That is 

not true.  Fact is, they were told to keep the darn dogs on the property.  

Q. On what authority did you order the G  to do anything if there's no 

charges, charges are dismissed? 

A. There is a charge -- you can see a note that might say "dismissed".  And 

that -- and exactly, you're going to show me that.  That's okay.  Don't 

show it to me.  

Q. Okay.  Is that your handwriting? 

A. Yeah.  

Q. Are those your initials? 

A. No, I'm seeing it.  Thank you -- 

Q. I'm asking -- 

A. -- very much.  

Q. -- you.  Is that your handwriting?  

A. That is -- you asked if it said "dismissed".  It was dismissed with the 

instructions to keep the dog at home.  
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Q. Okay.   

A. It -- 

Q. So -- 

A. -- it was -- you might say, "Well, what does dismiss mean?"  Dismiss 

means, everything you're doing was okay.  That's not true at all.  Their 

dogs running around is inappropriate.  There's no question about that. 

Q. What's your statutory authority for dismissing the charge with 

instructions? 

A. I don't know what the statutory authority is. 

Q. Shouldn't you? 

A. I didn't --  

Q. How long have you been a Judge? 

A. I didn't dismiss the -- to dismiss a case means that you specifically say 

that whatever you were doing is okay.  I did not do that.  So you're asking 

me -- you're asking me a question to say, "Well, if you said dismissed, 

that means whatever they were doing was appropriate."  It was not 

appropriate for their dogs to be on adjacent property.  That's a fact.  The 

fact then was given that I told them to keep the darn dogs at home, even 

though there were dead deer laying, which were -- which is a total other 

issue.  

Q. Were there -- 

A. But I determined -- excuse me.  I'm sorry. 

Q. No, go ahead.  

A. But I determined that going on the adjacent property by the dogs was a 

result of the deer -- the dead deer laying -- it's like deer laying in my yard 
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next to my property, not in my yard, but in my neighbor's yard over there.  

They're laying over there.  So they let -- they opened the door, and the 

darn dogs run over, which they wouldn't normally do.  

Q. Do you know what ex parte communication is? 

A. Absolutely.  

Q. Were you considering these photographs, purportedly of J  T 's 

property, ex parte? 

A. No.  They're providing evidence of why their dogs were there. 

Q. What does ex parte mean? 

A. Ma'am, I know what it means. 

Q. Did you swear B  G  in that day? 

A. I believe so, yes.  

Q. Did he -- 

A. All of them were sweared [sic] in at the beginning of court sessions, 

rather than restating it each time.  

Q. And you recorded this proceeding? 

A. I believe so, but I -- no, I told you that, that I had to check the recorder in 

respect that. 

Q. You think that J  T  should be investigated for the deer 

carcasses? 

A. I'm not in a position to make that recommendation.  What I see -- I am in 

a position, because I'm a lifelong deer hunter.  I know exactly how deer 

ought to be handled. 

Q. Okay.  

A. They were not handled in appropriate fashion.  They were dead deer, 
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laying on adjacent property, definitely shot, not cleaned out, not taken 

care of, not attended or -- by anybody.  Any time I've ever harvest a 

deer -- I've harvested a few -- I was always with that animal.  It's my 

responsibility to appropriately tag that animal and transport that animal 

appropriately.  For a deer to be laying shot dead in the open field -- 

Q. How do you know that they were J  T 's deer? 

A. All I know was they were on his property. 

Q. How do you know? 

A. The defendants said, "That's his property over there, where my dogs 

went."  And the dogs -- and where the dogs went is where the deer were. 

Q. So that makes it a fact? 

A. That's what was offered in court when they come in, said -- when they 

told me that the dogs had went out, because his -- their property is 

immediately adjacent to the T  property.  I don't believe the T  

property is their homestead.  I don't think there was a home there.  I think 

there was just land there.  At least -- let's say this.  The pictures did not 

show any facility there, just vacant land, which is reputedly immediately 

adjacent to the defendant's property.  And there -- 

Q. Just -- 

A. -- is no barriers between the two, even tree lines or anything that is, you 

know, relatively close neighbor.  

Q. Did B  G  make any further appearances in this matter? 

A. Not that I know of, no.  

Q. And that's because it was dismissed with instruction, correct? 

A. Yes.  
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Q. And just so the Commission's aware, what is your statutory -- your legal 

basis for dismissing the charges, just -- I'm giving you the opportunity to 

explain to the Commission why -- 

A. Right.  

Q. -- it is. 

A. The charges -- we're making a statement with instructions and at the same 

time saying it was dismissed.  Well, I guess I can't be dismissed if you 

got instructions, because if it was dismissed, it would not have any 

instructions.  But appropriate instructions were given about keeping the 

darn dogs off of the property, on your side of the fence -- not fence -- 

pardon me.  There were no -- there were no fence there.  Keep them on 

your side.  Now, they -- who knows what the dogs would've done if there 

were no deer there.  The generation of the visit to the adjacent property 

was a result of the deer being there.  

Q. Do you see anything wrong with how you handled People v B G  

as you sit here today in connection with that dog at large case? 

A. No.  I clearly indicated that there is definite complaint, and they clearly 

indicated why the dog was on the property.  

Q. With no input from the complainant, right? 

A. With the complainant be fully invited to attend at the same time.  

Subsequently, I understand the deer were removed, but I don't know who 

removed them.  I know the G  didn't touch them. 

Q. Do you have something against J  T ? 

A. I have absolutely nothing against J  T , other than he is -- I 

adjudicate him exactly like everybody else.  Do I like him?  The answer 
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is, no, I don't like him.  Why?  He has belittled my complete family in 

front of the town board.   

Q. When did that -- 

A. When I was at the town board doing a presentation of books, he comes in, 

and not at a gentleman's pace, at a screaming pace, tells me, "You 

shouldn't be the Judge, and the Skinner family just should not be involved 

with that.  They" -- and all of the -- and I didn't say a word.  I invited him 

back to court to further discuss the outcome of the dog case.  And he did 

come back -- 

Q. All right.  

A. -- but I wouldn't do that without having state police there.  I'm concerned 

about -- 

Q. I'm going to stop you, because -- 

A. Okay.  

Q. -- I'm going to get to your having him appear -- 

A. Okay.  Thank you.  

Q. -- in the court.  We'll get to that.  

A. All righty.  Very good.  

Q. Thank you.  At this point, I have asked Mr. Fitzpatrick to mark as Exhibit 

5 what the Commission received from Columbia Town Court as the 

Court's file in connection with the matter of People v B  G .  

It's a three-page document with an undated letter from Tpr. Flynn to the 

Judge, an information, and a statement from J  T .  Page 1 reads 

as follows -- this is the letter from Tpr. Flynn -- "Your Honor, please see 

the enclosed, requesting a criminal summons for a trespassing against 
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B  . G , .  The complainant is J  . T , 

.  G  entered his property on December 31, 2023, without 

his permission and took a picture of deer carcass on T 's property.  

Please let me know if you have any questions with the matter.  I can be 

reached on my cell at .  Respectfully, Tpr. Flynn."  Is this 

the Court's file, Judge? 

(Commission Exhibit 5 was marked for identification) 

A. Thank you.  Do you have that -- they asked for a criminal summons.  It 

was denied.  But they actually -- but the state police didn't want to pursue 

it.  I know that besides, but it's officially on that document that it was 

denied.  

Q. So what did you do with Tpr. Flynn's request for a criminal summons? 

A. It says right there.  It was denied, but there were subsequent discussions 

with the Trooper in respect to that.  

Q. Is that your handwriting saying, "criminal summons -- CS denied, 

criminal summons denied"? 

A. Yes.  That's what I indicated, officially. 

Q. And that's your signature? 

A. Yes.  

Q. Case closed? 

A. Yes. 

Q. All that? 

A. Yes, ma'am.  

Q. When did you do that? 

A. I don't know.  Is it dated? 
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Q. Page 2 has another CS denied, John M. Skinner, JM, 1/4/24.  Is that when 

you -- is January 4, 2024, when you denied Tpr. Flynn's request for a 

criminal summons? 

A. It was after discussions with Tpr. Flynn. 

Q. I asked you, Judge, is that when -- 

A. It's exactly -- 

Q. -- you dismissed -- 

A. -- what it says.  So you're saying -- it did say "case denied" and the date 

of 1/4/24.  That is correct. 

Q. I'm asking you if that's the date you denied the criminal summons.  I don't 

know from looking at it because the date is there that that's when you did 

it.  Is that when you did it? 

A. The note is above, my initials are below, and the date is indicated.  So the 

date is indicated -- 

Q. How about a yes or a no?  Is that the date the -- 

A. Exactly the way it's indicated on this document.  Yes.  That's the date it 

was -- 

Q. Why?  Why did you deny this criminal summons? 

A. It was discussions with the Trooper. 

Q. What discussions? 

A. Brief discussions, because he was requesting the criminal summons be 

issued.  They were -- you know, they overlay each other, these particular 

charges associated with the trespassing or the dogs at large things.  

Q. Was this complaint -- was this information facially sufficient under the 

law? 
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A. I don't know.  

Q. Why don't -- 

A. It was -- 

Q. -- you know? 

A. -- it was -- it was sufficient -- he was trying to get a signature from me to 

issue a criminal summons and then really decided not to do it. 

Q. Why? 

A. Ask him.  Ask the State Trooper.  I concur with it.  

Q. Judge, you're -- 

A. It was an -- it was an open request by the state police, pending their 

review of the thing, and then they decided not to.  So I officially put -- 

even though it looks like an appearance of an official request -- denied 

the summons for the -- for that. 

Q. On what legal basis did you deny the Trooper's request for a criminal 

summons? 

A. If the state police aren't pursing it or want to get it signed, I'm not signing 

it.  They aren't officially requesting it. 

Q. Where does it reflect that in the Court's file? 

A. Pardon me? 

Q. Where does it reflect that the state police don't want this summons in the 

Court's file? 

A. The discussions that I had with the state police.  Let me just -- may I see 

it again?  Thank you.  

Q. Sure.  

A. Really, we need to look at the dates specifically with the -- they overlay 
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each other, this request and the dates that the G  actually came in.  

The timing of all of that is an issue.  But I know they decided they didn't 

want to do it.  And I concurred with it, and that's why I denied it.  

Q. You think that was proper? 

A. It's up to law enforcement to determine -- make the final determination 

whether they want to issue a criminal summons.  If he'd have said, "Yes, I 

do," I would've signed it.  Didn't say that. 

Q. Where did this -- 

A. Thank you for showing it. 

Q. -- where did this discussion take place?  I'm assuming you're talking 

about -- you had discussions with Tpr. Flynn, correct? 

A. Yeah.  I believe it was at the troopers' barracks.  

Q. Tell me how that came about.  

A. I attend the trooper barracks about once a month, just to get an update on 

tickets and information, stuff like that.  

Q. So when did you go to the trooper barracks on this case? 

A. Well, I don't know for sure what that was.  What's the date on this darn 

thing here?  I may have been there on 1/4.  That's the date that -- 1/4/24 -- 

the date that I denied it.  I don't have an official -- 

Q. Well -- 

A. -- recollection of -- but it is very official -- 

Q. Let me ask you this. 

A. -- that I denied this thing -- 

Q. Was it -- 

A. -- on 1/4 of 2024. 
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Q. Why is it official, because you made that note?  

A. That's when I -- that's when I denied it, so that I got a record in my file 

that I denied it, but in fact, they didn't want to pursue at the same time.  

Q. Was your conversation with Tpr. Flynn face to face? 

A. Yes.  

Q. And it took place at the barracks? 

A. Pardon me?  I believe so, yes.  

Q. All right.  Tell me what happened during that -- what'd he tell you -- he or 

she? 

A. He decided he didn't want to pursue it.  

Q. Why? 

A. And I said, you know, "I'm" -- you know why I was there?  To hand him 

that sign.  And he said, "I don't want to pursue it."  And I said, "Okay." 

Q. To hand what -- 

A. I'm not making a judgment on whether they formulate a criminal 

summons or not.  It's premature for me to make any judgments in that 

respect.  And he said -- I said, "I know you put it in writing."  He said -- 

Q. You were there to hand him what?  What did you say you were there to 

hand him? 

A. Oh, I'd be there on several cases. 

Q. Why?  Why are you going to the state police barracks to discuss cases? 

A. I don't discuss cases at all. 

Q. What do you do? 

A. I don't under -- do you understand that?  Again, I don't discuss cases.  I 

make sure I have the appropriate paperwork required for the court to 
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process that.  Now, up until recently, with the court change and the way 

we -- and updating the court procedures, we were getting them hand-

delivered by the state police.  So at this point, from 1/1/25 until now, 

we're on the current system.  And the violations -- every week, the Court 

Clerk gives me a copy of each violation that is due this evening.  The 

only thing that I do in respect to the state police on that is I request from 

the state police that they schedule them to appear on DA night for 

efficiency purposes so that we cannot require an individual -- an 

individual can clearly clear the case up in one visit.  

Q. I'm going to stop you, Judge.  Why are you going to the state police 

barracks to review cases? 

A. I don't review cases.  

Q. Then what are you doing? 

A. I'm picking -- 

Q. What are you doing at the state police barracks? 

A. I'm getting copies of -- making sure I got the correct copies.  I don't 

discuss any cases. 

Q. Okay.  

A. No cases are ever discussed with the state police. 

Q. All right.  Thank you.  Except for -- 

A. That is -- 

Q. -- except for -- 

A. -- that is -- 

Q. -- this case -- 

A. -- improper -- 
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Q. -- right here? 

A. -- inappropriate, and I should never do that.  But it is appropriate that I 

get the required paperwork to handle the case with the defendant.  That is 

entirely appropriate.  And up until now -- now, officially, I'm getting 

them with the current system, and they can be printed out.  And I still tell 

the state police, "Schedule them to come in on DA night," because that is 

the most efficient way to handle it, given that a typical traffic ticket, they 

may plead not guilty to it, and the DA is standing over here, and -- 

Q. I have to stop you, Judge.  You've gone -- 

A. Thank you.  

Q. -- off as to why you were there.  So let's just -- did there come a time 

when B  G  appeared in the court? 

A. We discussed that.  Did we, or is that another G ? 

Q. Well, I'm saying, did he appear in the court on the same date as B  

G , on January 9th? 

A. I'd have to take a look at the records.  I think it was.  I think it was, yes.  

Q. But he wasn't charged with anything at that point, because you had 

denied the summons, correct? 

A. Right.  

Q. Were there any appearances by either B  G  or B  G  

on these cases involving T  subsequent to January 9, 2024? 

A. Without looking at the record, I'm not sure.  

Q. Well, the records are here.  

A. Does it show that there was cases or not? 

Q. Judge, you told me that you could tell exactly what happened on a case 
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by looking at the case file.  So I'm hoping that you can do that here. 

A. These were -- 12/20 -- pardon me?  Restate the question?  You were 

asking about a specific date. 

Q. I just want to know, were there any appearances after January 9, 2024, of 

the G  in connection with J  T 's complaints? 

A. I don't believe so.  I don't think so. 

Q. Okay.  Thank you.  

A. I believe -- I can't recall any other appearances during the course of last 

year -- 

Q. Okay.  

A. -- since that particular 9 January date.  

Q. Thank you.  

MS. KLEIN:  Ms. Dean, would it be okay if we 

took a ten-minute break at this point? 

THE REFEREE:  Yes.  

MS. KLEIN:  And then I -- and then, hopefully, 

we can wind down a little bit, I'm hoping.  

THE REFEREE:  Yes, absolutely. 

MS. KLEIN:  Okay.  

THE REFEREE:  Go off the record at 12:06. 

(Recess from 12:07 p.m. until 12:17 p.m.) 

THE REFEREE:  We're back on the record at 

12:17 p.m. after a short recess. 

Whenever you're ready. 

MS. KLEIN:  Thank you.  
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BY MS. KLEIN: 

Q. Judge -- 

A. I'm sorry.  I have my hat on.  And I should've asked you, is that okay?  

I'm just so darn used to wearing the thing.  Obviously, you would've said 

something before now.  

Q. It's fine, Judge.  

A. Is it -- all right.  Thank you.  

Q. All right.  Thanks for asking.  It's fine.  Judge, just to clarify, when the 

Dog Warden writes an appearance ticket for Town of Columbia Court, 

who handles those cases?  Like, is there a Prosecutor?  Does the dog 

warden come in?  What happens if there's a trial? 

A. There's a -- they come in, and it's kind of like a traffic ticket.  They come 

in and provide a guilty or not guilty plea.  So the way it initially is, 

somebody's got a complaint; they call the Dog Warden.  The Dog 

Warden goes out, issues a little, handwritten piece of paper to the 

individual about a dog that's at large or whatever.  And then a copy of 

that is provided to the Court, and the Court is given the knowledge by 

virtue of that of the appearance date of that individual.  That's the 

process. 

Q. All right.  And if the matter goes to trial, who asks the questions? 

A. They've never went to trial.  They either pled guilty or not guilty.  And if 

it was a not guilty, they typically -- if it was a not guilty plea, they 

would've went to the District Attorney.  

Q. Okay.  

A. The District Attorney would review them in the same fashion as a typical 
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traffic ticket or anything of that nature. 

Q. Okay. 

A. And I've handed -- there is a fine schedule.  And I've done some fines by 

virtue of guilty plea here and there, I think, along the road.  So that's the 

way that they're handled.  But they're originated by the Dog Warden.  

Q. Okay.  Thank you.  

A. And they're originated by somebody -- the Dog Warden doesn't go out 

running around looking for a dog running around.  The Dog Warden 

waits for somebody to call them, and then the Dog Warden goes to that 

individual and say, "What's going on?"  And the guy's -- "Well, my 

neighbor's dog is running around over and over, here and there."  And 

that could generate, again, the paperwork that would come to the court. 

Q. Okay.  Thank you, Judge.  Moving on to J  T .  As part of the 

Court's record -- response to the Commission's record request, you 

forwarded one audio file from March 5, 2024, wherein the complainant, 

J  T , appeared in the Town of Columbia Court.  Before I get to 

the details of that appearance, when did you first come into contact with 

J  T  in connection with the G  matters, Judge? 

A. It would've been at the town meeting, the beginning of 2024, that he 

attended.  I didn't know he was going to be there.  I presented 

independent -- he's sitting somewhere there.  And I wouldn't recognize 

him, anyway.  He's sitting in the court -- or in the town board meeting.  I 

presented all of the records as required to the town of the financial 

records, which needs to be done on a annual basis.  Upon completion of 

that, he took over.  He, immediately after completion -- thank you for all 
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of that.  And then he -- and I'm not sure -- that is not recorded -- or how 

the town board minutes were read.  But he spent ten minutes -- 

Q. Who's "he"? 

A. T .  

Q. Okay.  Spent ten -- 

A. He spent ten minutes, in a very loud voice, indicating the way I handle 

cases inappropriately, that my family -- that you shouldn't be doing it 

anymore.  And I'm making just very -- summaries of what was said.  But 

then I invited him by -- and I would not get into, at a town board meeting, 

a discussion between the Court and him at a town board meeting.  I think 

that's totally inappropriate.  Let him talk.  And the Town Supervisor let 

him talk.  He talked more than I would've liked.  I wouldn't say that, but 

he talked.  And then at the end of that, I said, "Mr. T , I invite you 

back to a court session" -- and I think you've got that part of it -- "where 

we will give you the details of the case."  And then he subsequently come 

back then.  That's when -- he was only there, and law enforcement was 

there.  But I took the initiative by virtue of those discussions -- not 

discussions -- statements he made at the town board meeting -- 

Q. May I -- 

A. -- to invite him and say, "I understand you were not there at that 

particular time, but I'm willing to discuss and review the outcome of the 

case with you." 

Q. And you said this during the town board meeting to him? 

A. Yeah.  I invited him back. 

Q. And -- 
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A. Then I said, "We can discuss it further."  That's the end of it. 

Q. What did you give him for a date and time to come back? 

A. I give him a date and time, but I'm not sure.  But he came back, I think.  

Q. Okay.  

A. I'm sure I give him a date and time at that time. 

Q. Okay.  And were you face to face during that conversation? 

A. Yes.  

Q. Okay.  Was he hostile? 

A. Yes.  I would not -- and I would not do it without law enforcement 

being -- 

Q. Why was he angry? 

A. He just angry with what the court, and I specifically, do.  

Q. Was he angry because you dismissed the G  case? 

A. No.  He's angry at my family and me.  

Q. Why? 

A. I don't know why.  I know his background, but that's neither here nor 

there. 

Q. What's his background? 

A. I think he's a multi-convicted felon.  I believe so. 

Q. For what? 

A. Oh, I wouldn't know, because I don't convict any obvious felonies.  

Apparently, I had him in a case in 2011, and he had to come in and make 

a payment.  And he was angry and said he didn't -- he had already done it.  

Q. Um-hum. 

A. But I don't -- we're talking 15 years ago -- 12 or 15 years ago.  But 
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subsequently, I think -- I don't know if you look at his -- you probably -- I 

don't look at his rap sheet, because his rap sheet had nothing to do with 

the dog case.  His background is inappropriate for me to review in respect 

to the dog.  The dog case is because they were on his property.  He has 

that absolute right.  

Q. What happened in 2011? 

A. He came in to make a payment and said he'd already made it on some -- 

there must've been some kind of a case that he had in court.  And he came 

in and made the payment for -- 

Q. And -- 

A. -- some type of violation.  And to go back and try to figure it out, I don't 

know -- do you -- figure out exactly the case, what that was.  I know he 

did come in at that time.  I knew he did make a payment on some kind of 

an incident.  I do know that.  

Q. And did he file a complaint against you about that? 

A. No, not then, not that I know of.  

Q. All right.  So you invited him to come in.  Did there come a time where 

Mr. T  appeared in your court? 

A. Pardon me? 

Q. Did there come a time where Mr. T  appeared in court? 

A. By virtue of my invite at the town board meeting, yes.  

Q. All right.  And was that on March 5, 2024, the audio recording you 

provided? 

A. I presume -- he would not have come in for any other purpose.  Yes.  I'm 

saying that's coincidentally works with the timing of the town board 
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meeting and subsequently inviting him to court.  What was the date, 

March 5th? 

Q. Yes.  March 5, 2024, was the date that your court provided -- that you 

provided audio for of Mr. T 's appearance. 

A. Okay, okay.  

Q. Does that comport with your recollection? 

A. Yes, it does.  That would follow up with my inviting him at the town 

board meeting back to court.  And it's a courtesy on the Court's part to 

give him the details of the outcome of the T  case.  

Q. How did you invite him?  What did you say, specifically? 

A. I said, rather than get into any discussions here are inappropriate.  That's 

at the town board meeting.  I'm inviting you back, and the Court is 

willing to review the outcome of the case.  That's not a -- that's not a 

particular item that's pertinent to review at a town board meeting. 

Q. And what case were we talking about? 

A. I think the G  case. 

Q. Are you aware that Mr. T  thought that you were ordering him back 

to the court?  

A. No.  I wouldn't order him back to court.  I was inviting him back to court. 

Q. Was he charged -- 

A. I was doing -- go ahead.  I'm sorry.  

Q. That's okay.  

A. Sorry to interrupt.  

Q. Was J  T  charged with anything at that time? 

A. No, he was not charged.  It's just an informational discussion to update 
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him on the G  case.  

Q. In the Town of Columbia Court, is there an open courtroom? 

A. Yes.  

Q. Are litigants -- 

A. But there -- 

Q. Go ahead.  

A. Go ahead.  

Q. No, I'll let you finish.  

A. But there's -- it's an open courtroom, but there's a limited -- because of the 

space limitations.  I'm not having too many people in there.  If it's a busy 

night, the Court Clerk keeps the people in their cars.  Let's say there are 

five -- let's say I can invite five in -- five people with traffic tickets is 

reasonable to handle because of the logistics within a courtroom.  And 

then he'll go out and invite five more people in, for example.  

Q. How many people can fit in the courtroom, roughly? 

A. Yeah, probably 10 or 12, realistically.  

Q. But you limit those appearing to about five; is that right? 

A. Yeah.  I mean, you got Defense Lawyers, somebody with them.  To say 

five bodies -- I might bring in five people with tickets, and there may be 

eight people, because there's -- they got somebody with them. 

Q. How do the people know to come in?  Who alerts the people to come 

inside? 

A. The Court Clerk.  

Q. All right.  So -- 

A. And the Court Clerk -- the first thing that occurs is they come in and they 
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register with the Court Clerk.  The Court Clerk writes them all down and 

tells them to go back, and that he will come back -- let's say it's 5:30, and 

all these people have come in at six o'clock; it's court time.  And then he 

says -- then he'll contact me and say, "We have these individuals here as 

their traffic" -- let's call it just traffic violation -- "these are the people that 

out there for you to see, and this is the order that they signed in."  And 

then I will tell him, usually, if the timing is correct, at six p.m., Bring in 

the first five on your list" -- 

Q. All right.  

A. -- so that we can effectively handle this.  

Q. The audio you provided to the Commission indicates that Mr. T  

appeared in your court on March 5th at about 7:30 p.m.  Was he, like -- 

was he the last case called? 

A. There was no -- there was no cases that night.  Yeah, there was no case.  

It was -- I wasn't bringing him in the middle of -- let's see.  That's March 

5th.  So that's a DA night.  

Q. Um-hum. 

A. That was after all of the DA doings with other cases so that there weren't 

other people sitting around the courtroom, just him -- 

Q. And was that -- 

A. -- and law enforcement.  

Q. -- was that deliberate, to call him -- 

A. Oh, yeah, it was deliberate on my part, because I was concerned about 

interruptions similar to what he did at the town board meeting.  

Q. All right.  And what transpired during that appearance? 
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A. I indicated to him the discussions about that case.  But during that whole 

case -- I have a distance from me to you to the defendant.  And I'm a little 

higher than him.  And he insisted to be at right here.  He wanted to be, 

theoretically, in my face.  I said, "No.  Please stand back."  Now, there's 

law enforcement near, because I'm concerned.  Obviously, I'm concerned 

with him the -- predicated on what occurred at the town board meeting.  

That's why I'm -- that's why I was concerned.  So that's why I -- and law 

enforcement was gracious enough to have a representative there.  But 

normally don't have anybody there, other than if they're bringing in 

somebody from jail; then you've got the -- then you've got the appropriate 

Deputies that are bringing them in and so forth.  But no -- I normally 

don't have law enforcement.  And I'm going to make a quick statement in 

that respect.  All the courts in New York State at DA night ought to 

have -- ought to law enforcement there -- 

Q. Okay.  Thank you.  

A. -- on DA night.  

Q. Thank you.  All right.  So what did -- what transpired while he was there?  

You discussed the -- 

A. The  -- 

Q. -- G  matter? 

A. -- the intent of my -- of having him there was to go over exactly the 

outcome of the G  case. 

Q. What did you tell him? 

A. You know, I told him, in respect to the deer causing the incident, and that 

was the reason why that they are, and he was instructed to keep his 
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animals off of your property. 

Q. So you told Mr. -- 

A. G  -- or not G , but -- 

Q. You told Mr. T  -- 

A. -- T  that.  

Q. -- you told Mr. T  at that time that you had dismissed the G  

charge -- 

A. No.  I told -- 

Q. -- charges? 

A. -- Mr. T  at that time that they were to keep their animals on their 

side of the fence.  To dismiss it would mean that it was okay where they 

were at.  The term to say dismissed means that everything was okay, 

what you did.  It darn right was not okay.  It was not okay for them to be 

on that adjacent property.  That's not his property.  That's not the G  

property, even though it was generated by virtue of the darn dead deer on 

the T property.  

Q. All right.  I'm going to reference for the record Commission's Exhibit 1.  

This is a transcript, which was an enclosure in the March 17th letter to the 

Judge.  And it's a transcript of the appearance of Mr. T  on March 5, 

2024, before the Judge.  I'm just going to read page 6 of this transcript, 

line 12.  "Judge Skinner:  Right.  That were dismissed.  That was 

dismissed.  So again, you'll listen.  You're listening, because I'm 

conveying to you exactly what the Court did with the charges.  So both of 

them -- so they indicated to me they were going to put up some kind of 

fence in their yard, whether that's required or not, to keep their dogs off 
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your land.  So that's the way it was left.  That was" -- and then it was -- he 

interrupted you.  Is that an accurate statement?  Is that what you said 

during -- 

A. Right.  

Q. -- that appearance?  

A. But to say it's dismissed and tell them they have to put a fence up, they 

don't really go together, because dismiss means they don't need to do 

anything.  But they did.  They need to put a fence up, and they need to 

keep their darn dogs off of the neighbor's property.  So -- 

Q. Are you just making up this definition of dismissed?  Where are you 

getting this? 

A. If it says -- if it's dismissed, there was not a fine associated or anything 

like that with it.  Theoretically, it wasn't dismissed.  It was -- they were 

told to keep the animals on their property in consideration of appropriate 

protection of the animals.  To say it was dismissed may be inappropriate.  

I agree with that.  To say -- dismiss means it was all right.  It wasn't all 

right.  

Q. So what was the legal conclusion of the case? 

A. Well, the legal -- say what you want what the legal conclusion is.  The 

deal was, keep your darn dogs on your property. 

Q. But there was no finding of guilt or innocence, correct? 

A. No.   

Q. And there was no -- 

A. I guess you wouldn't -- if you want to say that's saying guilty or not -- 

apparently, if you tell them to keep the dogs, apparently, that's an 
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insinuation that there's guilt, because the darn dogs -- I'm telling them to 

keep it off the property that they were on.  

Q. So you're finding them guilty, then? 

A. I'm finding them by telling them exactly what to do.  So then that -- if 

that's a guilty plea, that's a guilty plea.  Yes.  But it -- and not guilty in 

respect that there wasn't any fines issued or anything of that nature.  So I 

may have said dismissed or something or other.  And that may -- and I 

agree, that may be -- the terminology may be inappropriate.  But it was 

quite clear to the G  exactly what they had to do.  It was quite 

clear. 

Q. And did you say to Mr. T  at that time, and according to the 

transcript, page 5, "I was given pictures of that event by them showing 

me what occurred and why the dogs were out.  Admittedly, they were on 

adjacent property"? 

A. That's correct. 

Q. All right.  And in that, you're referring to the G ' dogs?  

A. Pardon me?  The G ' dogs. 

Q. But it was -- but it was -- you're excusing their being -- the dogs being on 

the property because you believe there was a deer there; is that right? 

A. Oh, I was convinced there was a deer by with the pictures that were 

provided. 

Q. Which was outside the presence of Mr. T  or the DA, right? 

A. Right.  

Q. Before you dismissed that case, did you provide notice to the District 

Attorney's Office? 
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A. I don't think -- I don't know if I did or didn't.  

Q. Are you aware there's a statutory requirement that a dismissal be made in 

writing and on notice to the prosecution? 

A. I may not have done that.  I'm telling you that right now.  

Q. Do you think that a Judge should be faithful to a requirement under the 

statute? 

A. I think that the Judge is faithful to the wellbeing and harmony within the 

community. 

Q. What about the law? 

A. We all have to adhere to the law -- 

Q. Were you doing that here? 

A. -- whether we like them or not.  We have to adhere to the law.   

Q. Did you do that here? 

A. We walk a fine --  

Q. Did -- 

A. I'm sorry.  Go ahead.  You're talking, and I am, and that's inappropriate. 

Q. Did you do that here?  Did you adhere to the law in dismissing the case? 

A. Officially, it probably says I'm dismissing the case, but I -- but at the 

same time, I told them they got to keep the darn -- they got to keep the 

darn dogs off the property.  So I am not sure that I'm dismissing the case.  

Dismissing would, again, mean -- I'm repeating myself -- would, again, 

clearly mean that -- 

Q. Was --  

A. -- the dogs weren't doing anything wrong.   

Q. Was there a motion -- 
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A. That's wrong.  That's -- 

Q. -- was -- 

A. -- inappropriate.   

Q. -- was there a motion to dismiss before the Court on the G  case, if 

you recall? 

A. No, not that I recall. 

Q. All right.  Did there come a time where you allowed Mr. T  to talk 

during that appearance? 

A. Mr. T  talked most of the time.  

Q. All right.  How would you describe your demeanor during your 

interaction with Mr. T  from the bench that evening? 

A. I am wearing a robe.  My demeanor is that I give him a fair shake no 

matter how he acts, that I don't get into any personal or any kind of 

discussions with him.  He might -- now, defendants rant and rave, 

occasionally.  That's no excuse for a Judge to act inappropriately. 

Q. Did you suggest to Mr. T  that you work in harmony with your 

neighbor to get along? 

A. Probably did.  I did with the other individuals. 

Q. You think that's effective? 

A. Do I think it's effective? 

Q. Yeah.   

A. It's clear from the Court's viewpoint of the position of the Court.  

Whether it's effective or not in respect to Mr. T , you can question -- 

by his demeanor and actions within court.  

Q. Judge, I'm going to review a couple of traffic matters with you that came 
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to our attention in reviewing the records sent to the Commission.  Do you 

recall presiding over a matter of People v T  N ?  You were 

asked to review the court's records and audio.  We also gave you a 

transcript.  Did you review that before today? 

A. Yes.  You want to go over that?  I don't recall exactly what that case was, 

but I will quickly. 

Q. All right.  Well, it appears from the records that T  N  appeared 

in the Town of Columbia Court in December 26, 2023, with respect to a 

speeding ticket issued by the New York State Police.  He was doing 75 in 

a 55-mile-an-hour zone.  He drove from Rochester, and he appeared in 

court -- worked for a medical company, was delivering a device needed 

for surgery.  Do you remember this gentleman?  

A. Yes.  

Q. All right.  And he had driven to your court from Rochester.  And the 

Court offered the defendant an opportunity to speak; is that right? 

A. Yes.  

Q. All right.  And what did he tell you at that time? 

A. To the best of my knowledge, he was delivering some kind of equipment 

to the hospital -- I believe it was Bassett Hospital in Cooperstown -- that 

was needed by a patient.  And as a result -- well, part of -- he was -- 

during that delivery process is when the traffic ticket was issued.  

Q. Okay.  Did you conduct your own investigation into what he was telling 

you?  Did you ask him questions about it? 

A. I just used what he told me and what the paperwork told me.  

Q. All right.  And -- 
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A. I didn't request anything.  I just say, "Do you have a plea" -- and oh, by 

the way, then I might hear a story or something.  I hear lots of stories 

about traffic tickets.  So -- 

Q. Who prosecutes the state police traffic tickets in your court? 

A. Who prosecutes them? 

Q. The DA, right? 

A. The DA.  That's right.  

Q. All right.  So -- 

A. What you will find out -- I mean, you're investigating -- the DA probably 

was not involved.  

Q. Involved in -- 

A. I have had -- I have had previous discussions and procedures in respect to 

what typically would be offered.  So in the interest of time and justice, I 

will make decisions, very, very few decisions -- not totally independent 

of the DA, because the DA and I have discussions in respect if it's this 

type of case, we will do -- we will do this, that kind of a thing.  And in 

respect that, that background served as my vehicle for making judgments 

on these cases. 

Q. Was he under oath, T  N ? 

A. All the people that come in are under oath. 

Q. How -- did you swear him in at that point?  It's not on the record.   

A. Usually, I like to swear everybody in at the beginning of the thing, rather 

than do it individually as they walk up to the Court.  

Q. That's not recorded here.  And you just told me that they wait outside.  So 

was -- 
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A. Right.  

Q. -- this guy sworn or not? 

A. Right.  I agree that the statements may or may not officially been done 

under oath.   

Q. Okay.  

A. That does not mean that they weren't accurate or correct. 

Q. How do you know? 

A. How do I know if they're under oath whether they're correct or not? 

Q. No.  How do you know if the statement that he's telling you is accurate or 

correct?  Because he's in a suit? 

A. No.  It's by virtue of maybe how many thousand cases I've done.  I look 

them -- and I make a judgment.  Somebody's got to make a judgment.  Is 

this person telling me what really happened -- 

Q. Okay.  

A. -- or is this person giving me a story?  Well, the first thing is, I've 

reviewed their driver's record.  I'm talking generally speaking.  So I 

understand -- which I can do previous to any traffic ticket. 

Q. And do you? 

A. Yeah.  I look -- and I usually look at their driver's record to see what kind 

of a judgment to place on this individual.  If they say -- if they say not 

guilty, it's going to the DA.  I make no recommendations.  They're asking 

me, "What should I do?"  And I make a lot of recommendations that there 

are Lawyers available for you to appropriately review this case with.   

Q. So how did you make -- tell me again -- explain to me how you made a 

determination that he was telling the truth.  You were saying, because of 
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thousands of cases, it allows you to -- 

A. Well -- 

Q. -- look at people? 

A. -- that, and the firm is a firm that I'm familiar with that he worked for and 

stuff like that, that, you know, the delivery -- in fact, the what he was 

doing.  It's hard for me to judge that he was delivering something special 

would make that kind of a statement to court to try to get out of the ticket. 

Q. You didn't think -- 

A. And he didn't have any other tickets -- excuse me -- by the way, I don't 

believe. 

Q. You didn't think it was likely that he was lying to you; is that what you're 

saying? 

A. That's correct. 

Q. And specifically, what gave you that impression? 

A. Well, his employer, his driver's record, his physical statements in front of 

me. 

Q. What'd you do with Mr. N 's ticket? 

A. Pardon me? 

Q. What did you do with Mr. N 's ticket? 

A. They should -- when were they done?  Because they -- theoretically, 

they've got to be shown as dismissed, I believe.  If they're not, the 

paperwork hasn't been done for them.  If they're still outstanding, I need 

to go over that with the Court Clerk.  And we officially indicate that that 

particular case was dismissed. 

Q. All right.  Here, I'm looking at the People v T  N  transcript 
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provided in Exhibit 1, page 4 of that transcript, line 20.  "Judge Skinner:  

The Court's dismissing this ticket.  We are dismissing it." 

A. Okay.  

Q. "We'll send you a notification to this when we get the ticket." 

A. Yeah.  When was the date of that, ma'am?  Sorry to say ma'am, but that's 

my Texas thing.  

Q. That would've been December 26, 2023.  Did the date have some 

relevance in your dismissing it? 

A. No, no, the date has no relevance.  It's just a -- I was just wondering what 

Court Clerk -- I had the -- 

Q. Well, you do say -- 

A. -- ADA at that time -- 

Q. -- you do -- 

A. -- or the --  

Q. You do say, "Coming the day after Christmas and taking care of it, it was 

nice of him to come," on -- that's page 6, line 20.  

A. I believe so.  

Q. So do you think it was nice of him to make an appearance the day after 

Christmas?  You think that's a relevant consideration for dismissing a 

ticket? 

A. Any appearance on the specific date, as indicated on the ticket, that is 

made on that date is relevant.  It just happened to be the day after 

Christmas.  And I might've said that.  But any time they come in on the 

date they're due, that's a plus on their part -- 

Q. How about this? 
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A. -- because a third of them -- or half of them don't. 

Q. How about this?  Page 6 of the T  N  transcript, line 2, "Going 

on the date, he's dressed very professionally.  Clerk Buck:  Yeah, clean 

cut.  Judge Skinner:  Right."  

A. Right.  All of that was -- all of those are factors in the appearance.  

Respect for the Court, in my opinion, is an important component of the 

court.  And coming in on the appropriate time, treating the Court as a 

Court, and your appearance are all pluses to the Court.   

Q. You're judging whether he's telling the truth by his appearance in this 

case? 

A. I'm not making any judgment on the ticket based on his appearance.  I'm 

just indicating that I'm glad that he came in on the time and he made this 

appearance.  

Q. Was this done ex parte?  The Prosecutor was not present, so I'm asking 

you, was this done ex parte? 

A. Prosecutor is not present at any of the traffic tickets.  He isn't there 

when -- the Prosecutor is not there when I arraign them, and he's not 

there -- I get them back with a written recommendation by the Prosecutor.  

Every one of them are returned to me from the Prosecutor with a not 

guilty plea.  And there's notes within the file that say what the 

Prosecutor's recommendation.   

Q. But the Prosecutor never got the case of T  N , correct? 

A. I'm not sure whether he did or didn't.  Maybe he didn't.  I may have -- I 

may have dismissed him, but it's predicated on my familiar dealing with 

him on an ongoing basis for many years. 
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Q. Dealing with who? 

A. The Prosecutor. 

Q. And which one is that? 

A. The one that's been there for years and years. 

Q. You don't remember his -- is it Eisencliff [sic], Eisenhut?  

A. I think it's Cliff Eisenhut.  Maybe it -- I'm not sure his first name, but it's 

Eisenhut.  It's definitely Eisenhut. 

Q. Did you ever speak to the Trooper on this case? 

A. Pardon me? 

Q. Did you ever speak to the Trooper on the N  matter? 

A. No.  

Q. Do you have a legal basis aside from how he represented himself in 

court?  What is your legal basis for dismissing the ticket?  Do you 

understand that you can't do this, Judge?  Do you understand that? 

A. The outcome -- if they plead guilty, I adjudicate them appropriately.  Am 

I making judgments based on a very limited basis of thousands of them, 

very, very, very limited basis that I've dismissed them?  Yes, I have.  You 

will find them there.  I'll grant you that you will find them there.  If that's 

a judgment you want to make, maybe you ought to look at all the cases 

that I do, because I do a lot of cases.  But anyway -- 

Q. What's your legal -- 

A. -- on a very limited -- most -- I mean, 99.9 percent are reviewed by the 

DA.  Probably, in traffic, I get 30 or 40 percent pleas by mail.  And 

generally speaking, they're not guilty pleas.  So they go immediately to 

the -- the DA, when he comes in, he's given that file with the official 
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written plea by the traffic violator.  

Q. Judge, New York Criminal Procedure Law, section 170.45 and 210.45 

require dismissals on such things to be on notice to the Prosecution.  You 

dismiss -- 

A. Okay.  

Q. Okay?  So now -- 

A. All righty. 

Q. -- all right -- hold on.  You dismissed this case for T  N  on 

December 26, 2023, and did not notify the Prosecution.   

A. At that -- 

Q. You -- 

A. -- time, you're right.  

Q. Okay.  

A. You're absolutely right.  

Q. Listen.  

A. I agree. 

Q. Are you in violation of the statute? 

A. Apparently, I am, yes.  

Q. Is this news to you? 

A. It's a violation of the statute. 

Q. Yeah, the law, you know, what you're presiding over. 

A. Right.  We're talking about one out of a thousand or something.  But 

that's the most important ones, apparently.  I agree. 

Q. Most important what? 

A. I agree that I dismissed them independent of the Prosecutor noting about 
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that specific case.  Is it done independent of ongoing reviews with the 

Prosecutor as to what their process and procedures are?  No.  I 

communicate a lot with the Prosecutor.  Is it done from an efficiency 

standpoint to limit the amount appearances and the requirement?  Yes.  Is 

it inappropriate?  You can easily make that judgment, yes. 

Q. It's in violation of the law, Judge. 

A. Okay.  Thank you.  

Q. Do you understand? 

A. All right.  Thank you.  

Q. Do you understand, though?  All right.  I'll move on.  

A. What the -- I mean, does the law say that a Judge has no ability to 

dismiss?  I'm not sure you're indicating a violation of the law.  I agree 

with this fully.  Theoretically, every case that I get a not guilty plea, every 

case, should go to the District Attorney for a review and a 

recommendation come back.  Now, if that's done, suppose the Judge don't 

agree with the DA's approach.  What's the outcome?   

Q. You tell me, Judge.  It's your court.  

A. I'm the Judge.  I have the final say.  But -- 

Q. All right.  

A. -- that just doesn't happen.  That just doesn't happen.  I mean, in respect 

to cases, they're handled almost entirely as recommended.  Nowadays, a 

typical traffic ticket is a 1214 or an open door.  That's the typical process 

that the District Attorney will recommend.  I will review that case.  I will 

make sure that the defendant is fully aware of what has been offered to 

that individual by the District Attorney.  
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Q. All right.  I'm going to -- 

A. I want to make them aware of that, that -- 

Q. I'm going to move on, Judge.  

A. Go ahead.  Go for it.  

Q. On January 30, 2024, you presided over the matter of People v B  

M .  That's M, as in Mary, .  We've given you the transcript 

for this.  Defendant was charged with moving from lane unsafely.  And 

you presided over the matter.  He told you about injuries sustained in 

crashing his vehicle in an accident that yielded the ticket.  Do you 

remember that case?  

A. I think so.  What was the outcome of it? 

Q. Well, the outcome of the case is after you discussed his 12-day stay in the 

hospital over Christmas and not being able to speak with the Trooper, 

you sua sponte dismissed the moving from lane unsafely.  

A. Okay.   

Q. Do you see any issue with that? 

A. The issue is just exactly what you said.  Theoretically, I guess it's got to 

go to the DA if it's -- what happens if nothing occurs on the ticket -- that 

is, if they don't plead guilty or not guilty?  What can the Court do then? 

Q. Let me ask you this, Judge.  Why did you dismiss his ticket? 

A. Which -- 

Q. Mr. M .  Do you remember the case? 

A. Is that the one where there were -- yeah, that's the one where there was 

accidents involved -- 

Q. Yes.  
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A. -- an accident involved?  

Q. Yes.  There is an accident involved.  Would you like to review the 

transcript for a moment? 

A. I'll take a quick look at.  Thank you for letting me.  

Q. I just want to know what you used to determine that you should dismiss 

that charge.  

A. He was on his way to a job at the state hospital emergency on his way to 

work at -- or in the morning.  Right.  I did.   

Q. All right.  How did you come up with that dismissal?  What did you -- 

what did you consider? 

A. Based on his existing driver's records and what his actions were at that 

time, at that time of night.  

Q. Okay.  Did you take into consideration his injuries? 

A. That is his consideration (unintelligible) got through -- all of the 

discussion was part of the dismissal.  

Q. Do you see any danger, Judge, in asking defendants questions when -- did 

this guy have an Attorney present? 

A. No, he didn't have an Attorney.  

Q. Do you see any issue with asking defendants questions about the facts of 

their case without the Prosecution present and without an Attorney 

present?  Do you see any problem with that? 

A. There probably is, and you will find these cases.  But I'd suggest you look 

at another thousand or so and see -- that are handled.  There are a limited 

a few I have done that with, and those are the ones that you are looking 

at, that I personally, as the Judge, dismissed predicated on the facts 
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offered by the individual and predicated on the event.  

Q. Was this guy sworn? 

A. Pardon me? 

Q. Was this defendant sworn? 

A. They're all officially sworn, but to say if he wasn't sworn, that means he 

could've made a statement that was incorrect versus if he was sworn, then 

the statement would've been different.  

Q. Well, he's not sworn on the record, right? 

A. Correct.  So officially, it's -- I guess, because he was not officially sworn, 

the statement that he made could be interpreted as other than being 

accurate; is that correct -- if he wasn't sworn in?  Does a sworn-in mean 

that he's going to make a real, accurate statement versus not sworn in, 

making another kind of a statement?  I presume, in all cases, if he's 

looking at me as the Judge, that he's making an accurate statement.  

That's what I predicate that on.  

Q. What if the defendant makes an admission of guilt without -- 

A. If he makes an admission of guilt, I have a plea, then, a plea of -- 

whatever the plea is.  

Q. Okay.  Hypothetically speaking, if there's no District Attorney present, 

there's no Attorney present, but the driver who received the V & T 

infraction is in front of you, starts answering your questions about the 

incident involving the ticket -- what if they admit guilt to it?  

A. Then they're guilty. 

Q. And then what do you do?  You take a plea? 

A. Pardon me? 
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Q. Then what do you do next?  You take a plea? 

A. Well, I think, when you say that, you're saying that they pled guilty.  

Q. No.  I'm saying -- 

A. If there's the admission of guilt, and there's a -- and a plea of guilty are 

two different things? 

Q. What if -- well, let's go on to the next case -- 

A. Okay. 

Q. -- People v D  K .  Also appeared on January 30, 2024, in Town of 

Columbia Court in connection with a cell phone violation.  She appeared 

with an unidentified translator, because she was Ukrainian.  And you 

began asking her questions about the circumstances of her cell phone use. 

A. Through the interpreter, I think.  

Q. Correct.  Ms. K  admitted that she was on the cell phone, noted that 

she was speaking with her Doctor.   

A. Okay.  

Q. Do you remember having a discussion with her about that? 

A. I'm trying to -- and see what the discussion was between the interpreter 

and her and then back to me.  I don't know if doing an interpreter is a 

correct procedure without having an official interpreter.  That's just a 

question in respect to interpreter's situation.  That's just a side question.  

If somebody comes in and says they want -- I can't talk to you, but this 

person knows -- can tell you -- we can talk, and he can tell me, whoever 

he or she is.  I think, theoretically, I need a -- I need a official interpreter, 

I think.  I need to, theoretically, dismiss that case -- or not dismiss it, but 

put it aside until an interpreter is there on your behalf. 
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Q. So why -- 

A. But I -- 

Q. -- didn't you do that? 

A. -- do believe -- I do believe we have had incidences where they brought 

in somebody that could clearly talk to them and talk to me.  

Q. So why didn't you put it over for an interpreter in that case? 

A. In the matter of efficiency, it appeared that their communication was 

pretty accurate between the two of them and what was conveyed to me.  

This individual was clearly able to interpret her language -- or his 

language. 

Q. But he said, "I don't speak Ukrainian."  He spoke Russian, right?  So is 

that reliable? 

A. Apparently, their discussions with each other were reliable, was adequate 

that they could communicate appropriately, whether it was Ukrainian or 

Russian that they were talking.  

Q. In your discussion with Ms. K , you stated, according to page 2 of 

the transcript, "The Court understands that this occurred on the 15th of 

December, ten a.m.  The Court understands that you were on the phone 

with your Doctor.  Were you discussing," interrupted, "Yeah.  The Doctor 

was attempting to call her from," and you said, "Okay.  What hospital 

was the Doctor from?"  Why is that relevant?  

A. I want to confirm that he [sic] was really talking to a Doctor.  

Q. Why are you eliciting facts from a defendant who doesn't have an 

Attorney present, when the DA is not present? 

A. I just want to confirm the discussion was with a Doctor. 
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Q. Do you see any issue with asking her these questions and engaging in 

such colloquy?  

A. Asking her a question in respect to about the Doctor or where the Doctor 

was from or something? 

Q. Yes.  

A. If we -- a discussion just to clarify that she was talking to a particular 

Doctor.  That was the intent of that discussion.  

Q. The unidentified male, on page 4 of the transcript, said, "She was using 

the phone, so," period.  "Judge Skinner:  Pardon me?"  "Unidentified 

male:  She was using the phone."  "Judge Skinner:  Okay, okay.  All 

right."  And ultimately, Ms. K  enters a plea of guilty to cell phone 

use; is that right? 

A. I believe so.  

Q. Were you conducting your own inquiry into this matter when you're -- 

A. No.  I'm clarifying exactly the event.  

Q. Okay.  But that's the facts of the stop, right? 

A. If there's facts writing on a -- written on a piece of paper that I have 

presented in front of me, I'm going to clarify those facts. 

Q. You're deciding what the facts of the case are -- 

A. No.  I'm reading -- 

Q. -- without taking -- ah, ah (phonetic) -- without -- 

A. -- I'm reading -- 

Q. -- taking evidence.  

A. I'm only using exactly what's written in front of me.  

Q. If it's written on a traffic ticket, does that make it a fact? 
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A. If it's written on an official traffic ticket, it's written by probably law 

enforcement.  That makes it a fact.  Who else would write -- what else 

would they write on a traffic ticket? 

Q. Don't facts have to be proven in a court of law? 

A. On a (unintelligible) traffic ticket as to what exactly occurred, I use what 

is written on the document in front of me in making that judgment, 

because that's what the Court has been provided to review. 

Q. All right.  I'm going to move on from the traffic matters, Judge.  

A. Thank you.  

Q. Thank you.  Judge, there is another complaint that's come to the attention 

of our office that you failed to file reports or remit funds to the Office of 

the State Comptroller in the time required by law for the months of April 

through September of 2024 and that your salary was stopped as a result.  

Is that the case? 

A. I never stopped -- I never got my -- well, what occurred in April is I got a 

call from the state, said, "We can't accept what I've been doing for 17 

years and your matter of how to handle these."  And that never really got 

fully clarified exactly how to handle them.  In respect to the monies being 

deposited appropriately, indicated appropriately on reports, that was 

done.  Ultimately, that got totally reconciled by the end of 2024.  2024 

was a transitional year in our court because the changing of the type of 

system, the not having a Court Clerk at a particular time during that.  So 

at this point, starting on 1/1/25 until now, with the new system and a new 

Court Clerk, things are in a heck of a lot better order, I agree, than they 

were in 2024. 
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Q. But did you -- 

A. Are you going to find issues in '24?  You are definitely going to find 

issues in 2024.  Are you going to find money issues in respect to 

collecting fines appropriately, putting them a bank in a timely fashion, 

ultimately reporting them to state?  You're not going to find any problem 

with that.  That was done.  And in respect to that, too, from 1/1/2024 to 

the end of October 2024, that were the ten active months.  In November 

and December, there were no activity.  And I was in constant contact with 

the Comptroller's Office about the situation with no Court Clerk.  In any 

case, in retrospect to previous years, the November and December time 

frames in the operation of the court are slow anyway.  There isn't that 

many cases that we handle in that time frame.  During the course of 

November and December 2024, I had a long case.  Nothing in December, 

one in November that ultimately was cleared in the system in January, 

which would've been in December in a normal basis, whether -- 

Q. I'm asking you about April through September 2024, though.  That's 

when the failure to report occurred. 

A. Oh, every one of -- every one of those months was -- that's another issue.  

That's the issue with the state totally changing the methodology that I had 

in place.  Said, "Why can't we do this coincidental with changing the 

court system," which would've been done by the end of 2024.  No.  And 

so we continued to do everything appropriately in respect to collecting 

the fines, document them, depositing the fines, handling the case work 

appropriately.  In respect to that time frame, to get through the end of 

2024, I agree, there were issues to do -- and besides that, we changed the 
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system during that time frame.  Not only did the state change the 

methodology in the March-April time frame; the system changed in the 

November time frame.  In any case, the Court -- I spent an inordinate -- a 

lot of amount of time dealing with the state in respect to making sure all 

of the monies were handled appropriately and we were doing everything 

correctly, knowing that we were converting the darn whole system over 

at the end of 2024.  Was it somewhat of a difficult year?  It was, but the 

monies were always handled appropriately.  Did the state get their money 

in appropriate fashion?  I can't say that they did.  I will say that they -- 

that the fines were appropriately handled.  I'm not sure.  I'd have to 

rereview that, because now it's -- everything is kind of automatic with the 

new system.  

Q. All right.  Thank you, Judge.  Judge, just before we conclude, are you 

familiar with the Rules Governing Judicial Conduct?  You know that 

they're out there? 

A. Yeah, somewhat, yes.  

Q. Rule 100.3 sub (B) sub (1) of the Rules Governing Judicial Conduct 

states that you have a judicial obligation to be faithful to the law and 

maintain professional competence in it, right?  Do you understand that? 

A. Yes, and I do.  

Q. All right.  And that means -- the law means statutes as well, right, Judge? 

A. Right.  And you're going to tell me I don't, but that's okay.  I understand.  

And I admit that, during that transitional period -- and I'm going to bring 

up another situation -- 

Q. But wait -- 
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A. -- in 2024.  

Q. -- before you do that, Judge.  Rules Governing Judicial Conduct section 

100.3 sub (B) sub (6), you have to accord every person who has a legal 

interest in a proceeding the right to be heard according to law.  And 

you -- it's either that person or that person's Lawyer must be heard.  And a 

Judge shall not initiate, permit, or consider ex parte communications or 

consider other communications made to the Judge outside the presence of 

the parties or their Lawyers concerning proceeding.  Do you think -- 

A. Right.  I understand that.  

Q. Did you follow that rule during the G  matter? 

A. I believe so. 

Q. Do you think that you gave the complainant an opportunity to be heard in 

that case before -- 

A. I gave -- 

Q. -- dismissing it? 

A. -- I gave the complainant plenty of opportunity to be heard, and he was 

heard whether you wanted to or not at the town board meeting.  Then he 

was given another opportunity by me, the Judge, to come in and go over 

the finite details of the G  case with him.  That was independent and 

a result of what he did at the town board meeting.  

Q. And Judge, you testified at the outset that you were going to check that -- 

if there were recordings of G  appearances in connection with these 

complaints --  

A. Yeah.  

Q. -- this complaint.  
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A. I need to recheck that.  I'm not sure around that time frame exactly what 

occurred.  I will -- that's another issue, and I want to bring that up, too. 

Q. So we're -- the Commission's going to ask you to go back and look for 

these recordings and either turn them over or advise us as to whether or 

not they exist, all right? 

A. Okay.  Yeah.  That hasn't officially been done, or has it be done? 

Q. Why don't you know the answer to that?  I mean, we asked you for the 

records, and you haven't given it to us, right? 

A. All right.  If it's been done, we've given what we had at the time.  Yes.  

Q. You did supply one audio file, and that was for March 5, 2024 -- 

A. Okay.  

Q. -- all right, in connection with the G  case.  If there's any others out 

there, we'd like you to turn them over.  

A. Yeah.  I'm not -- I will double-check, but I don't -- 

Q. Okay.  

A. -- I don't think so, but I'll check.  Thank you.  

Q. And why wasn't it recorded, then? 

A. I'm not sure there was any out there to record.  I'm going to verify that.  

Q. Okay.   

A. I don't think there was any -- you're talking about since the March date -- 

Q. No.  

A. -- until now or previous -- 

Q. No.  I'm talking about -- 

A. The whole situation? 

Q. -- the dismissal. 
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A. Yeah.  Okay.  Thank you.  

Q. That should've been recorded, right? 

A. I believe so, yes.  

Q. Well, you believe so, or you know that you should've recorded that? 

A. Well, in order for me to do -- to say, I'd have to check the recorder. 

Q. No.  I'm asking you, if you dismiss a case, should that be recorded in 

front of the litigants in such (unintelligible)? 

A. Oh, yes.  

Q. So that should've been recorded, correct? 

A. Right.  If I dismiss a case, it should be recorded; that's correct. 

Q. So should you have recorded the G  matter? 

A. I believe so, yes.  

Q. Why don't you know? 

A. Because I got a lot of cases. 

MS. KLEIN:  All right.  I have nothing further.  

THE REFEREE:  Judge, do you wish to make 

any closing statement before we go off the record today?  

JUDGE SKINNER:  Pardon me, ma'am? 

THE REFEREE:  Do you wish, Judge, to make 

any closing statement before we go off the record today? 

JUDGE SKINNER:  During the course of 2024, 

it was more of a turbulent year than we would've known.  

There was a incident in town where the DEC had a major 

presence by virtue of an existing deer herd.  And the -- it's a 

red deer herd.  And they ended up demolishing the herd.  
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But they also made a decision to kill several white-tail deer.  

And they did a lot of this at night in the Town of Columbia 

without telling anybody -- you know, telling me or anything 

they were going to do this.   

So the outcome was this.  I get calls all over the 

place from the residents and say, "What's going on?  Judge, 

I got lights here," or something or other.  And you know, 

they're asking the Court what's happening as a result of 

activities of this nature, which are kind of odd and unique.  

And it resulted in a concern for their individual safety, as 

well as me.  Now, they -- the DEC never contact me and 

says, "You know, maybe the court -- maybe the town 

officials ought to know what we're doing if we're going to 

come in here and do this."  They never did that.  They just 

did -- but the outcome was that the Judge got many, many 

calls as a result of that.   

So I'm handling this to try to keep up the 

harmony and wellbeing of the residents in town.  That's a 

definition of what a Judge is.  That's part of a Judge -- the 

residents of a town assume that, you know -- let's call the 

Judge and -- why is this happening, or something or other.  

And do we get officially notified?  The incident could 

require and result in a notification, or it may not result in a 

notification.  So we try to keep that peace and harmony 

within the court.  
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And one other thing.  The most important thing 

here is a number.  The number is 591.  That is the number 

of votes I got in November of 2024, running for the town 

justice.  The opponent got, like, 30 or 40 votes.  It's an 

indication, to me, in respect of the -- of what the Court has 

done in representing the town people themselves.  It's a 

reflection of what has occurred in that town.   

And that -- and I take a lot of pride in the fact 

that my name's on the ballot.  The ballot's real simple.  The 

ballot's a long line in November.  On the left is one 

individual that's running for a big office.  And far on the 

right, same line, is another individual, and that's me.  And 

the guy on the left got 597 votes, and the guy on the right 

got 591 votes, albeit running for different positions.  So the 

people had to go all the way across the ballot and fill in 

specifically that circle to vote for the justice, as they did 

with all the other individuals in between.  They did.  So I 

take a lot of pride in, that people took the time, even though 

I really didn't have that much competition, to go way over 

on the ballot and -- because they know I will talk to them if 

there is an issue in town in respect to operating the -- 

And the stuff you brought up, you're absolutely 

right in some of the ways I've handled those cases.  I agree.  

I agree fully.  Is the outcome inappropriate?  I don't think 

so.  But I agree.  But if you look at 100 percent of the cases, 
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you're going to find that 99.9 percent of them are handled 

appropriate.  In respect to the T  case, that's a unique 

individual situation that generated this to start with.  And I 

appreciate that.  And I respect his position, even though I 

don't like it.  I mean, I don't need to like him.  I need to 

respect and honor his position as the Judge.  And I do -- and 

I do that, entirely.  I do that.  

THE REFEREE:  Does that complete your 

closing statement, sir?  

JUDGE SKINNER:  Thank you, thank you.  

THE REFEREE:  Do you have any further 

questions, Counsel? 

MS. KLEIN:  I don't.  I just wanted to note that 

the Judge will be receiving a transcript of this proceeding 

and that he will have seven days from receipt of that 

transcript to provide any follow-up information that you'd 

like the -- 

JUDGE SKINNER:  Sure.  

MS. KLEIN:  -- Commission to know or any 

response.  But we'd also ask that you follow up and advise 

us at that time as to whether you've located any additional 

recordings for -- 

JUDGE SKINNER:  Yeah.  I can -- I will do 

that.  

MS. KLEIN:  -- the G  matter. 
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JUDGE SKINNER:  Yeah.  And I admit -- it 

was a turbulent time in the year 2024 -- 

MS. KLEIN:  I understand. 

JUDGE SKINNER:  -- from a lot of 

perspectives.  And I think that -- I think the outcome and 

the activity of a lot of people, that it's entirely, amazingly 

positive with a new Court Clerk that's doing a heck of a 

nice job in respect to making sure the Court Judge is 

informed of exactly the cases and the situation, the 

collection of the -- that individual, I've trained that 

individual on the collection of the fines.   

And you will find -- and the Town Supervisor 

was on me about, "You got 48 hours."  Let me tell you what 

he meant.  He meant, you got 48 hours from the time that 

you collect on Tuesday night to the time you got to deposit 

it.  And I said, "That's not correct."  And this is really -- 90 

percent -- if you look at 17 years of deposits, probably 75 

percent of them are done after court, let's say at nine o'clock 

on Tuesday night.  I take them to town, and I physically 

deposit them in the night deposit.  I get credit for them next 

day.  But I physically deposit it within an hour.  To me, 

that's not an issue.   

I do not have any money in court.  I will not 

have money in court.  I will handle it promptly, and it will 

be deposited appropriately.  The state will be notified 
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appropriately.  Now, there's some misgiving because of the 

changes occurred in '24; I agree that fully.  But at this 

point -- and the final numbers -- and they closed out the 

books for 2024, and they were exactly the numbers that we 

have submitted.   

Now they're doing an audit.  Besides, I -- you 

know, the state's doing an audit.  And so the town board are 

going to wait until they approve the numbers.  They will 

not make any approvals until the audit is done.  So they're 

sitting on their hands, rather than accepting the outcome, as 

the State Comptroller has indicated, until a subsequent -- 

and the audit could be for a lot of things.  I mean, they 

may -- they should -- if I were them, I'd address this deal, 

that April through December or April through September 

and submitting to the state -- if I was them, I'd be after me, 

you know, "What's the situation there?"  

So all of this is transpiring in a difficult year.  

But when I woke up on 1/1/25, everything was absolute 

order.  To get there from here, it took some issues with a 

new -- with the existing Court Clerk, a new Court Clerk, 

not having a Court Clerk by part of the time.  A major issue 

was the deer herd that I was contacted many, many times 

about.  So again, I'm saying it was a -- it was a turbulent 

year.  Thank you.  

MS. KLEIN:  Thank you, Judge.  

I 
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THE REFEREE:  We're all set.  We're going to 

go off the record.  That will conclude today's proceedings.  

It's 1:30 p.m.  Thank you.  

(Proceedings concluded at 1:30 p.m.)
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 1 Letter from Cathleen Cenci to Judge Skinner   5 

  dated March 17, 2025, with attachments (53 pages) 

 

 2 Determination and agreed statement of facts in   13 

  Matter of John M. Skinner (20 pages) 

 

 3 Requests for court records and audio recordings   15 

  for People v R  G  and People v B   

  G  with responses from Judge Skinner and  

  court clerk (5 pages) 

 

 4 Columbia Town Court records for People v R    22 

  G  (10 pages) 

 

 5 Columbia Town Court records for People v B   37 

  G  (3 pages) 
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C E R T I F I C A T I O N 

 

 I, Meagan Murphy, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and 

accurate transcript of the audio recording described herein to the best of my 

knowledge and belief. 

 

Dated:  April 23, 2025 

 

 

 

 

 

 __________________________  

Meagan Murphy 
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CONFIDENTIAL 

March 17, 2025 

Justice of the Columbia Town Court 
147 Columbia Center Road 
Ilion, NY 13357 

Re: File Nos. 2024/A-0087 and 2024/A-0548 

Dear Judge Skinner: 

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIA 
ADMIN ISTRATOR & COUNSEL 

CA HLEE S. CENCI 
DEPUTY ADMINISTRATOR 

S. PETER PEDROTTY 
PRINC IPAL A H ORNEY 

KA Tl-lLEE E. KLEIN 
SEN IOR ATT"OR EY 

SHRUTI JOSHI 
STAFF ATT"OR EY 

Pursuant to Article 2-A of the Judiciary Law, the Commission on Judicial Conduct 
is investigating two complaints alleging that: (1) you dismissed dog-at-large and trespass 
charges against two defendants based on misleading, ex parte infonnation, and then 
directed the complainant to appear in court without jurisdiction to do so; and (2) you 
failed to file reports or remit funds to the Office of the State Comptroller in the time 
required by law for the months of April through September 2024, and your salary was 
stopped as a result. Enclosed are copies of the complaints. 

In connection with these investigations, the Commission requires that you appear 
to give testimony on April 10, 2025, at 11:00 AM, at the Commission' s office in Albany 
at Coming Tower, Suite 2301, Empire State Plaza, Albany, New York. Directions are 
enclosed. 

Also enclosed are transcripts for proceedings held in your court on December 26, 
2023, January 30, 2024, and March 5, 2024. Prior to your appearance, please review 
these transcripts as well as the court's files for the matters of People v B  G , 
People v B  G , People v T  N , People v B  M , and People 
v D  K  about which you will be asked to testify. For your reference, the Rules 
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NEW YORK STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 

Hon. John M. Skinner 
March 17, 2025 

Page2 

Governing Judicial Conduct, the Commission's Operating Procedures and Rules, the 
Commission's Policy Manual and other documents are available on the Commission's 
website. 1 

Your appearance is required in accordance with Section 44, subdivision 3, of the 
Judiciary Law. This is not a hearing as provided by Section 44, subdivision 4, of the· 
Judiciary Law. Your testimony will be sworn and recorded, and a copy of the 
transcription thereof will be provided to you at no cost. You have the right to be 
represented by counsel and to present material relevant to the complaints. 

At your appearance, you may make opening and/or closing statements. After 
being questioned by Commission counsel, you may be questioned by your own lawyer, 
subject to further questioning by Commission counsel. 

Please provide confirmation of your scheduled appearance by April 3, 2025, 
either by letter or phone call at 518-453-4600. Please feel free to have your attorney 
call me or Senior Attorney Kathleen Klein with any questions. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

Enclosures 

Certified Mail# 9402 8091 0515 6121 8513 18 
Return Receipt Requested 

Very truly yours, 

Cathleen S. Cenci 
Deputy Administrator 

1 http://www.cj c.ny .gov /Legal.Authorities/legal.authorities.htm 
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Regarding Justice: Skinner 
Justice ID: 2131890361 

Dear Town of Columbia CFO: 

SCJC ALB Received - 12/17/2024 

This is official notmcation that the above referenced Justice has not properly reported to the Office of the State Comptroller (OSC) for the following month(s): 

April 2024 May 2024 June 2024 July 2024 August 2024 September 2024 

Pursuant to Section 27 of the Town Law and Section 4-410 of the Village Law, every town and village justice must file a report monthly with the OSC. The report is due by the tenth 
of the month following the report month (e.g., the April report is due by the tenth of May). A report must be sent even if it is to indicate that no activity occurred in that month. In the 
event that a Justice fails to provide an accounting for any money received by such justice, the chief fiscal officer will be notified. 

Upon receipt of such notice from OSC, it shall be unlawful for the town or village to make any further payment of compensation to such justice until receipt of a notice from OSC that 
a proper accounting has been made. 

No further compensation should be made to this Justice until further notice from this office. 
Please reply to @osc.ny.gov to note that action has been taken. 

Sincerely, 

Coraline Falco 
Justice Court Fund Manager 
Email: @osc.ny.gov 
Phone:  

Coraline Falco 

Manager, Justice Court Fund 

New York State Office of the State Comptroller 

Division of local Government and School Accountability 

110 State Street, 12th Floor 

Albany, NY 12236 

@nsr nv eov I  

Notice: This communication, including any attachments, is intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This communication may contain information that is 
protected from disclosure under State and/or Federal law. Please notify the sender immediately if you have received this communication in error and delete this email from your system. If you are not 
the intended recipient, you are requested not to disclose, copy, distribute or take any action in reliance on the contents of this infonnation. 
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Transcript of Proceedings in People v T  N  held 
December 26, 2023 (6:06:15 PM to 6:15:17 PM) 

Before Hon. John M. Skinner, a Justice of the 
Columbia Town Court, Herkimer County 



(People v T  N ) 

1 December 26, 2023 (6:06:15 PM to 6:15:17 PM) 

2 Judge Skinner: 

3 

4 Mr. N : 

5 Judge Skinner: 

6 Mr. N : 

7 Judge Skinner: 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 Mr. N : 

21 Judge Skinner: 

22 

23 Mr. N : 

24 

25 

Mr. N  [sic], you may approach. Have I 

pronounced your name incorrectly? 

N . 

N ?--

Yes. Like the time of day. Thank you sir. 

Thank you. You're charged with speeding in a 

55 mile an hour zone, that's doing 75 in a 55. 

Here are your choices: If you plead guilty to the 

charge, the court will adjudicate it based on the 

guilty plea, and that can result in a fine up to 

$300 and a $93 surcharge, and four points on 

your license. If you're not guilty--ifyou plead 

not guilty to the charge, I can defer that till next 

Tuesday, when you can speak to the DA 

regarding the charge. Not that it's going to get 

reduced, but you would have that opportunity if 

there was a not guilty plea. So do you have a 

plea at this time? 

Uh, not guilty sir. 

You're a ways away, Ontario's gotta be up by 

the lake somewhere. 

Yes sir, over by Rochester. I have to be in 

Binghamton tomorrow morning, so I figured I 

would- it worked out perfectly to stop here. And 

1. 



(People v T  N ) 

1 not--

2 Judge Skinner: 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 Mr. N : 

10 

11 

12 Judge Skinner: 

13 

14 Mr. N : 

15 Judge Skinner: 

16 Mr. N : 

17 Judge Skinner: 

18 Mr. N : 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

The court's in a position, seeing that you would 

need to take another trip-- make an alternative 

route. But between preliminary discussions with 

the district attorney, and if it's a speeding case 

kind of a thing, we virtually agreed that a 

reduction--what is your driver's record like, 

otherwise? 

My driver's record is clean, sir. I have no points 

on my record. May I speak to the day that this 

happened? 

If you want to, the day that is indicated here is 

11/21/23. 

Correct. 

At· 11:30 in the morning. 

Yes sir. 

What do you want to say about that? 

So I work for a medical device company. We 

provide aortic grafts for ruptures and trauma in 

surgeries, and also provide clinical support 

throughout the surgery. On that day I had a 

scheduled surgery in Cooperstown, and 

travelling from Rochester, I received a call 

halfway throughout my drive that the patient was 

unstable, and they needed a product that was in 

2. 



(People v T  N ) 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 Judge Skinner: 

11 Mr. N : 

12 

13 Judge Skinner: 

14 Mr. N : 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 Judge Skinner: 

20 Mr. N : 

21 Judge Skinner: 

22 Mr. N : 

23 Judge Skinner: 

24 Mr. N : 

25 Judge Skinner: 

my vehicle an hour sooner, and the patient was 

in the operating room at the time. I don't 

typically speed whatsoever. In this case, it was 

an emergency to get to the hospital in time, 

which is a trauma center as well. My company 

gives me an emergency medical delivery tag to 

hang in my window, which I don't believe does 

much good, and doesn't warrant me speeding, so 

I just wanted to put that on the record. 

Do you have that tag? 

I do. It was right in front of me. And that's the 

company at the bottom. 

You had to come from where? 

Rochester. Which is approximately three and a 

half hours- I had left with enough time, but they 

called that the patient was on the operating table 

and needed the device sooner- caused a bit of a 

rush to get to the trauma center sooner. 

Which hospital? 

That is Bassett Medical Center. 

Bassett Medical Center? 

Yeah. Cooperstown, New York. 

You'd indicated your driver's record is clean? 

Yes sir. 

When was the last time you got a ticket? 

3. 



(People v T  N ) 

1 Mr. N : Uh--

2 Judge Skinner: Do you think? 

3 Mr. N : 

4 

5 Judge Skinner: 

6 

7 Mr. N  

8 Judge Skinner: 

9 Mr. N : 

10 Judge Skinner: 

11 Mr. N : 

12 

13 

14 Judge Skinner: 

15 Mr. N : 

16 

17 Judge Skinner: 

18 Mr. N : 

19 

20 Judge Skinner: 

21 

22 Mr. N : 

23 Judge Skinner: 

24 

25 Mr. N : 

At least eight years ago. Without having any 

records in front of me. 

And tonight is your appointed date to come in-­

to appear in court too? 

It is, yes sir. 

This , is that your address? 

It is. 

How long you been doing this job? 

I've been doing this job for eight months now. 

Before that I worked in surgery in Canandaigua, 

New York, for ten years before that. 

What did you do there? 

I was an interventional technologist, so we did 

minimally invasive surgeries--

Uh-huh. 

--for patients who couldn't undergo general 

anesthesia. 

The court's dismissing this ticket. We are 

dismissing it. 

Thank you very much, sir. 

We will send you a notification to this when we 

get the ticket. 

Okay. 

4. 



(People v T  N ) 

1 Judge Skinner: 

2 Mr. N : 

3 Judge Skinner: 

4 Mr. N : 

5 Judge Skinner: 

6 

7 Mr. N : 

8 Judge Skinner: 

9 Mr. N : 

10 Judge Skinner: 

11 Mr. N : 

12 Judge Skinner: 

13 Mr. N : 

14 Judge Skinner: 

15 Mr. N : 

16 Clerk Buck: 

17 Mr. N : 

18 Clerk Buck: 

19 Judge Skinner: 

20 Clerk Buck: 

21 Judge Skinner: 

22 Clerk Buck: 

23 Judge Skinner: 

24 Clerk Buck: 

25 Judge Skinner: 

But you're okay. 

Okay. 

I don't want to see you back again, though. 

No sir, absolutely not. Absolutely. 

Okay, I understand the situation, that you're into, 

and--

Thank you. 

--have a good holiday. 

I appreciate it-­

Alright. 

--Happy holidays sir, thank you. 

Thank you--

Check out or anything? Or I'm all set-­

Nope, you're all set, thank you. 

Alright thank you. You guys have a great night. 

(unintelligible) 

Thank you. 

Our money's right. 

What's that? 

Our money is right. 

Is our money right? 

Mm-hmm. 

I dismissed that guy. 

Why? 

You know, just, everything--

5. 



{People v T  N ) 

1 Clerk Buck: 

2 Judge Skinner: 

3 

4 Clerk Buck: 

5 Judge Skinner: 

6 Clerk Buck: 

7 Judge Skinner: 

8 Clerk Buck: 

9 Judge Skinner: 

10 Clerk Buck: 

11 Judge Skinner: 

12 

13 Clerk Buck: 

14 Judge Skinner: 

15 Clerk Buck: 

16 Judge Skinner: 

17 Clerk Buck: 

18 Judge Skinner: 

19 Clerk Buck: 

20 Judge Skinner: 

21 

22 Clerk Buck: 

23 Judge Skinner: 

24 

25 

Yeah. 

--going on the date, he's dressed very 

professionally--

yeah, clean cut--

Right--

-'" respectful. 

and (unintelligible) 

Conducted himself the way he needed to. 

And he's driven from--

Rochester--

yeah, and you have-between Rochester and 

Oswego, or something--

Yeah. 

I know, it's-­

A long way. 

Yeah, so it's--

To be here on his-­

you know what--

--date and time, that's good. So we'll--

It was nice of him to come-- You know, coming 

the day after Christmas, and taking care of it. 

Yeah, I understand. 

All their issues, and I guess I believed him. He 

was actually doing what he said. 

6. 
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CERTIFICATION 

I, ALYSSA M. WOODWARD, an Administrative Assistant 

of the State Commission on Judicial Conduct, do hereby certify that 

the foregoing is a true and accurate transcript of the audio recording 

described herein to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Dated: January 17, 2025 

~ m. w~ 
Alyssa M. Woodward 

STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 
Empire State Plaza 

Corning Tower Suite 2301 
Albany, NY 12223 



Transcript of Proceedings in People v B  M  held 
January 30, 2024 (6:24:14 PM to 6:30:35 PM) 
Before Hon. John M. Skinner, a Justice of the 

Columbia Town Court, Herkimer County 



(People v B  M ) 

1 January 30, 2024 (6:24:14 PM to 6:30:35 PM) 

2 Judge Skinner: 

3 B  M : 

4 Judge Skinner: 

5 Mr. M : 

6 Judge Skinner: 

7 Mr. M : 

8 

9 Judge Skinner: 

10 Mr. M : 

11 Judge Skinner: 

12 

13 Mr. M : 

14 Judge Skinner: 

15 

16 Mr. M : 

17 Judge Skinner: 

18 

19 

20 Mr. M : 

21 Judge Skinner: 

22 Mr. M : 

23 

24 

25 

Yes sir. 

B --

--Did you have your paperwork? 

No, I didn't, sir. (unintelligible) 

Ok, I do--

(unintelligible) I'm so messed up. Suffering from 

a . 

How did you do that? 

It was out here on 28, just up the road here. 

Oh, this is part of this occurrence? Is this what 

happened? 

Yes. 

Because it looks like there was a personal injury 

accident associated with it. 

That's me. 

That happened here? And that happened back 

just before Christmas-- that's a bad Christmas 

for you. Three days before Christmas, right? 

Yeah, I was in the hospital for twelve days. 

Okay--

Tell you what happened- I was going down 28, I 

work at the state hospital in Marcy, and I was on 

my way into work, it was four o'clock in the 

morning. And I come around the corner, and a 

1. 



{People v B  M ) 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 Judge Skinner: 

6 

7 Mr. M : 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 Judge Skinner: 

24 Mr. M : 

25 Judge Skinner: 

tractor trailer was backed across the road, both 

lanes. And, the lights- his lights were facing into 

the woods, not towards me so I didn't really 

know what was going on. And so--

What time of day was-- oh, they'll show time of 

day. 4:30, 4:30 AM? 

Yeah, 4:30, right. Ok, so I tried to go around him 

to get into the parking lot where he was backing 

in, and I went into a ditch. It was like six feet. 

And when I come out of the ditch, it threw me up 

into the tractor trailer. And I totaled my truck,  

. 

. I come from a family of law 

enforcement-- I worked for the sheriffs 

department in Massachusetts for ten years, my 

brother was a Chief of Probation in Worchester, 

Mass., for 25 years. I got a nephew who's a 

Chief of Police up in Montcalm, New 

Hampshire. I wasn't speeding, I was just on my 

way to work. But I didn't recognize what I saw, 

if that makes any sense. With the tractor trailer 

across the road. 

So where do you-- where do you work? 

I work at the psychiatric hospital in Marcy. 

In Marcy? 

2. 



(People v B  M ) 

1 Mr. M : 

2 Judge Skinner: 

3 Mr. M : 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 Judge Skinner: 

9 Mr. M : 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 Judge Skinner: 

16 

17 Mr. M : 

18 Judge Skinner: 

19 Mr. M : 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 Judge Skinner: 

25 

Yeah. I live in Cooperstown. 

Oh, okay, that's your address on here, yes. 

Scary for the first time. I've been without pain 

now for-- since it happened, so really, 

(unintelligible) Supposed to go next week, take 

a-- .  

. So hopefully--

Where were you at the hospital? 

I was at the trauma center up here in Utica, at the 

new hospital, there.  

 

 

 

. 

Do you think you are attributing, pretty much, 

your situation, to this occurrence--

It's all--

--pretty much? 

It's all to that occurrence, yeah. It's all to it. I 

was working 50 hours a week. I also work at the­

- in Oneonta   

 I'm head of security there. I also 

(unintelligible) and, I'm healthy, (unintelligible). 

So, did the State Police show up at the 

occurrence? 

3. 



{People v B  M ) 

1 Mr. M : 

2 Judge Skinner: 

3 Mr. M : 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 Judge Skinner: 

12 Mr. M : 

13 

14 

15 Judge Skinner: 

16 Mr. M : 

17 Judge Skinner: 

18 

19 Clerk Buck: 

20 Mr. M : 

21 Clerk Buck: 

22 Judge Skinner: 

23 

24 Clerk Buck: 

25 Mr. M : 

Yeah--

Were you there then? 

I didn't have a chance to talk to him. I was put 

into an ambulance, on a back board with a neck 

brace. Right away I was complaining about my 

back, you know. I didn't get a chance to tell him 

what I saw, what I didn't see. I just-- I'm just 

telling you that's exactly what I saw. I didn't see 

the truck because the headlights were facing-­

not facing me, coming down the road. 

How was your driver's record otherwise? 

It's good, your Honor. I don't have any 

incidences. I got in an accident four years ago. 

That was my-- that was it. 

It's dismissed. 

Thank you. 

Give it to the court clerk, and she'll make a-­

she'll have the copies. It's dismissed Millie, so-­

Okay. 

Thank you. 

(unintelligible) give him a copy of this? 

Yeah, I think that would be just a good thing for 

him to have. 

Okay. 

Thank you. 

4. 
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1 Clerk Buck: 

2 Mr. M : 

3 Judge Skinner: 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

YOU 're welcome. 

Thank you, your Honor. 

Thank you, have a good evening, be careful. 
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(People v D  K ) 

l January 30, 2024 (6:31:45 PM to 6:47:35 PM) 

2 Judge Skinner: 

3 

4 Unid. Male: 

5 Judge Skinner: 

6 Unid. Male: 

7 Judge Skinner: 

8 Unid. Male: 

9 Judge Skinner: 

10 

11 

12 

13 Clerk Buck: 

14 Unid. Male: 

15 Judge Skinner: 

16 Clerk Buck: 

17 

18 Judge Skinner: 

19 

20 Clerk Buck: 

21 Judge Skinner: 

22 Clerk Buck: 

23 Judge Skinner: 

24 

25 Unid. Male: 

I've got two court copies and I've got four 

people, so, there's two--

(unintelligible) translator. 

--pardon me? 

Translator. 

A translator? 

Yeah, I'm a translator. 

Oh, okay. You're not-- so they're not for 

occurrences? There's only one occurrence? 

Okay. Are you coming in, part of this group? 

That you were just invited in? 

Yes he is. 

Yeah. 

Okay, have a seat. 

Oh, I got (unintelligible), I'm sorry. How about 

we bring these chairs a little further back? 

Yeah, yeah-- apologize, we got no more than 

four more bodies--

All the way to the wall. 

--over to the wall please, thank you. 

(unintelligible) 

Who are you translating for? Okay. And what's 

the name? 

D . 

1. 



(People v D  K ) 

1 Judge Skinner: 

2 Unid. Male: 

3 Judge Skinner: 

4 Unid. Male: 

5 Judge Skinner: 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 Unid. Male: 

11 Judge Skinner: 

12 Unid. Male: 

13 

14 Judge Skinner: 

15 Unid. Male: 

16 Judge Skinner: 

17 

18 Unid. Male: 

19 Judge Skinner: 

20 

21 

22 

23 Unid. Male: 

24 

25 Judge Skinner: 

K ? 

K . 

Close. 

Close enough, right? 

Okay. You may approach. You canjust stand 

over there please. Yes ma' am, the court 

understands you have a translator that's gonna 

tell you what I'm trying to say. Is that-- okay. 

What language? 

Russian. 

Russian. 

I don't speak Ukrainian, so, Russian's the next 

closest thing. 

Does she do Ukrainian? 

Yeah. 

The court's understanding that the charge is 

improper use of a mobile phone. 

Yeah. 

Okay. The court understands that this occurred 

on the 15th of December at 10:00 AM. The court 

understands that you were on the phone with 

your doctor. Were you discussing--

yeah, the doctor was attempting to call her from-

Yeah. 

2. 



(People v D  K ) 

1 Unid. Male: 

2 Judge Skinner: 

3 Unid. Male: 

4 

5 Judge Skinner: 

6 Unid. Male: 

7 Judge Skinner: 

8 

9 

10 

11 Unid. Male: 

12 Judge Skinner: 

13 

14 

15 

16 Unid. Male: 

17 Judge Skinner: 

18 

19 

20 

21 Unid. Male: 

22 Judge Skinner: 

23 

24 Unid. Male: 

25 Judge Skinner: 

--the office. 

Okay. What hospital was the doctor from? 

The doctor's name is Doctor (unintelligible)-­

oh, it's , (unintelligible) office. 

Oh okay. Not a-- not at a hospital. 

No, not at a hospital. 

Okay, okay. I will now provide you the 

implication of making a plea of guilty, if that 

occurred. The first implication is-- I'll give you 

is the number of points--

Mhm. 

--remembering that the eleven points is the total 

you're can have without your license being 

suspended. If you get up to eleven, then your 

license will be suspended. 

Mhm. 

This particular charge has a five point guilty plea 

charge to it, so, if the court received a guilty 

plea, five points would be part of the sentence. 

That's given, that's not an option. 

Okay. 

That's gonna hurt her. The first offense, which I 

assume it is--

Mhm. 

--have there been any other offenses of this 

3. 



(People v D  K ) 

1 nature? 

2 Unid. Male: No. 

3 Judge Skinner: Okay. The fine can be a maximum-- a minimum 

4 of $50 and a maximum of $200, and a $93 

5 surcharge. On the high side, that means 200 plus 

6 90-- $293 total, that would be involved with a 

7 guilty plea. If the court receives a not guilty plea, 

8 then it's postponed until next week at six when 

9 the District Attorney is here, and you can talk to 

10 the District Attorney regarding the charge. 

11 Unid. Male: She was using phone, so. 

12 Judge Skinner: Pardon me? 

13 Unid. Male: She was using the phone. 

14 Judge Skinner: Okay, okay. Alright. 

15 Unid. Male: She was attempting to connect the Bluetooth-- it 

16 was a little funky but, she was using the phone--

17 Judge Skinner: And the purpose of the call again, was? 

18 Unid. Male: The doctor's office was calling her. 

19 Judge Skinner: Alright. And again, a not guilty plea, you can 

20 discuss this charge with the District Attorney. 

21 Unid. Male: Right. 

22 Judge Skinner: And from a convenience, if this address is 

23 correct-- Richfield Springs address--

24 Unid. Male: Mhm. 

25 Judge Skinner: --it's reasonably convenient because it's next 

4. 
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1 

2. Unid. Male: 

3 Judge Skinner: 

4 

5 Unid. Male: 

6 Judge Skinner: 

7 

8 

9 Unid. Male: 

10 Judge Skinner: 

11 

12 Unid. Male: 

13 Judge Skinner: 

14 Unid. Male: 

15 

16 

17 Judge Skinner: 

18 

19 Unid. Male: 

20 Judge Skinner: 

21 

22 Unid. Male: 

23 Judge Skinner: 

24 

25 Unid. Male: 

week, at 6:00 PM-­

Mhm. 

--the District Attorney is here. So do I have a 

plea? 

Guilty. 

Is this-- are there been any other occurrences-- I 

may have asked this once, I'm gorina ask it 

again, if I did-- of use of a mobile phone? 

No. 

Any other occurrences in respect to traffic 

violations of any type? 

. That's the only thing. 

No other occurrences of--

( unintelligible)  

 

. 

Okay. And again, there's no points on her license 

now? 

Not that she knows of. 

I just say that double because five points is a lot 

of points. 

It is a lot of points--

yeah, so it is a lot of points associated with it. 

The DA has the authority to evaluate--

Mhm. 
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1 Judge Skinner: 

2 

3 

4 

5 Unid. Male: 

6 

7 Judge Skinner: 

8 

9 Unid. Male: 

10 Judge Skinner: 

11 

12 Unid. Male: 

13 Judge Skinner: 

14 

15 

16 Unid. Male: 

17 Judge Skinner: 

18 Unid. Male: 

19 Judge Skinner: 

20 

21 Unid. Male: 

22 

23 

24 Judge Skinner: 

25 

--that occurrence. And I know it's another trip, 

and I'll send you around like this. But, I just 

want to make sure that, you know, the complete 

implications of a guilty plea. 

She just doesn't want to go through the 

additional stress of coming back and--

That's why I try to make it clear-- if not, well, if 

you're sitting over here I'd say--

I suggest to 'em--

--you know them well. That I can appreciate 

that's never done it before--

Yeah. I suggest to 'em--

--sitting and watching some individual up here 

going through this, and want to minimize, do I 

have to do this dam thing again? 

Yeah. 

We could go through this all, one more time. 

Right. 

So-- but I can appreciate you wanting to get it 

cleared up, so--

yeah, basically she wants to get it cleared up, 

but, you know, I suggested come next week, but, 

she just doesn't want to have--

I know you did. I'm half Ukrainian, so I 

understand some stuff. 
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1 Unid. Male: 

2 Judge Skinner: 

3 Unid. Male: 

4 Judge Skinner: 

5 Unid. Male: 

6 Judge Skinner: 

7 

8 

9 Unid. Male: 

10 Judge Skinner: 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 Unid. Male: 

16 Judge Skinner: 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 Unid. Male: 

23 Judge Skinner: 

24 

25 Unid. Male: 

Half Ukrainian? 

Yes. 

Okay. 

Tolopka, is the Ukrainian name. 

Okay. 

T-o-1-o-p-k-a. Tolopka. So alright-- we're going 

to proceed with a guilty plea? Or were you-­

have you decided that-- Yes? 

Yes. 

Okay. So, what will occur is there will be-- the 

fine can be, first offense- $50 to $200 and a $93 

surcharge. So the surcharge is given at 93 and 

the fine is 57. So the total is $150. You able to 

make that payment this evening? 

Can she come back tomorrow to pay that or no? 

She can send it in the mail in the form of a bank 

check or money order or something if she wants 

to do that. You can just send it in the mail, that'd 

be just fine. And the court clerk will give you the 

address to send it to up here, and it's made out to 

the Town of Columbia, and she'll follow up-­

Okay. 

--with that part of it. Forward this to the court 

clerk, and she will give you a payment notice. 

Thank you. 
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1 Judge Skinner: 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Alrighty. Thank you for coming in, thank you. 
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Transcript of Miscellaneous Proceedings held 
March 5, 2024 (6:54:23 PM to 7:38:23 PM) 

Before Hon. John M. Skinner, a Justice of the 
Columbia Town Court, Herkimer County 



(Columbia Tow11: Court Proceedings) 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

(6:54:23 PM to 6:55:34 PM) 

Judge Skinner: The other event with that-- with that 

gentleman, I'm not sure the outcome. 

I'm concerned about that guy coming 

in here. That-- the event that occurred 

in the town board meeting. 

Unidentified ADA: Is there a criminal charge pending 

against the guy? 

Judge Skinner: There is no criminal charge, the event--

the event resulted in him-- and I know 

he wants to come in-- that he-- have 

you got-- here's the paper. 

Unidentified ADA: Judge it's your courtroom, so. 

Judge Skinner: It's just an event that I'm not sure what 

may be generated by virtue of that guy 

being here. 

Unidentified ADA: Do you want me to call law 

enforcement? 

Judge Skinner: I did, I expected them and I'm going to 

call them back because I thought they 

were going to be here in the event, see. 

Unidentified ADA: Do you want me to call for them? 

Judge Skinner: Yes, please. 

Unidentified ADA: I've got a number. 

Judge Skinner: Call Herkimer. Just see if anybody will 
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(Columbia Town Court Proceedings) 

1 be here for-- for Mr. T . 

2 

3 (7:02:14 PM to 7:02:38 PM) 

4 Judge Skinner: I got the district-- sorry, I got the 

5 district attorney to-- to stay, and he has 

6 called law enforcement just in case. We 

7 discussed that, I thought they were 

8 going to be here, but things change, I 

9 understand, so, we'll see. 

10 Unidentified ADA: I can hang out for a while. 

11 Judge Skinner: Pardon me? 

12 Unidentified ADA: I can still hang out. 

13 Judge Skinner: Can you? Thank you, I would 

14 appreciate that. 

15 

16 (7:03:54 PM to 7:04:42 PM) 

17 Judge Skinner: When are they coming? 

(Unintelligible). 18 Unidentified speaker: 

19 Judge Skinner: 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 Court Clerk: 

Yeah, I don't want-- I really don't want 

him in here without-- and all the intent 

is, there is no charges, I'm providing 

him the courtesy of reviewing exactly 

what the court did (unintelligible). 

Thank you, have a good night. 

25 Judge Skinner: That's what I'm reviewing. 

STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 
Empire State Plaza 

Corning Tower, Suite 2301 
Altiany, NY 12223 
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(Columbia Town Court Proceedings) 

1 

2 Court Clerk: 

3 Judge Skinner: 

4 Court Clerk: 

5 

6 Judge Skinner: 

7 Court Clerk: 

8 

9 Judge Skinner: 

10 

11 

12 Judge Skinner: 

13 

14 

15 Unidentified ADA: 

16 

17 Judge Skinner: 

18 

19 Unidentified ADA: 

20 Judge Skinner: 

21 

22 

23 Judge Skinner: 

24 

25 Mr. T : 

(Unintelligible). 

I'm going to check (unintelligible). 

Let's proceed. 

I'm going to call in the remaining 

traffic tickets? 

Yes well-- because--, 

There's three more, might as well get 

them taken care of. 

(Unintelligible) He's on his way. 

(7:15:15 PM to 7:15:37 PM) 

Is that gentleman coming or not? The-­

is law enforcement coming? What's 

going on with that situation? 

I don't know. Are they here? I don't 

know. 

I know that that gentleman is here to 

come m. 

Well, I'll make another call. 

Okay, thank you. 

(7:26:20 PM to 7:38:32 PM) 

Mr. T , you may approach, stand at 

the black line. 

Okay, I'm not here for any kind of a 
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(Columbia Town Court Proceedings) 

1 

2 Judge Skinner: 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 Mr. T : 

9 Judge Skinner: 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 Mr. T : 

19 Judge Skinner: 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

matter--

No, you're here to listen, because my 

intent is to update you on exactly what 

occurred with the violations and update 

it based on input from the meeting at 

the-- the town board a couple-- three 

weeks ago. 

And then--

Then-- and then I invited you back 

today and thank you for coming back 

on this day. There's no-- there's no 

issues other than I'm giving the 

courtesy of exactly what the court did 

in a timely fashion on the cases. Okay? 

So, you're here to listen to what's the 

court's got to say regarding the cases. 

You understand? 

And then may I say my piece? 

Yeah. Okay. There was a charge of a-­

of dogs by a B  G . That 

individual came in on the appointed 

date, and they have two dogs-- this is 

what was conveyed to the court-- this is 

what was conveyed to the court, okay? 

They brought in pictures of deer that 

4. 
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(Columbia Town Court Proceedings) 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 Mr. T : 

7 Judge Skinner: 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 Mr. T : 

16 Judge·Skinner: 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 Mr. T : 

24 Judge Skinner: 

25 

apparently the dogs went and ate on. 

Now, then, listen-- I'm telling you what 

he told me. That's what-- that's the 

intent of the discussions of what was 

told to me by the individuals--

He lied. 

--That came in as a result of this case. 

And they came and said that they 

opened the door, they let the dogs out, 

and the dogs went over and were eating 

on the deer carcass. They showed me-­

they showed me pictures of the deer 

that were on the adjacent land-- that 

were--

He trespassed on the land? 

Listen. Okay, I told you I would give 

you the opportunity to talk. That was 

given-- I was given pictures of that 

event by them, showing me what 

occurred and why the dogs went out. 

Admittedly, they were on adjacent 

property--

My land. 

--and reputedly, that is your land. 

That's my understanding of the event. 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 Mr. T : 

7 Judge Skinner: 

8 Mr. T : 

9 

10 

11 

12 Judge Skinner: 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 Mr. T : 

24 Judge Skinner: 

25 

And the reason they went out there was 

because-- the reason that they 

conveyed because they came into court, 

and they answered the charge, so. So 

anyway, that was a result of--

There should have been--

Now, listen. 

There should have been two, there was 

two different-- there was one on 

October 18, way before deer were ever 

there, there was one in December-­

Right, that were dismissed. That was 

dismissed, so. Again, you'll listen. 

You're listening because I'm 

conveying to you exactly what the 

court did with the charges, so both of 

them-- so they indicated to me they 

were going to put up some kind of a 

fence in their yard whether that's 

required or not to keep their dogs off of 

your land. So that's the way it was left, 

that was--

There's no fence. 

That was the way it was left with the 

court. In addition, to overlay this, there 
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(Columbia Town Court Proceedings) 

1 were two-- there were the charge of 

2 trespassing--

3 Mr. T : 

4 Judge Skinner: 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 Mr. T : 

On New Year's Eve. 

That was coincidentally occurred and I 

had both of those charges-- I had both 

of their charges in front of the court 

and as a result of what occurred and 

what they did and the situation and 

seeing the pictures of the deer. And I 

requested-~ I was requested by the law 

enforcement officer to consider a 

criminal contempt charge for the 

trespassing charge and I dismissed that 

coincidentally. And they said they 

would have their dogs off of the 

property, so the case was closed out as 

a result of that in a timely fashion. 

That's what occurred, nobody was here 

at the time that-- in your-- representing 

your part of it. All I did was listen to-­

you have the written charges on the 

document. You have the written 

charges and I had them present in court 

telling what occurred. 

I never received anything to appear and 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 Judge Skinner: 

8 Mr. T : 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 Judge Skinner: 

21 

22 

23 

24 Mr. T : 

25 

when I went to Justin who is the dog 

control officer I asked him, do I need to 

appear? Will I get anything in the mail? 

He said I did not need to appear. That's 

why I never appeared for any of the 

dog things. 

Okay. 

With the criminal trespass, I believe I 

spoke to you outside of this door before 

you were privy to it because it was like 

the next day afterwards. It happened on 

New Years's Eve, it might have been 

two days because I think it was the 

second of January. So, that being said, 

there were no deer carcasses on my 

property, I can show you time-stamped 

pictures of the carcass, it was 12/25. 

I've been having issues since 10/18 and 

earlier with him and his dogs. 

Right, at the time of the charges, that 

was what-- that was determined in 

court. That's what the court did. This 

outcome--

you need to recuse yourself from any 

future anything with me. I've reported 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 Judge Skinner: 

18 

19 

20 Mr. T : 

21 

22 Judge Skinner: 

23 

24 Mr. T : 

25 

you twice to the judicial misconduct 

board. They are currently investigating 

for a second time. The first time was 

when you made me pay a second time a 

traffic charge. Do you remember, from 

2011? And I came in in '22 and you 

said it was a scofflaw, I reported you 

for that, I reported you again for this 

for bias. You've said outside this door 

if you needed anything from me, I 

would get contacted. I never got 

contacted. You play your little games, 

bias games, you don't like me, we have 

a history. You recuse yourself or 

you're going to have a lawsuit. And 

that's it. 

No. You have the ability to address 

these cases through the judicial system. 

That is your--

If you 're under review you should not 

be in front of me at all. 

You can do that-- you can question 

them--

I'm sure you're going to find out about 

it. 
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1 Judge Skinner: Okay. 

2 Mr. T : This was the 16th of February, okay. 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Judge Skinner: 

Mr. T : 

The day after the-- when I talked to you 

at the town board meeting because it 

was the only way that I could get you 

to talk to me. I went and sat with Jeff 

for a half hour and BCI and I told him 

everything that happened. I've had 

issues with these people since this guy 

inherited this house from his father. 

Alright. 

My question to you is what do I do in 

the future if these dogs come on my 

property? I have an acre of land that I 

can't let my kids play on, I can't put 

their trampoline there, I can't set up 

badminton because he's got pitbulls 

running loose, he's got a half assed 

little fence up. I'm not busting your 

balls, dude. They're over there partying 

all the time, he works for a construction 

company on the Mohawk, they have 

big fires. I go to mow my field and I 

get shit all caught up in it. I don't do 

anything wrong. I raise my kid, I pay 
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1 my taxes, I don't bother anybody. And 

2 

3 Judge Skinner: 

4 Mr. T : 

5 

6 Judge Skinner: 

7 

8 

9 Mr. T : 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 Judge Skinner: 

16 

17 

18 Mr. T : 

19 

20 

21 Judge Skinner: 

22 Mr. T : 

23 

24 

25 

I got these people--

But, okay. I understand--

I deserve to be represented by my 

government fairly. 

Right. And you can. If you brought 

that-- you can bring that in question, 

the outcome of these, go for it. 

I already have. I've already written a 

five-page letter and filled out a formal 

complaint form against you to the 

bureau of judicial conduct in New York 

City. This is the second time I've done 

it with you. 

I'm not sure-- we're not obligated to 

anything in New York City but that's 

okay. 

You are. It's a state organization that 

oversees all the towns. You want to see 

the pamphlet? 

No, I don't. 

Right here. I've dealt with them twice 

because of you and your bias against 

me because of my past. And I believe 

that this time it would be in both--
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(Columbia Town Court Proceedings) 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 Judge Skinner: 

7 

8 

9 

10 Mr. T : 

11 

12 

13 Judge Skinner: 

14 

15 

16 Mr. T : 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 Judge Skinner: 

23 

24 

25 Mr. T : 

everybody's best interest if ever again, 

be it civil or criminal, that you recuse 

yourself from ever interacting with me 

again. I think it'd be best for every 

party here. 

Here's what's going on in your 

neighborhood. There's ongoing 

situation and you're in the middle of it 

and I understand that. 

I've been there 15 years. He inherited a 

house from someone, and they're drug 

addicts--

I suggest that you work in harmony 

with your neighbor and get along with 

your neighbor. 

The next time the dogs are on the 

property, and I was already told by the 

state police, I can defend myself if they 

come at me and they try to bite me 

again. I have to take action against 

myself and my children. 

Okay. Well, this I've never done before 

where I've given you the courtesy of 

indicating what the court exactly did-­

(Unintelligible ). 
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(Columbia Town Court Proceedings) 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Judge Skinner: --Exactly did with these cases. That's 

why you're in here. 

Mr. T : You're screwing around 

(unintelligible)--

Judge Skinner: That's why you're in here. I've never 

done that before. So, I've given you the 

courtesy. 

Mr. T : The DA is supposed to be here too, and 

Jeff told me personally that he would 

be here. How come he walked out 

when it was my time to come in again? 

Another side-- little side thing that you 

do that is crooked. And maybe I'll 

write them another, or I'll just call 

them tomorrow and let them know that 

I came here and everything was a farce. 

You-- and it's on the minutes, you said 

that you would schedule me. It's on the 

minutes from the meeting. You said 

you would schedule me. 

Judge Skinner: You arrived at 6:35, you were last in 

the row. And I honor everybody--

Mr. T : I wasn't here at 6:35, I was here about 

20 after 6. 

Judge Skinner: Whatever it was, you were the last one. 
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(Columbia Town Court Proceedings) 

1 Mr. T : 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 Judge Skinner: 

7 Mr. T : 

8 

9 

10 Judge Skinner: 

11 Mr. T : 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 Court Clerk: 

19 

20 Judge Skinner: 

21 Court Clerk: 

22 

23 Unidentified Police Officer: 

24 Court Clerk: 

25 

And there were people complaining 

because it said on their tickets-- no I 

wasn't the last one here. The last one 

here was a girl who's gone ahead of 

me. 

Alright, thank you. 

You've heard what I have to say, it's 

best to recuse yourself or you're going 

to have a lawsuit. 

We're all set, thank you for coming in. 

Yeah. I'll tell you what too. I got about 

20 years left in me, you don't. You 

pass, I'm going to throw a party. And 

when I find out where they inter you, 

I'm going to go piss on your grave. 

That's free speech, first amendment. 

Carry that until you pass. 

And that's with his kids and his 

daughter. 

He's doing that with this little girl. 

He's training that little girl. He brings 

her every time he does this. 

He brings her on purpose? 

She's with him every time. I don't 

know if its because he has no--
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(Columbia Town Court Proceedings) 

1 Judge Skinner: I don't know if it's his daughter or 

2 what it is. 

3 Court Clerk: 

4 

It's his daughter. It's his daughter. And 

she's come every time and when he 

5 behaves that way and talks that way to 

6 the judge. 

7 Unidentified Police Officer: Is that a state police case? 

8 Judge Skinner: Pardon me? 

9 Unidentified Police Officer: Is that a state police case that he talked 

10 about? 

11 Judge Skinner: 

12 

13 Court Clerk: 

14 Judge Skinner: 

15 

16 Court Clerk: 

17 

18 Judge Skinner: 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

No, it was a couple of cases-- it was a 

trespassing--

--his neighbors. 

Yeah, it's an issue with the neighbor 

that he has, for trespassing-­

--everything he deals with, 

unfortunately. 

And they have ongoing other major 

other issues, too, with the neighbors 

there. So, the intent of this session was­

- and I still have this on the recorder-­

was to inform this gentleman, which is 

not normally done, of exactly what 

occurred on the cases that were 

submitted to the court. And that's what 
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(Columbia Town Court Proceedings) 
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2 
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8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

I did. Thank you. Thanks for coming. I 

appreciate law enforcement being here. 

Unidentified Police Officer: Anytime you guys need us, just get 

ahold ofus and we'll be up here. 

Judge Skinner: Pardon me? 

Unidentified Police Officer: Anytime you guys want us up here, just 

get a hold ofus. Someone will try to 

get up here. 

Judge Skinner: Okay. You're out ofHerkimer? 

Unidentified Police Officer: Yes. 

Judge Skinner: You are? 

Unidentified Police Officer: Yes. 

Judge Skinner: Yeah, if there is ever an issue, that's 

why I kind of tentatively lined up you 

folks because I knew he was going to 

be in here. And I really invited him 

back because I wanted to make clear 

exactly what the court did with these 

particular cases, even though he don't 

agree with them, that's what occurred 

as a result of this. So, that's the end of 

it at this point. And thank you for 

commg. 

Unidentified Police Officer: Yeah, no problem. 

Judge Skinner: Have a good day. 
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(Columbia Town Court Proceedings) 

1 Unidentified Police Officer: You as well. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Court Clerk: 

Judge Skinner: 

Have a good night. 

Take care. So, should I run for another 

term? 
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CERTIFICATION 

I, SIERRA G. WHI1NEY, a Program Assistant of the State 

Commission on Judicial Conduct, do hereby certify that the 

foregoing is a true and accurate transcript of the audio recording 

described herein to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Dated: July 19, 2024 

Sierra G. Whitney 
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STA TE OF NEW YORK 
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 

In the Matter of the Proceeding 
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, 
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to 

JOHN M. SKINNER, 

a Justice of the Columbia Town Court, 
Herkimer County. 

THE COMMISSION: 

Joseph W. Belluck, Esq. , Chair 
Paul B. Harding, Esq ., Vice Chair 
Jodie Comgold 
Honorable John A. Falk 
Taa Grays, Esq. 
Honorable Leslie G. Leach 
Honorable Angela M. Mazzarelli 
Marvin Ray Raskin Esq. 
Richard A. Stoloff, Esq. 
Akosua Garcia Yeboah 

APPEARANCES: 

DETERMINATION 

Robert H. Tembeckjian (Cathleen S. Cenci and Eteena J. Tadjiogueu, 
Of Counsel) for the Commission 

Honorable John M. Skinner, respondent pro se 

The respondent, John M. Skinner, a Justice of the Columbia Town Court, 

Herkimer County, was served with a Formal Written Complaint dated February 14, 2018. 

containing two charges. The Formal Written Complaint alleged that respondent delayed 

EXHIBIT 

I Q 



and mishandled a small claims action and failed to mechanically record any court 

proceedings for more than eight years. Respondent filed an Answer dated April 10, 

2018. 

On June 6, 2018, the Administrator and respondent entered into an Agreed 

Statement of Facts pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 5, of the Judiciary Law, stipulating 

that the Commission make its determination based upon the agreed facts, recommending 

that respondent be censured and waiving further submissions and oral argument. 

On June 13, 2018, the Commission accepted the Agreed Statement and 

made the following determination: 

1. Respondent has been a Justice of the Columbia Town Court, 

Herkimer County, since 2009. His current term expires on December 31, 2020. 

Respondent is not an attorney. 

As to Charge I of the Formal Written Complaint: 

2. As set forth below, from May 2015 to November 2016, while 

presiding over Erek Treen-Goff v Heidi Schimmelpfennig, a small claims proceeding, 

respondent failed to be faithful to the law and maintain professional competence in it and 

failed to dispose of the matter promptly, efficiently and fairly, in that he: (A) unduly 

delayed holding a hearing and failed to decide the defendant's request for a jury trial until 

after he rendered judgment; (B) failed to direct his court clerk to prepare minutes of the 

proceeding and to file a return with the County Court pursuant to Section 1704 of the 

Unifonn Justice Court Act; and (C) failed to mechanically record any appearances in the 

2 



matter, in violation of Section 30.1 of the Rules of the Chief Judge (22 NYCRR §30.1) 

and Administrative Order 245/08. 

3. On April 14, 2015, Erek Treen-Goff filed a notice of small claim in 

the Columbia Town Court against Heidi Schimmelpfennig. Mr. Treen-Goff sought 

$3,000 plus $15 court costs for damage caused to his vehicle, which he claimed was 

sustained when he swerved into a utility pole to avoid hitting Ms. Schimmelpfennig's dog 

that had run into the road. 

4. On April 14, 2015, Janet Elliott, the Town of Columbia court clerk, 

processed Mr. Treen-Goffs petition and set a hearing date for 6:00 PM on May 19, 2015. 

5. On May 12, 2015, Ms. Schimmel pfennig filed an "affidavit of facts" 

in the Columbia Town Court, demanded a jury trial and paid a jury fee in the amount of 

$10 and a $50 deposit. The affidavit was not notarized. 

6. On May 19, 2015, respondent sent Ms. Schimmelpfennig a letter 

requesting a notarized written demand for a jury trial and an affidavit of facts, among 

other items. 

7. On June 1, 2015, Ms. Schimmelpfennig re-filed a jury trial demand 

and "affidavit of facts." Neither the jury trial demand nor the affidavit was notarized. 

8. From May 12, 2015, to August 20, 2016, respondent adjourned the 

hearing date at least three times, notwithstanding that neither Mr. Treen-Goff nor Ms. 

Schimmelpfennig ever requested an adjournment. 

9. Respondent failed to hold a hearing in the case until September 27, 

2016. Present in the courtroom on that date were the plaintiff, the defendant, the 
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plaintiffs grandfather, Fred Treen, and the defendant's friend, Bob Meyer, who was an 

observer and did not intend to offer any testimony. 

10. During the proceeding on September 27, 2016, the parties testified 

about the accident, and the plaintiff or his grandfather provided a police report and 

documentary evidence concerning repairs to Mr. Treen-Goffs vehicle. 

11. At the conclusion of the proceeding on September 27, 2016, 

respondent adjourned the matter to provide the plaintiff with time to obtain records from 

the New York State Electric and Gas Corporation (NYSEG) specifying when the accident 

occurred and when the utility pole was replaced. 

12. On October 11, 2016, the parties again appeared before respondent. 

Also present in the courtroom were the plaintiffs grandfather, Mr. Treen, and the 

defendant's son, Evan Schimmelpfennig. 

13. During the appearance, Mr. Treen provided respondent with weather 

reports from the date of the accident, handwritten statements from neighbors who had 

allegedly witnessed the defendant's dogs in the road, and a document from the utility 

company regarding repairs to the utility pole. 

14. On October 11, 2016, respondent issued a judgment in favor of Mr. 

Treen-Goff, awarding him $1,000 plus $15 court costs. 

15. On October 18, 2016, respondent sent Ms. Schimmelpfennig a copy 

of the judgment. In a cover letter accompanying the judgment, respondent wrote that Ms. 

Schimmelpfennig's motion for a jury trial was denied and he returned her $50 deposit 

and $10 filing fee. 
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16. On October 31, 2016, Ms. Schimmelpfennig sent a Notice of Appeal 

to Mr. Treen-Goff and the Columbia Town Court by certified mail, signature required. 

The caption in the Notice of Appeal stated that the judgment was being appealed to the 

"Appellate Division of the Supreme Court of the State of New York, Second Judicial 

Department," although the Columbia Town Court is located in the Third Judicial 

Department and the proper forum for appeal of a town court decision is County Court. 

17. On November 9, 2016, Ms. Schimmelpfennig sent the Columbia 

Town Court a money order in the amount of $101.50 and a $5 cash filing fee. On 

November 29, 2016, respondent returned Ms. Schimmelpfennig's money order. He 

failed to direct his court clerk to prepare minutes of the proceeding and to file a return 

with the County Court, and he did not otherwise take any action on Ms. 

Schimmel pfennig's appeal. 

18. During the pendency of Treen-Goff v Schimmelpfennig, respondent 

failed to mechanically record any appearances in the case. 

As to Charge II of the Formal Written Complaint: 

19. From January 1, 2009, when he assumed judicial office, through 

May 23, 2017, respondent failed to mechanically record any appearances in the Columbia 

Town Court as required by Section 30.1 of the Rules of the Chief Judge (22 NYCRR 

§30.1) and Administrative Order 245/08. 

20. Section 30.1 of the Rules of the Chief Judge and Administrative 

Order 245/08 provide that every town and village justice must mechanically record all 
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proceedings in the court. The recording requirement became effective on June 16, 2008. 

21. Respondent did not begin recording proceedings until after he was 

asked by the Commission during its investigation of the matters herein to provide audio 

recordings of appearances in Treen-Goffv Schimmelpfennig. 

Additional Factors 

22. Respondent acknowledges that he improperly delayed in holding a 

hearing in Treen-Goff v Schimmelpfennig. Prior to presiding over the matter, respondent 

had never received a small claims jury trial demand and did not know how to process the 

petition. Respondent avers that in the future he will immediately contact the Judicial 

Resource Center for assistance if he encounters a judicial issue that he cannot 

independently resolve. 

23. Respondent also acknowledges that he did not mechanically record 

proceedings in his court prior to May 23, 2017. Respondent asserts that he did not know 

how to operate the laptop recorder, and until the Commission's inquiry he did not seek 

assistance in learning how to operate the recorder. Respondent also asserts that, 

notwithstanding the clear mandate of Section 30.1 of the Rules of the Chief Judge and 

Administrative Order 245/08 that all proceedings be mechanically recorded, he believed 

his handwritten notes of proceedings were sufficient, even though he had not researched 

the matter and could point to no authority supporting his interpretation. After the 

Commission attempted to obtain audio recordings of proceedings in Treen-Goffv 

Schimmelpfennig, respondent received training from a local computer technician, which 

he acknowledges he could have done years before. Since May 201 7, respondent has 
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complied with the mechanical recording requirement and pledges to continue to comply 

henceforth. 

24. Respondent further acknowledges that it was improper to fail to take 

action on the defendant's appeal. Respondent states that he was awaiting the results of 

the Commission's investigation before acting on the appeal, but he now appreciates that it 

was inappropriate and unfair to the litigants to defer his judicial responsibilities in their 

case for so long, pending resolution of a disciplinary complaint against him. Respondent 

further states that he had never previously handled an appeal, but he assures the 

Commission that in the future he will consult with the Judicial Resource Center in a 

timely manner concerning his judicial obligations with regard to appeal procedures or any 

other matters that, as here, may confound him. 

Upon the foregoing findings of fact, the Commission concludes as a matter 

of law that respondent violated Sections 100.1, 100.2(A), 100.3(B)(l), 100.3(B)(7) and 

100.3(C)(l) of the Rules Governing Judicial Conduct ("Rules") and should be disciplined 

for cause, pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and 

Section 44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law. Charges I and II of the Formal Written 

Complaint are sustained, and respondent's misconduct is established. 

The record establishes that respondent inexcusably neglected his duties as a 

judge by failing to mechanically record any court proceedings for more than eight years, 

contrary to a statewide administrative order, and by unduly delaying a small claims 

matter in which he failed to hold a hearing until 17 months after a notice of claim was 
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filed. Respondent has acknowledged his responsibility for these ethical lapses. 

Since 2008, town and village justices have been required to mechanically 

record all court proceedings pursuant to Administrative Order 245/08, issued pursuant to 

the Rules of the Chief Judge (22 NYCRR §30.1). Despite this clear mandate, which went 

into effect shortly before he became a judge, respondent failed to record any proceedings 

in his court from the time he first took office and continuing for more than eight years. 

Respondent's claim that he "believed that his handwritten notes of proceedings were 

sufficient" suggests that he had at least some awareness of the recording requirement, and 

while he has explained that he "did not know how to operate the laptop recorder," which 

the court system had provided, his failure for more than eight years to seek assistance in 

learning to do so is plainly inexcusable. Not until after the Commission contacted him to 

ask for an audio recording of a particular proceeding did he seek training from a local 

computer technician and begin to comply with this important mandate. 

The absence of a recording in any proceeding is significant since it not only 

makes it more difficult to determine what transpired at the proceeding but also indicates 

lack of compliance with an administrative order, which is inconsistent with a judge's 

ethical responsibilities (Rules, § 100.3 [C][ 1 ]). See, e.g., Matter of Ridsdale, 2012 

NYSCJC Annual Report 148; Matter of Allen, 2012 NYSCJC Annual Report 64. While 

the cases that have come to the Commission's attention in this regard have generally 

involved judges who may have forgotten to tum on the recorder in isolated instances, did 

not ensure that the court staff had activated it or simply did not realize the equipment was 

not working, respondent's decision to simply ignore this important requirement by failing 

8 



to record any proceedings whatsoever was unprecedented and grossly improper. 

Respondent was also responsible for significant delay in a small claims 

action that was filed in his court. By not holding a hearing until 1 7 months after the 

notice of claim was filed, he deprived the parties of the opportunity to have the claim 

resolved in a timely manner. See Matter of Scotton, 2008 NYSCJC Annual Report 209 

( delays in scheduling a hearing and issuing decisions in six small claims actions); Matter 

of Baldwin, 2009 NYSCJC Annual Report 74 (significant delays in three small claims 

matters); Matter of Trickier, 2016 NYSCJC Annual Report 222 (ten-month delay in 

scheduling a trial in a case involving alleged violations of the Environmental 

Conservation Law). 

The ethical standards require every judge to dispose of court matters 

"promptly, efficiently and fairly" (Rules, § 100 .3 [B][7]). The "informal and simplified" 

procedures for small claims are intended to provide litigants with an efficient and just 

resolution to their legal disputes (Uniform Justice Court Act ["UCJA"] § 1804 ). This goal 

is thwarted when a simple matter that could have been resolved expeditiously is delayed 

for over a year through no fault of the parties. See Matter of Gilpatric, 2011 NYSCJC 

Annual Report 97. A small claim is not insignificant to the parties involved, and for 

litigants whose cases may represent their only personal involvement with the courts, an 

unduly delayed resolution of their dispute would likely convey the impression that the 

judicial system is inefficient and insensitive to their concerns. 

Here, respondent's apparent uncertainty about how to process the 

defendant's demand for a jury trial obviously does not excuse the excessive delay. While 
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respondent, who had never previously handled a small claims jury trial request, appears 

to have recognized that the defendant's unsworn submission did not meet the statutory 

requisite (see UJCA §1806; Village of Castleton on the Hudson v Pillsworth, 184 Misc2d 

284, 285 [Sand Lake Justice Ct Rensselaer Co 2000]) and asked her to submit a notarized 

filing, it is unclear why he then inexplicably delayed and repeatedly adjourned the matter 

for over a year, instead of seeking guidance from the City, Town and Village Courts 

Resource Center. 

After the defendant filed a notice of appeal in the matter, respondent further 

neglected his judicial responsibilities by failing to direct his court clerk to prepare 

minutes of the proceeding and to file a return with the County Court. Respondent's claim 

that he was awaiting the results of the Commission's investigation before acting on the 

appeal is patently unacceptable since he was required to comply with the statutory 

directives, and his unfamiliarity with appeal procedures does not excuse his failure to 

seek appropriate guidance. See Matter of Ayres, 30 NY3d 59(2017) (judge failed to file 

the court's return in a timely manner despite multiple directives to do so from County 

Court). Respondent's failure to diligently discharge his judicial duties in the matter was 

contrary to ethical standards and statutory mandates, with adverse consequences not only 

to the litigants, but to public confidence in the administration of justice as a whole. 

In accepting the jointly recommended sanction of censure, we note that 

respondent has acknowledged his misconduct and has assured the Commission that he 

will seek guidance from the Resource Center when needed, and we trust that he will 

diligently discharge his judicial duties in the future. We also take this opportunity to 
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remind all judges of the numerous resources provided by the court system that are 

available to them, including the Resource Center and the Advisory Committee on Judicial 

Ethics, when questions about procedures or their judicial responsibilities arise. 

By reason of the foregoing, the Commission determines that the appropriate 

disposition is censure. 

Mr. Belluck, Mr. Harding, Ms. Comgold, Judge Falk, Ms. Grays, Judge 

Leach, Judge Mazzarelli, Mr. Raskin, Mr. Stoloff and Ms. Yeboah concur. 

CERTIFICATION 

It is certified that the foregoing is the determination of the State 

Commission on Judicial Conduct. 

Dated: June 26, 2018 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 

In the Matter of the Proceeding 
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, 
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to 

JOHN M. SKINNER, 

A Justice of the Columbia Town Court, 
Herkimer County. 

AGREED 
STATEMENT OF FACTS 

Subject to the approval of the Commission on Judicial Conduct 

("Commission"): 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between Robert H. 

Tembeckjian, Administrator and Counsel to the Commission, and Honorable John M. 

Skinner ("Respondent"), who is representing himself in this matter, that further 

proceedings are waived and that the Commission shall make its determination upon the 

following facts, which shall constitute the entire record in lieu of a hearing. 

1. Respondent has been a Justice of the Columbia Town Court, Herkimer 

County, since 2009. His current term expires on December 31 , 2020. Respondent is not 

an attorney. 

2. Respondent was served with a Fonnal Written Complaint dated February 

14, 2018. He filed an Answer dated April 10, 2018. 

As to Charge I 

3. From May 2015 to November 2016, while presiding over Erek Treen-

Goffv Heidi Schimmelpfennig, a small claims proceeding, Respondent failed to be 



faithful to the law and maintain professional competence in it, and failed to dispose of the 

matter promptly, efficiently and fairly, in that: 

A. Respondent unduly delayed holding a hearing and failed to decide the 

defendant's request for a jury trial until after he rendered judgment; 

B. Respondent failed to direct his court clerk to prepare minutes of the 

proceeding and to file a return with the County Court pursuant to Section 

1704 of the Uniform Justice Court Act; and 

C. Respondent failed to mechanically record any appearances in the matter, i 

violation of Section 30.1 of the Rules of the Chief Judge (22 NYCRR 

§30.1) and Administrative Order 245/08. 

As to the Specifications to Charge I 

4. On April 14, 2015, Erek Treen-Goff filed a notice of small claim in the 

Columbia Town Court against Heidi Schimmelpfennig. Mr. Treen-Goff sought $3,000 

plus $15 court costs for damage caused to his vehicle, which he claimed was sustained 

when he swerved into a utility pole to avoid hitting Ms. Schimmelpfennig' s dog that had 

run into the road. 

5. On April 14, 2015, Janet Elliott, the Town of Columbia court clerk, processed 

Mr. Treen-Goffs petition and set a hearing date for 6:00 PM on May 19, 201 5. 

6. On May 12, 2015, Ms. Schimmel pfennig filed an "affidavit of facts" in the 

Columbia Town Court, demanded a jury trial and paid a jury fee in the amount of $10 

and a $50 deposit. The affidavit was not notarized. 
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7. On May 19, 2015, Respondent sent Ms. Schimmelpfennig a letter requesting a 

notarized written demand for a jury trial and an affidavit of facts, among other items. 

8. On June 1, 2015, Ms. Schimmel pfennig re-filed a jury trial demand and 

"affidavit of facts." Neither the jury trial demand nor the affidavit was notarized. 

9. From May 12, 2015 , to August 20, 2016, Respondent adjourned the hearing 

date at least three times, notwithstanding that neither Mr. Treen-Goff nor Ms. 

Schimmelpfennig ever requested an adjournment. 

10. Respondent failed to hold a hearing in the case until September 27, 201 6. 

Present in the courtroom on that date were the plaintiff, the defendant, the plaintiff s 

grandfather, Fred Treen, and the defendant's friend, Bob Meyer, who was an observer 

and did not intend to offer any testimony. 

11. During the proceeding on September 27, 2016, the parties testified about the 

accident, and the plaintiff or his grandfather provided a police report and documentary 

evidence concerning repairs to Mr. Treen-Goffs vehicle. 

12. At the conclusion of the proceeding on September 27, 2016, Respondent 

adjourned the matter to provide the plaintiff with time to obtain records from the New 

York State Electric and Gas Corporation (NYSEG) specifying when the accident 

occurred and when the utility pole was replaced. 

13. On October 11, 2016, the parties again appeared before Respondent. Also 

present in the courtroom were the plaintiffs grandfather, Mr. Treen, and the defendant's 

son, Evan Schimmelpfennig. 
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14. During the appearance, Mr. Treen provided Respondent with weather reports 

from the date of the accident, handwritten statements from neighbors who had allegedly 

witnessed the defendant's dogs in the road, and a document from the utility company 

regarding repairs to the utility pole. 

15. On October 11 , 2016, Respondent issued a judgment in favor of Mr. Treen­

Goff, awarding him $1,000 plus $15 court costs. 

16. On October 18, 2016, Respondent sent Ms. Schimmelpfennig a copy of the 

judgment. In a cover letter accompanying the judgment, Respondent wrote that Ms. 

Schimmel pfennig's motion for a jury trial was denied and he returned her $50 deposit 

and $10 fi ling fee. 

17. On October 31 , 2016, Ms. Schimmel pfennig sent a Notice of Appeal to Mr. 

Treen-Goff and the Columbia Town Court by certified mail, signature required. The 

caption in the Notice of Appeal stated that the judgment was being appealed to the 

"Appellate Division of the Supreme Court of the State of New York, Second Judicial 

Department," although the Columbia Town Court is located in the Third Judicial 

Department, and the proper forum for appeal of a town court decision is County Court. 

18. On November 9, 2016, Ms. Schimmelpfennig sent the Columbia Town Court 

a money order in the amount of $101.50 and a $5 cash filing fee. On November 29, 

2016, Respondent returned Ms. Schimmelpfennig's money order. He failed to direct his 

court clerk to prepare minutes of the proceeding and to file a return with the County 

Court, and he did not otherwise take any action on Ms. Schimmelpfennig's appeal. 
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19. During the pendency of Treen-Goff v Schimmelpfennig, Respondent failed to 

mechanically record any appearances in the case. 

20. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent should be disciplined for cause, 

pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section 44, 

subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that Respondent failed to uphold the integrity and 

independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that the 

integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of Section 

100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety, in that 

he failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act in a manner that promotes 

public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, in violation of Section 

100.2(A) of the Rules; and failed to perform the duties of judicial office impartially and 

diligently, in that he failed to be faithful to the law and maintain professional competence 

in it, in violation of Section 100.3(8)(1) of the Rules, failed to dispose of all judicial 

matters promptly, efficiently and fairly, in violation of Section 100.3(8)(7) of the Rules, 

and failed to diligently discharge his administrative responsibilities and maintain 

professional competence in judicial administration, in violation of Section 100.3(C)(l) of 

the Rules. 

As to Charge II 

21. From January 2009, when he assumed judicial office, through mid-May 

2017, Respondent failed to mechanically record proceedings in the Columbia Town 

Court as required by Section 30.1 of the Rules of the Chief Judge (22 NYCRR §30.1) and 

Administrative Order 245/08. 
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As to the Specifications to Charge II 

22. Section 30.1 of the Rules of the Chief Judge (22 NYCRR §30.1) and 

Administrative Order 245/08 provide that every town and village justice must 

mechanically record all proceedings in the court. The recording requirement became 

effective on June 16, 2008. 

23. From January 1, 2009, through May 23, 2017, Respondent failed to 

mechanically record any appearances in the Columbia Town Court. Respondent did not 

begin recording proceedings until after he was asked by the Commission during its 

investigation of the matters herein to provide audio recordings of appearances in Treen­

Goff v Schimmelpfennig. 

24. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent should be disciplined for cause, 

pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section 44, 

subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that Respondent failed to uphold the integrity and 

independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that the 

integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of Section 

100 .1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety in that 

he failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act in a manner that promotes 

public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, in violation of Section 

100.2(A) of the Rules; and failed to be faithful to the law and maintain professional 

competence in it, in violation of Section 100.3(B)(l) of the Rules, and failed to diligently 

discharge his administrative responsibilities and maintain professional competence in 

judicial administration, in violation of Section 100.3(C)( 1) of the Rules. 
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Additional Factors 

25. Respondent acknowledges that he improperly delayed in holding a 

hearing in Treen-Gojf v Schimmelpfennig. Prior to presiding over the matter, Respondent 

had never received a small claims jury trial demand and did not know how to process the 

petition. Respondent avers that, in the future, he will immediately contact the Judicial 

Resource Center for assistance if he encounters a judicial issue that he cannot 

independently resolve. 

26. Respondent also acknowledges that he did not mechanically record 

proceedings in his court prior to May 23, 2017. Respondent asserts that he did not know 

how to operate the laptop recorder, and until the Commission's inquiry he did not seek 

assistance in learning how to operate the recorder. Respondent also asserts that, 

notwithstanding the clear mandate of Section 30.1 of the Rules of the Chief Judge (22 

NYCRR §30.1) and Administrative Order 245/08 that all proceedings be mechanically 

recorded, he believed his hand-written notes of proceedings were sufficient, even though 

he had not researched the matter and could point to no authority supporting his 

interpretation. After the Commission attempted to obtain audio recordings of 

proceedings in Treen-Goff v Schimmelpfennig, Respondent received training from a local 

computer technician, which he acknowledges he could have done years before. Since 

May 201 7, Respondent has complied with the mechanical recording requirement and 

pledges to continue to comply henceforth. 

27. Respondent further acknowledges that it was improper to fail to take 

action on the defendant's appeal. Respondent states that he was awaiting the results of 

7 



the Commission's investigation before acting on the appeal, but he now appreciates that i 1 

was inappropriate and unfair to the litigants to defer his judicial responsibilities in their 

case for so long, pending resolution of a disciplinary complaint against him. Respondent 

further states that he had never previously handled an appeal, but he assures the 

Commission that, in the future, he will consult with the Judicial Resource Center in a 

timely manner concerning his judicial obligations with regard to appeal procedures or an 

other matters that, as here, may confound him. 

IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that Respondent withdraws 

from his Answer any denials or defenses inconsistent with this Agreed Statement of 

Facts . 

IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that the parties to this 

Agreed Statement of Facts respectfully recommend to the Commission that the 

appropriate sanction is public Censure based upon the judicial misconduct set forth 

above. 

IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that if the Commission 

accepts this Agreed Statement of Facts, the parties waive oral argument and waive 

further submissions to the Commission as to the issues of misconduct and sanction, 

and that the Commission shall thereupon impose a public Censure without further 

submission of the parties, based solely upon this Agreed Statement. If the 

Commission rejects this Agreed Statement of Facts, the matter shall proceed to a 

hearing and the statements made herein shall not be used by the Commission, the 

Respondent or the Administrator and Counsel to the Commission. 
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11., 
Hono hie John M. Skinner 
Respo dent rOLVO <-l0£:r1C.6"' 

-r-arnD DF <!CJt~uM"&A 

~~~ry 
~L,-1--l:-{ ' \ ~ t====: 

Robert H. Tembeckjian 
Administrator & Counsel to the Commission 
(Cathleen S. Cenci and Eteena J. Tadjiogueu, Of 
Counsel) 
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From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Commission on Judicial Conduct /Albany\ 
John M. Skinner 
RE: File No. 2024/A-0087 
Thursday, March 28, 2024 9:43:42 AM 

2024A0087.Byck RecReg.2024-03-15.SAN.pdf 

Dear Judge kinner: 

The Commission is in receipt of the court aud io recording f'or Mmch 5. 2024. and 
records of the tV•iO G  cases that you provided pursuant to our recent request (see 
attached). In addition to the 1arch 5 audio, also requested were recordings for all appearances 
held in both G  cases on any other dates. Please provide the additional recordings for 
these cases. either by email to this addrc:s or by mail to the Commission's Albany office at 
Coming To\\:·er.. Su ite 230 I. Empire State Plaza, Albany. Y 12223. I have attached the 
original request for these record .. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

Cathleen S. Cenci I Deputy Administrator in Charge 

New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct 

Corning Tower, Su ite 2301 Empire State Plaza 

Albany, New York 12223 

  ) 

 I www cjc nv gov 

From: John M . Skinner < @nycourts .gov> 

Sent: Tuesday, March 19, 2024 6:09 PM 

To: Commission on Judicial Conduct (Albany) < @cjc.ny.gov> 

Subject: File No. 2024/A-0087 

Dear Ms. Cenci: 

Attached please find copy of the aud io recording for March 5, 2024, as requested in your 

letter to Millie Buck, Court Clerk dated March 15, 2024. 

Copies of all paper records will follow by U.S. Postal Service. 

Please advise if there is anything further you need from this Court. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

John M. Skinner, Justice EXHIBIT 
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 



JOSEPH W. BELLUCK, CHAIR 
TAA GRAYS, VICE CHAIR 
HON. FERNANDO M. CAMACHO 
BRIAN C. DOYLE 
HON. JOHN A. FALK 
HON. ROBERT J. MILLER 
NINA M. MOORE 
MARVIN RAY RASKIN 
GRAHAM B. SEITER 
HON. ANIL C. SINGH 
AKOSUA GARCIA YEBOAH 
MEMBERS 

CELIA A. ZAHNER, CLERK 
 

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN 
ADMINISTRATOR & COUNSEL 

CATHLEEN S. CENCI 
DEPUTY ADMINISTRATOR 

S. PETER PEDROTTY 
PRINCIPAL ATTORNEY 

KATHLEEN E. KLEIN 
SENIOR ATTORNEY 

SHRUTI JOSHI 
STAFF ATTORNEY 

 

    
  NEW YORK STATE 

COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 
 

  CORNING TOWER, SUITE 2301 
EMPIRE STATE PLAZA 

ALBANY, NEW YORK 12223 
  
 

518-453-4600      518-299-1757 
  TELEPHONE              FACSIMILE 
 www.cjc.ny.gov  

 
CONFIDENTIAL 

 
March 15, 2024 

 
Millie A. Buck 
Court Clerk 
Columbia Town Court 
147 Columbia Center Road 
Ilion, New York 13357 
 

Re: File No. 2024/A-0087 
 
Dear Ms. Buck: 

 
Pursuant to Section 42(3) of the Judiciary Law, the Commission 

requests a copy of all Columbia Town Court records for People v R  
G  and People v B  G . Please include copies of all paper 
records, printouts of any computerized records, and audio recordings of all 
proceedings held in each case. Additionally, the Commission requests a 
complete copy of audio recordings for all proceedings held in the court on 
March 5, 2024. Digital copies may be emailed to @cjc.ny.gov. 
Alternatively, hard copies may be mailed to the above address. If there are 
any questions about this request, please call Senior Investigator Ryan 
Fitzpatrick at (518) 453-4600. 

 
  



NEW YORK STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 

Millie A. Buck 
March 15, 2024 

Page 2 
 

 

Thank you for your cooperation. 
 

Very truly yours, 

 

Cathleen S. Cenci 
Deputy Administrator  



New York State 
Commission on Judicial Conduct 
Coming Tower, Suite 2301 
Empire State Plaza 
Albany New York 12223 

TOWN OF COLUMBIA 
JUSTICE COURT 

John M. Skinner, Justice 
147 Columbia Center Road 

Ilion, New York 13357 

March 19, 2024 

Attn: Cathleen S. Cenci Deputy Administrator 

Re: File No. 2024/A-0087 

Dear Ms. Cenci: 

Enclosed pursuant to your letter dated March 15, 2024, please find enclosed for your 
review copies of all tickets Complaints Appearance Tickets, Supporting Depositions and notes 
as they relate to People v R  G  and People v B  G . 

The audio recording for March 5, 2024 has been forwarded to your office by email from 
Judge Skinner. Please contact us if that audio recording was not received. 

If there is anything further you need from this Court, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Sincerely, 

Mi ll ie A. Buck, 
Court Clerk 



· Justice Court Phone: 315,.,866 .. 7786 

. Town of Columbia A imal Control 
APP ARANCE TICKET 

Name \ (:;
Addres

You are hereby dlrec~~d to appear personally in the Town of Columbia Court, ==5'~~:::S,n ~R; [\('\ef 

Jus ice, located at the Town Bui lding, 147 Col mbia Center Rd. Il ion, Herkimer County, N.Y. ·13357 on 

q + "'- ~ . ' 
the-- --day of t~ (J...\'\ ~W"-1 I 20 <9 L\ at lo r ('('i : m. 

Defendant is accused of the offense of 601:) De\-· \r.x...rf21E?,, - \/'?o \~n Of\ _ cA 
\-oc~ ,-.1.'.}»J ~D\O~ ..:1 ~e..,L\;-?af'\ 6 . in ·ne Toy.in of Columbia. 

Article 7 Agricultural and Markets Law 

Co~mitted on l~ / l ~ )J3 
I 

In the Town of Columbia, Herkimer Co nty, .Y. 

NOTE: FailursJo. .app-ear may resu lt in a warrant for your arrest. A plea of guilty to this charge is 

equivalent to a conviction after trial. 

Date 



.Justice Court Phone: 315 .. 866-7786 

. Town of Columbia Animal Control 
PPEARANCE TICKET 

Name °= G

Addre~s 

You are hereby directed to appear personally in the Town of Columbia Court,OO~r'I Si~~ f\C\-e,C 

Justice, located at the Town Building, 147 Columbia Center Rd. Ilion, Herkimer County, N.Y. ·13357 on 
n+~ ~ 

the _'""_l __ day of _0-'=--tt.,<\'---'----'-lA.."--"-a..r=-c..-:"(1--. _____ , 20 cQ ~ at _ ___,L_o=-. _p----'-rn'-'--· ~ __ m. 

Defendant is accused of the off;e of \)e,~ cdr ~ - Y 'PC\ Clfr? co_ di;' 

bo c..a.\ kRW ctO l O j_ 'Sect\ on 5 . in the ToYJn of Columbia. 

Article 7 Agricultural and Markets Law 

Committed on \8 . ./ \<g J~ at mat ---------
In the Town of Columbia, Herkimer County, N.Y. 

-- · __ .·-· . .NO.TE:. Eail.u.r.e.±o._app.ear_may .r.es.ult in a warran.t.fo.r. .your arrest. A p.lea of gui_!ty to this charge is --- . 

equivalent to a conviction after trial. 

Date 



Justice Court Phone: 315-866-7786 

Town of Columbia Animal Control 
APPEARANCE TICKET 

Name , .,. ---- -- ---~----------------------
Address _________________ •1 ___ _ 

You are hereby directed to appear personally in the Town of Columbia Court, _ ·_:~-'---'~i"'~-~­

Justice, located at the Town Building, 147 Columbia Center Rd. Ilion, Herkimer County, N.Y. 13357 on 
t 

the __ · _ · __ day of ___ __,___:. ________ , 20 . , at --_,......--,1 ____ m. 

Defendant is accused of the offense of • • c -. • ----~-.a---------'-~-----'-------

---,-----~--------------------- in the Town of Columbia. 

Article 7 Agricultural and Markets Law 

In the Town of Columbia, Herkimer County, N.Y. 

NOTE: Failure to appear may result in a warrant for your arrest. A plea of guilty to this charge is 

equivalent to a conviction after trial. 

.. 
' 

Officer's Signature Date 



Justice Court Phone: 315-866-7786 

Town of Columbia Animal Control 
APPEARANCE TICKET 

Address- ___ __________________ _ _ 

. . 
You are hereby directed to appear personally in the Town of Columbia Court, -__.c..· ..c;.~ _· _,. _; __ ·:'-\·....c,·-' \"---"--, ,,_"·-

Justice, located at the Town Building, 147 Columbia Center Rd . Ilion , Herkimer County, N.Y. 13357 on 

the - __ 1 ·_·l .. __ l _'- • _ _ day of ___ ·-~.,_ ... ..L,..___._~---,------- - ' 20 ,, ... ·, ·-- . i' '-.i 

l 

I ·-J I i at __ ,_-'_·· --,-1_,\_ \ ___ m. 

Defendant is accused of the offense of ( \ --=------,-- ----..--~-- -------- -
; ··- \ 

_________ ___ '_· _· _ _ ·_· _ ____________ in the Toyvn of Columbia. 

Article 7 Agricultural and Markets Law 

In the Town of Columbia , Herkimer County, N.Y. 

NOTE: Fai lure to appear may resu lt in a warrant fo r your arrest. A plea of guilty to this-charge is 

equivalent to a conviction after trial. 

,, 

Offi cer's Signature Date 



Describe as accurately as possible the nature of your complaint: dog is running at larg~, habitual· 
barking, howling; ·damage or destruction of property; harass or intimidate a person, etc. 
Document the date and time· of the incident. If it is repeated barking, etc., write down each ·date 
and time. If there is-destruction of property obtain pictures if possible. Attach additional pages 

if necessary. ·-r- /"-' . ~ • - i / .A /YJ IP / 
• • 7~ LO/v

7
/1,112 c!E. ,I u • fl/ill E /7fOJ:J/£1?1 S: 

/11 t' ·z-,71 ;&  6 c!( ~tr;80 /Zs o 111 

Signa~J • Complain t • . . 

Complamt forms must be returned to the Dog Control Officer, David Weiss 
(phone 858-9223) or the Town Clerk (858-0646). 

All dogs over the age of four months must be licensed with the Town Clerk. You may call the 
clerk to see if a dog is licensed or to obtain information on the Town of Columbia Local Law 
#2010-01, REGULATING THE LICENSING AND CONTROL-OF DOGS 1N TIIB TOWN OF 
COLUMBIA. 



TOWN OF COLUMBIA 
DOG COIVIPLAINT FORM 

I I .· 
Date: ;~? /fP/ ~ i 

:::ss:  
-

Phone #- . 
Dog Owner,s Name (if known) ··: /i  ~
Address where dog is harbored: 

 

Describe as accurately as possible the nature of your complaint: dog is running at larg.e, habitual 
barking howling; ·damage or destruction of property; harass or intimidate a person, etc. 
Document the date and time of the incident. If it is repeated barking, etc., write down each ·date 
and time. If there is destruction of property obtain pictures if possible. Attach additional pages 

if necessary. ,--;-- /'-' ~ - //.,, /Y7 ft) J 
• • 7 /- L&.,1/'.>.d 2 lie . / J fUl ll E f'l(O.[Jlf m 5: 

/1u' ·r/f u 6  . 1< ~1r-/1()/Zs' C)r11 

Complaint forms must be returned to the Dog Control Officer, David Weiss 
(phone 858-9223) or the Town Clerk (858-0646). 

All dogs over the age of four months must be licensed with the Town Clerk. You may call the 
clerk to see if a dog is licensed or to obtain infortnation on the Town of Columbia Local Law 
#2010-01, REGULATING THE LICENSING Al\TD CONTROL OF DOGS IN THE TOWN OF 
COLUMBIA. 



Town of Columbia Animal Control 
APPEARANCE TICKET ,~,

Name  G"
Addres

116 

You are hereby directed to appear personally in the Town of Columbia Court, 7 · 1-.. r;. SI< , fv,.vr....{ 

Justice, located at the Town Building, R.D. #2, Spohn Road, Box 5:?3-A, Ilion, He~kimer Cou!_lty, N.Y on 
:::l_ - • I '\"I 

the • J > day of l'v,.:iv<- ,.,-,. °b<.. r , • ~ at 1...9' ~ ·'{ m. 

r­
Defendant is accused of the offense of--'='-""-:--=u-:::...· ---'t'---_,_\(=.J-=-r.,..,-.:,.;<=------' J;;_. ---'·• u=---:\=.,,..,.._-_\_· • _,, ..,_) '""/v___:.-"_.)'--\ '--- - --

l.___,_i-'--, ·-"-'- -"'-· _,_\ ........:..\ ,""0 ---'- ..>:.!-,'---_')..:;::• :.:..::'-::;.)_,_\--=' =-----"---=-.i....,,'--"--.,,.:>'-'-1-"J _ -_:),_· _____ in the Town of Columbia. 

Article 7 Agricultural and Markets Law 

Committed on ~") , -\- , \ : ',} ""\ at _ ___________ m at V ~1, ;-;-~ -.~ 

in the Town of Columbia, Herkimer County, N.Y. 

NOTE: Failure to appear may result in a warrant for your arrest. A plea of guilty to this charge is equiv­

alent to/ ~ convic~ion after tri~I. 

{ _/ \ 't --• \ \ r \ 4 - ':)_ J 
Qfficer's Signature 
l/ 

Date 

I 
I 



l r 
t· 
f 

Town of Columbia Animal Control 
APPEARANCE TICKET 

C -
Name \  ( ,.2  

Address

117 

L 
i. 

You are hereby directed to appear personally in the Town of Columbia Court, ) · JL... ' "'-' $ )'- ' 1v rv"' r 
Justice, located at the Town Building, R.D. #2, Spohn Road, Box 523-A, Ilion, Herkimer County, N.Y. on 

the~ ! day of I \Jt) \1i:> I"' S-Lr ,: .9) -~ at 67 . .:.., ) ::> m. 

'' I -.. r • 
Defendant is accused of the offense of \hr..,., C,::: t-~l '.). c: 'J .:,: ? , .,; v c,\ ·1 ~o... \ 

v ....,I 

t 
I J \ -\!:I ( ... ~ 

,, • ) Co; .) 0 \ -~ ;::_ ..: __. ✓ ::'") 

Article 7 Agricultural and Markets Law 

• Committed on , -T'. ~) ~ 'l,--:\ at ________ m a/ ~ < ,:- ... J.~ 

in the Town of Columbia. 

l in the Town of Columbia, Herkime(County, N.Y. 
i 
1- NOTE: Failure to appear may result in a warrant for your arrest. A plea of guilty to this charge is equiv-

!· alent 1t~ a conviction after trial. 

I: 11 ( •✓---'-... 
t- " Officer's Signature 

t. _J ~ 
t__ ·- ---~--- .. ·-- · ....... -- -- -..,.-~- __ - __ ,._._-___ ____,__.__~ :, -- ---~~~-~~, ,,r;\ . ~ 

Date 

' 

) 

·' / 
! 
I 
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Town of Columbia Animal Control 
APPEARANCE TICKET 

Name . G

Addres

You are hereby directed to appear personally in the Town of Columbia Court, J':' > t-._ ,,..,, S' U.. r 

20-9 

:•,. '- r 

Justice, located at the Town Building, R.D. #2, Spohn Road, Box 523-A, Ilion, Herkimer County, N.Y. on 

the r 7 day of / J )\.J • ' :'.)<:..( Ii) 1.> at l.9· ....,l") \ m. 

Defendant is accused of the offense of---1...s..L..~..!.:::-::...,. -_ __JJ~_.:;::,i---"-~ _'V::::.....:.- ..::.·"_\ .::.LI'_-_: ....,;u:::...........,,---!.,..-t.)....:r;-'--\!..:-=-=c=__• 
J 

\ .-~ ,, / , , \ ) - \ in the Town of Columbia. --~--~------~-...... ~~~-~-~---------
Article 7 Agricultural and Markets Law 

Committed on -J, \ ,k\ " at ___ -______ m at. _ __;:_;~ _ __.;:;;:..__& ...__ 

in the Town of Columbia, Herkimer County, N.Y. 

NOTE: Failure to appear may result in a warrant for your arrest. A plea of guilty to this charge is equiv­

alent to a conviction after trial. 

OHicer's Signature 
I 

l 
I 

' f 
j 



TOWN OF COLUMBIA 
DOG·CO:MPLAINT FORM 

Date: / ;/J l /2 3 
• 

~Name: ,) t/
Address: 

• 
Phone # ~ ) y 
Dog Owner's Name (if known)' ;S (l
Address where dog is harbored: 

/; 

Describe as accurately as possible the nature of your complaint: dog is running at large, habitual 
barking, howling; damage or destruction of property; harass or intimidate a person, etc. 
Document the date and time· of the incident. If it is repeated barking, etc., write down each date 
and time. If there is destruction of property obtain pictures if possible. Attach additional pages 

if necessary. ON 6{. T c2 /5 ( c10 c{ .i ~ ,/Iii L) 

ff li 57dlfss!f:~i-11#r7l?o%ZliJ 
i';-'--f--1--..L-.L-'-<---""--+---,L-f-.<..L...:,--,---:-'l-__,,__,_,½c'-.__,.--;=J-_ _,_,IJ-4-~'""""=-H-'-¥""'-~_r_..~':"+f-V G 

) 

Signature of Complainant 

Complaint forms must be re ed to the Dog Control Officer, David Weiss 
(phone 858-9223) or the Town Clerk (858-0646). 

All dogs over the age of four months must be licensed with the Town Clerk. You may call the 
clerk to see if a dog is licensed or to obtain information on the Town of Columbia Local Law 
#2010-01, REGDLATING THE LICENSING AND CONTROL OF DOGS IN THE TOWN OF 
COLUMBIA. 

~r 



Your Honor, 

Please see the enclosed, requesting a criminal summons for Trespassing against B  . G  

( ). The compla inant is J   T  . G  entered his property on 

December 3151, 2023 without his permission and took a pic ture of a deer carca ss on T  property. 

Please let me know if you have any questions wi th the matler. I can be re ached on my cell at -

 

Respectfufly, 

Trooper Flynn 

j 
EXHIBIT 

j 



STATE OF NEW YORK 

TOWN 

Defendant: NA 

COURT 

(Relatlon$hlp to all,;g.,d vlclln ,) 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 

--VS.-

B   G  

Date of Birth 

 

Defandant(s) 

COUNTY OF HERKIMER 

TOWN or COLUMBIA ----- ---

Alleged Vict im: NA - --------------(Relationship to defendant) 

BE IT KNOWN THAT, by this INFORMATION J   T  

as tile Complainant t1erein, RESIDING at    
A 
C acc uses the above mentioned Defendant(s), with t1aving COMMITTED the VIOLATION 

C 
u 
s 
A 
T 
I 

0 
N 

F 
A 
C 
T 
s 

N 
0 
T 

of TRESPASS in vio lation of Section 140.05 

Subdivision of the PENAL Law of the State of New York. 

That on or al)out ___ 1_2_13_1_12_0_23 ___ at about ____ 1_2._·o_o_P_M __ 

in the T _O_W_N _ _ _ _ __ of COLUMBIA ' County of _....;,H.:..=E:.:..R:..:..K:;..:IM_;_:;E=.;R..:.._ _ _ __ ' the defendanl(s) 

did inlenlional/y, knowingly and unlawfully commit U1e vio!alion of Trespass. A person Is guilly of trespass when he knowingly enters or remains unlawfully 
in or upon premises. Trespass Is a vlo/alion. 

To wit: on the aforementioned date and time the defendant Br   G did kno'!:ingly and inlen/iona/!y en/er onto /he duly posted propert)i:i°1 
J  . T  without consenf having prevfous!y been fold he 1•:as not a!/01.':ed on the properly. o/ 

0 / .-,\) ~,~-

(:; _, \\v I ~'J 

~y \~ J\ t\ V 
/ \f 'c:,D~ ~ \"~ 1/ 

The above allegations of fact are made by tlie Complainant he;ein on direct knowledge and/or upon infomation and belief, with the 
sources of Complainant's information and t11e grounds for belief being the facts contained in the attacl1ed SUPPORTING 
DEPOSITION(s) of: J  . T  

In a written Instrument, any person wllo kno,•. ingly makes a false statement which such person cloes not belie 
has comn1itted a crime under the laws of the State of New York punishable as a Cl s Misd meanor. 

I Affirm ed under penalty of perjury 

C this 31 ST day of DECEMBER 2023 E _--=.,c==='--'--=.c..=----

--OR--
Subscribes and sworn to before me this ___ day of 
_ ____ _, 20 ____ _ 



SUPPORTING DEPOSITION (CPL §100.20) PAGE 1 OF 1 
NEW YORK STATE POLICE 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
-- vs. 

B   G

Defendant(s} 

INCIDENT LOCATION: 

STATE OF NEW YORK LOCAL CR/MiNAL 

COUNTY OF HERKIMER 

TOWN of COLUMBIA 

COURT 

IDete 

On 12/3112023 
I I Time Started 

at 10.-17 PM l I Full Name: 

I, J   T  

Date of Birth 

 

State The Following: 

No. and Street 

 

LOCATION OF DEPOSITION: 

STATE OF NEW YORK 

COUNTY OF HERKIMER 

TOWN 

crrN 
 

or COLUMBIA 

My name is J  . T  and I am valunlari!y speaking with Trooper Flynn on todays date of December 31, 2023 
regarding my neighbor trespassing on my property. 

Stale 

NY 

I reside at  in the Town of Columbia and have lived here for 15 years. I have been having ongoing 
issues with my neighbor who lives at . His name is B  G  This evening I received a 
Facebook message from B  who sent me a picture of a deer carcass that lies on my properly. I have the property 
posted with no trespassing signs and the deer is located well behind my property line. B  walked onto my properly and 
took this picture. I would like to pursue traspass charges against him. 

This deposition is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge. 

Notice 
(Penal Law §210.45) 

In a written instrument, any person who knowingly makes a false statement w • 

committed a crime under the laws of the state of New York punishable as a Class 'A 

Affirmed under panalty of perjury 
ST 

tt1 ls _3_1 ___ dayof DECEMBER 

- OR-

2023 

(W!Th'E55J 
• Subscribed and Sworn to before me 

this day of [NAll~~EF.~!.~EJ,~~dj 

Time Ended 

12/31/2023 11:01 PM 



EXHIBIT 11
NYS Police Herkimer 13158669868 1/10 

1D24HF5XD6 New Yori\ Sllte • Depaitment cf M0torV1hJcle1 

. SIMPLIFIEO INFORMA1ION/CER"l1FICATE CONCERNING VIOLATION OF LAW RELATING 10 VeHICLES 

The peopla of The Slats of New York NEW YORK STATE POLICE 

I Lbc•I Palia! Celi• vs. 
L .. t N;me(Dofond•nt) IFIIBI NSJM 

 N  T
Numllat aM Stre•l Apl'No, 1=~ ® 
City State 

'

Zip coda 
I owner I.! Q IL.le. etau 
Opar. 0 

Client 10 Numb•r 
,~x 

Catecxpl/6.! 

Uc Stets , □eta of 811th 
NY 

!~eh. 'Type IYesr 
2024 !Make 

PORO I Coler 
BK 

Pia!• Number l~eg, Slllll> IAaglmnon elqllrua 
 NJ 12/12/2023 

iHE PERSON OE6CRIBED ABOVE IS CHARGED As-FOLLOWS 

'nma 
1
0$ o( Olltn!a IIN VIOLA'170N OF 

11:34 AM 11121/2023 NYS V'AND T LAW 
V10k1Uon S.ctlon Traffic Mlad Feloryy 

118013 lnmictton 

Ogscripuon of vtolatllln ® 0 0 
sPeeo OVER H ZONe l,IPfl IMf'HZO!\Q 

78 65 
US DOTI 

CDLth 
1 0 1 

Ho•t 

crrNNamii 

'

county Hwy.No. Loe. Cod& 
COLUMBIA·, TOWN OF • U50 HERKIMER JS USO 

Sfmot Nama Hwi, Typ; NCIC/ORI 
.!lT.A.Tli A.OUT& 2.8 2 12101 
AFFL'lr.lEO UNDER PENAL TY OF PERJURY 

-

/.i~ 771/.J(~ 

(0/liw, Sleoa\ure) 

Otncer Op•raung Radar 

Oat• of Afflrmauon IArrBBl'l)'pe I BedQe18hleld I omw1 CO/n./Div.JSi.~ 

11n11zoz3 2 • RAOAR 2820 0111 

Offioor', Lut Norm, 

MISENCIK 

Flt'.1ot.Nrim0· 
1~·1, 

L 

THIS MATTER IS SCHEDUUW TO BliHAIIDU!O ON THE! Af'f'eAMNCE DATE BELOW IN: 

COLUMBJA TOWN COURT 

Aodreu 
147 COLUMBIA CENTER RD 

CIYi 
JLON IS!alo 

NV lfKm 
@ Retum by•m•II b4rcro 01 In pto~on on: 

1
0..ta 

1
11me 

Q· Must appear In porson en: 12/26/2023 ~:00 PM 
FOR COURT USE ONLY 

OWi Test Type 

Sup;,onlng O.,poilll<,n IHuod: Non• Q 

OWi Teal Results 

Spooc!ng(O•n101 ) @ N<:in • Spndlng(Gan101•) Q 
l,JTl).1 .7 (4/02) 

Date of Arralgnmonl 

Court Ad)oummant Record J Docket Number 

Dalt From . Ccrit Dale le, RO(IU11$teCJ'Sy -

AmDunt Cale RtcelplND. 

Ball 

Relund 

Fine 

Surchar;e 

~ - /;~\ r-----, 
t• "~ 

l - , " 
' 

!SECTION 1807 OF THE,VliHICLEAND TRAFFIC LAW 
PROVIDES THAT THe Dl!FeNDANT, IN Cl!RTAIN CASES, 
MUST !IE INFORMED IN &UB&T~NCE AS FOLLOWS: 

"A plee of gunty lo Ihle chBrga la equlv11Jen1 to a eonvlc~M after trial, II 
you are convicted, not only will you bt ttQblt to a penally, .bul in addill0n 
your liceno lo drive a motllr-vahlcla or rnolari:ycie, and your ~rtlrl~ete 
r,f reglttratlon, If any, aro subject tD a11zp1n•Ion and rav0csllan as 
prucribtd by law.' 

To Juaga.or Clerll of Court: Checkmark the eppropriate bOI( or 
boxes below, 

I HERliBY ce1<:r1F')' THAT: 

~ Ur:,on arralgnmen~·thal the abova in•lrUcllan wn 
giV,n orally to·the defandenl 

~
ha dsfandant appeared In respon1e to a Ucket u~on 

Whleh the above in,truction• ware printed In bold type, 
in ace0rdance with Sect/an 1807 ot ttie Vehicle anti 
Traffic Lsw, 

,6 Defanaant tnl1rwd a-plea of ~uilty In writing 
pursuant'lo SacUon 180! o/lh9 Vehicle and 
Traffic Law. 

I hereby eanrty I/lat tho Information given 011 thla _cer1rnc1te·1s a true abstract 
from.the riiccrda of tnls court. 

\. \6 ~ 

\-'\ S1..(J IJQ Ll_ 

1024HF5XD~ 



UNIFORM TRAFFIC TICKET 

1D24HF5XD6 POLICE AGENCY 
TO PLEAD BY MAIL C,~l~ l ,..D 

(NOT TO BE USED FOR MISDEMEANORS OR FELONIES) C.. , 

To be completed by Polle~ Officter 
and given to Motorist -------------;' - If you are pleading "GUILTY" by mail, place an "X" through SECTION B, then 

complete and sign SECTION P.,. 
--------------- ~-------------- ----< 
L •ef>"nrl.1nt) J f·w•,, :•1:r ,. - If you are pleading "NOT GUil TY" by mail, place an "X" through SECTION A, 

• T S - ------------ --'- ---------'-----< then complete and sign SECTION B. 

A:-•t ! ,I,, !-'lie:,., ~;~·t . ·" -Mail this form to the Court noted on the front of this ticket by First Class Mail or 
---------------~---""------, by Registered or Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested. 

City I ' '' "c_~)_., •• _•"~ - - -----< - DO NOT use this form for misdemeanors or for a third or subsequent speeding 
_l__._ violation in an 1 B month period. Instead, you must appear in person in the Court noted 

Cliei-1t ID 1·;un 1i'it,i fvl on the front ofthis ticket. 

f-L-i,:_:_:t,-,t-,--r-r,-,,t-,, ,-:,f-R-ir1-,1 --..,..,-,,_-,; ,-,-.,,-.. ,.---.-------,-- --~-~ -,-;,:,-, ---, - lithe Court denies your plea, you will be notified by mail lo appear in the Court 
NY BK noted on the front of this ticket. 

>-P-,a-t1:-f,-:U1-T:L~hs-, _____ _._,__P-t-,-;i -~;·l-::ii--- -,-~.~ .. ,'.:-ii~.-tr.-:.r,-.- ,;--11~-,_i-.. ,1~ .• ~ - -------~----<~You may be eligible for a payment plan. For more information, please contact 
NJ ! 12;' 1212023 the court noted on the front of this ticket. 

THE PERSON DESCRi6ED ABOVE iS CHARGED AS FOLLOWS 
SECTION A - PLEA OF GUil TY 

firn,~ To the Court listed on the other side of this ticket: 
NYS V AN.D T LA _~W- --~------, 1. ______________________ _ 

Tr In f Mi~d ,. Fe!onvl ::T l i I 1-::~-·n ~,:,nt- residing at ____________________ _ 
11:34 AM 11/21/2023 

'*' C , _r, - I I have been charged with the violation as specified on the other side of this ticket. 
'_:::_ ___ :.:c ___ ~ '15 55 acknowledge receipt of the warning printed on the other side of this ticket, and I waive 

1180B 
f----------- - - ·-···- ---

SPEED OVER 55 ZONE 
i 1 ,~ r-.o-r# 1 I arraignment in open court and the aid of an Attorney. I plead GUILTY to the offense as b Bus !Ha, Mat I ~~~ied and request that this charge be disposed of and a fine or penalty fixed by the 

!' "i_~: '"' I(.} {) Additionally, I make the following statement of explanation (optional): 

>---------- --- ------- -----~----'---,-~-~ 

STATE ROUTE :t8 12250 C I 
COLUMBIA, TOWN OF • 2250 2 12101 All statements are made under penalty of perjury: 

, •I r·1 ! . l!Jf : 1 

11/21/2023 0 1 21 Signed 
i .;. : c- : r ·: - ~-.:. 

' 2 -RADAR 
·-·"-' ----=========:___---====================-l 

SECTION B - PLEA OF NOT GUil TY 
2620 

MtSENCIK 
I:.: I NOTICE: YOU ARE ENTITLED TO RECEIVE A SUPPORTING 
IE DEPOSITION FURTHER EXPLAINING THE CHARGES PROVIDED 

---- -~- - YOU REQUEST SUCH SUPPORTING DEPOSITION WITHIN THIRTY 
(30) DAYS FROM THE DATE YOU ARE DIRECTED TO RESPOND TO 
THE COURT NOTED ON THE OTHER SIDE OF THIS APPEARANCE 
TICKET. DO YOU REQUEST A SUPPORTING DEPOSITION? 

_____ --- - -----1 Yes D No D 
'---:::==~;'8~~ -;t!~~ - 't:- fi_&-_.:.:_O_ B_E_H_A_N_D_L_ED-ON THE APPEARANCE DATE BEL OW SUPPORTING DEPOSITION PROVIDED WHEN THIS TICKET WAS 

Cit1 
ILION 

ISSUED? 

Signature 

NO{_) SPEEDING (Gen 101) {~ 

GENERAL (Gan 101A) {) 

Date 

'---------------·- ~ ---~~-'-------'"d--'--~.--~---, Addr-es5 
{!J· RETURN BY MAIL BEFORE OR IN PERSON Gf-J 

(} MU.S T A.~'PlAR IN PER.SON l ) N· 

A PLEA OF GUil TY TO THIS CHARGE IS 
EQUIVALENT TO A CONVICTiON AFTER TRIAL. IF 
YOU ARE CONVICTED, NOT ONLY WILL YOU BE 
LIABLE TO A PENAL TY, BUT IN ADDiTION YOUR 
LICENSE TO DRIVE A MOTOR VEHICLE OR 
MOTORCYCLE, AND YOUR CERTiFiCATE OF 
REGISTRATION, IF ANY, ARE SUBJECT TO 
SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION AS PRESCRIBED 
BY LAW. 

Conviction may subject you to a mandatory $Urcharge and/or Driver Responsibility 
Assessment as prescribed by law. 

Your failure to respond may result in a v,arrant for your arrest or suspension of your driver's 
license and/or a default judgement against you . 

City State Zip Code 

NOTE Ma.ti this NOT GUILTY Plea within 48 hours. The court will notify 
you by First Class Mail of your appearance date. 

APPLICANTS UNDER 18 YEARS OF AGE 

MtJST SUBM IT NAME ANO ADDRESS OF PARENT OR GUARDIAN BELOW. 

Name of Parent er Gu-ardian 

Address 

Stat.; Zip Code 
Cit:1 - - ---- - - - - ----

FAILURE TO ANS\NER THIS TICKET WIL L RESULT IN THE SUSPENSION OF 
YOUR UCENSE AND A DEFAULT JUDGEMENT AGAINST YOU. 

,J f-50 (6/21) 

I ililll llllll \Ill lllll Ill Ill lllll\lll llll llll \II llll llll \111 



GEtJL 101 (2/01) 

SUPPORTING DEPOSITION/ CPL 710.30(1)(A) NOTICE 
TO SUPPORT SIMPLIFIED TRAFFIC INFORMATION 

cour-JTY or HERKlf.~ER. 

UTT 1-JUMBER 

Officer L 

LOCAL CRIMINAL COURT 
STATE OF NEW YORK 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
vs 

f   N  

E MISENCIK of the NEW YORK STATE POLICE 

a Police Officer and the Comp!a:nant alleqes that the Defendant com mitted a violation of: 

1. VTL Section 1180B Description SPEED OVER 55 ZONE 

2. Date 1112112023 Tim e 11:34 AM C/T/V of COLUMBIA, TOWN OF· 2250 

3. Vehicle Year 2024 Make FORD 

Ucense Plate No  

4. General Direction of Travel by Defendant 

5. Highway (Type/Name) 2 - STATE 

6 . Defendant's Speed 75 MPH in a 55 

Color BK • BLACK 

SOUTH 

STATE ROUTE 28 

MPH Zone 

7. Charge based on Office r's DIRECT OBSERVATiON 

8. Speed Verified By RADAR Model STALK.ER DUAL 

9. Acic1itiona1 lr1 for;nario11 

   

TO THE ABOVE NAMED DEFENDANT: 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT PURSUANT TO SECTION 710.30( 1)(A) OF THE CRIMINAL PROCEDURE LAW, THE PEOPLE 
INTEND TO OFFER AT A TRIAL OF THE ABOVE ENTITLED ACTION EVIDENCE OF A STATEMENT MADE BY YOU 

on 1112112023 at 11:35 AM at ST A TE ROUTE 28 

L t: a public servant, 

IN WHICH YOU SUBSTANTIALLY STATED AS FOLLOWS 

I AM DELIVERING TRAUMA SUPPLIES TO COOPERSTOWN 

FALSE STATEM Er~TS MADE HEREIN ARE PUNISHABLE AS A CLASS A 
MISDEMEANOR PURSUANT TO SECTION 210.45 OF THE PENAL LAW OF THE 

:ilAIE:. OF' NEVV YORK 

;,ff'::,,sct Under Pe na lty of Perj ury 

'I IIL 1/2023 

, To 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Transcript of Proceedings in People v T  N  held  
December 26, 2023 (6:06:15 PM to 6:15:17 PM)  

Before Hon. John M. Skinner, a Justice of the  
Columbia Town Court, Herkimer County 

EXHIBIT 12
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1. 
 
 
 
 

December 26, 2023 (6:06:15 PM to 6:15:17 PM) 
Judge Skinner: Mr. N  [sic], you may approach. Have I 

pronounced your name incorrectly? 
Mr. N : N . 
Judge Skinner: N ?-- 
Mr. N : Yes. Like the time of day. Thank you sir.  
Judge Skinner: Thank you. You’re charged with speeding in a 

55 mile an hour zone, that’s doing 75 in a 55. 
Here are your choices: If you plead guilty to the 
charge, the court will adjudicate it based on the 
guilty plea, and that can result in a fine up to 
$300 and a $93 surcharge, and four points on 
your license. If you’re not guilty--if you plead 
not guilty to the charge, I can defer that till next 
Tuesday, when you can speak to the DA 
regarding the charge. Not that it’s going to get 
reduced, but you would have that opportunity if 
there was a not guilty plea. So do you have a 
plea at this time? 

Mr. N : Uh, not guilty sir. 
Judge Skinner: You’re a ways away, Ontario’s gotta be up by 

the lake somewhere. 
Mr. N : Yes sir, over by Rochester. I have to be in 

Binghamton tomorrow morning, so I figured I 
would- it worked out perfectly to stop here. And 
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2. 
 
 
 
 

not-- 
Judge Skinner: The court’s in a position, seeing that you would 

need to take another trip-- make an alternative 
route. But between preliminary discussions with 
the district attorney, and if it’s a speeding case 
kind of a thing, we virtually agreed that a 
reduction--what is your driver’s record like, 
otherwise? 

Mr. N : My driver’s record is clean, sir. I have no points 
on my record. May I speak to the day that this 
happened? 

Judge Skinner: If you want to, the day that is indicated here is 
11/21/23. 

Mr. N : Correct. 
Judge Skinner: At 11:30 in the morning. 
Mr. N : Yes sir. 
Judge Skinner: What do you want to say about that? 
Mr. N : So I work for a medical device company. We 

provide aortic grafts for ruptures and trauma in 
surgeries, and also provide clinical support 
throughout the surgery. On that day I had a 
scheduled surgery in Cooperstown, and 
travelling from Rochester, I received a call 
halfway throughout my drive that the patient was 
unstable, and they needed a product that was in 
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3. 
 
 
 
 

my vehicle an hour sooner, and the patient was 
in the operating room at the time. I don’t 
typically speed whatsoever. In this case, it was 
an emergency to get to the hospital in time, 
which is a trauma center as well. My company 
gives me an emergency medical delivery tag to 
hang in my window, which I don’t believe does 
much good, and doesn’t warrant me speeding, so 
I just wanted to put that on the record. 

Judge Skinner: Do you have that tag? 
Mr. N : I do. It was right in front of me. And that’s the 

company at the bottom. 
Judge Skinner: You had to come from where? 
Mr. N : Rochester. Which is approximately three and a 

half hours- I had left with enough time, but they 
called that the patient was on the operating table 
and needed the device sooner- caused a bit of a 
rush to get to the trauma center sooner. 

Judge Skinner: Which hospital? 
Mr. N : That is Bassett Medical Center. 
Judge Skinner: Bassett Medical Center? 
Mr. N : Yeah. Cooperstown, New York. 
Judge Skinner: You’d indicated your driver’s record is clean? 
Mr. N : Yes sir. 
Judge Skinner: When was the last time you got a ticket? 
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4. 
 
 
 
 

Mr. N : Uh-- 
Judge Skinner: Do you think? 
Mr. N : At least eight years ago. Without having any 

records in front of me. 
Judge Skinner: And tonight is your appointed date to come in--

to appear in court too? 
Mr. N : It is, yes sir. 
Judge Skinner: This , is that your address? 
Mr. N : It is. 
Judge Skinner: How long you been doing this job? 
Mr. N : I’ve been doing this job for eight months now. 

Before that I worked in surgery in Canandaigua, 
New York, for ten years before that. 

Judge Skinner: What did you do there? 
Mr. N : I was an interventional technologist, so we did 

minimally invasive surgeries-- 
Judge Skinner: Uh-huh. 
Mr. N : --for patients who couldn’t undergo general 

anesthesia. 
Judge Skinner: The court’s dismissing this ticket. We are 

dismissing it. 
Mr. N : Thank you very much, sir. 
Judge Skinner: We will send you a notification to this when we 

get the ticket. 
Mr. N : Okay. 
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5. 
 
 
 
 

Judge Skinner: But you’re okay. 
Mr. N : Okay. 
Judge Skinner: I don’t want to see you back again, though. 
Mr. N : No sir, absolutely not. Absolutely. 
Judge Skinner: Okay, I understand the situation, that you’re into, 

and-- 
Mr. N : Thank you. 
Judge Skinner: --have a good holiday. 
Mr. N : I appreciate it-- 
Judge Skinner: Alright. 
Mr. N : --Happy holidays sir, thank you. 
Judge Skinner: Thank you-- 
Mr. N : Check out or anything? Or I’m all set-- 
Judge Skinner: Nope, you’re all set, thank you. 
Mr. N : Alright thank you. You guys  have a great night. 
Clerk Buck: (unintelligible) 
Mr. N : Thank you. 
Clerk Buck: Our money’s right. 
Judge Skinner: What’s that? 
Clerk Buck: Our money is right. 
Judge Skinner: Is our money right? 
Clerk Buck: Mm-hmm. 
Judge Skinner: I dismissed that guy. 
Clerk Buck: Why? 
Judge Skinner: You know, just, everything-- 
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6. 
 
 
 
 

Clerk Buck: Yeah. 
Judge Skinner: --going on the date, he’s dressed very 

professionally-- 
Clerk Buck: Yeah, clean cut-- 
Judge Skinner: Right-- 
Clerk Buck: --respectful. 
Judge Skinner: and (unintelligible) 
Clerk Buck: Conducted himself the way he needed to. 
Judge Skinner: And he’s driven from-- 
Clerk Buck: Rochester-- 
Judge Skinner: Yeah, and you have—between Rochester and 

Oswego, or something-- 
Clerk Buck: Yeah. 
Judge Skinner: I know, it’s-- 
Clerk Buck: A long way. 
Judge Skinner: Yeah, so it’s-- 
Clerk Buck: To be here on his-- 
Judge Skinner: You know what-- 
Clerk Buck: --date and time, that’s good. So we’ll-- 
Judge Skinner: It was nice of him to come-- You know, coming 

the day after Christmas, and taking care of it. 
Clerk Buck: Yeah, I understand. 
Judge Skinner: All their issues, and I guess I believed him. He 

was actually doing what he said. 
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STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 

Empire State Plaza 
Corning Tower Suite 2301 

Albany, NY 12223 

C E R T I F I C A T I O N 
 
 I, ALYSSA M. WOODWARD, an Administrative Assistant 
of the State Commission on Judicial Conduct, do hereby certify that 
the foregoing is a true and accurate transcript of the audio recording 
described herein to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
 
Dated:  January 17, 2025 
 

 

     Alyssa M. Woodward 
           
     Alyssa M. Woodward 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EXHIBIT 13
ueC/L'I/LULJ 1 u: 1 ~:;,,,u AM NYS Police Herkimer 13158669868 2/5 

1022HJGBSC 
Ntw Yori< State. Depsrtment·of Motor Vehicles 

SIMl'LIFIED INFORMATION/Cl!R'Tll'ICATe CONCERNING VIOLA'TION OF LAW RELATING TO VEMICLEIS 

il\e pe0ple of The State of New Yar'I. 

vs, 

NEW .YORK S°TATE POLICiS Osle of Alraignmenl ------------1 Lo ca/ Police Code 

,-,--,.,-.,-------------.----'---------,..---i 
Laa a{Celoncianl) IF IMJ,J. 
M I 
Number aM 811ee1 

City 

Client ID Number 

Si.illa !Zip CD4e I ownem 
Opor. 

ISOl! 10~ El<plru 
M 

IPho!o Lio ~ 
Shown w 

Lie State ID&la ofBIIIII 
NY IVth. Typt 1Ye111 !Mak, 

P 2021 PORO ICQfor 
BK 

Pllllo N1Jml>tr 
 I

R!fl. Stale IRegJltrlllo/1 EKP!rn 
NY 12/14/2024 

THE PERSON DESCRIBED ASOVE IS CHARGED AS .FOLLOWS 

Time 

4;~e AM 
VlolaUon 8acllon . . 
112BA 

!Dale or Offanae 

12/22/2023 

Det.oripUon of Vlolallon 

MOVED FROM LANIS UNSAl'ELY 

OrrNNsma 
COLUMBIA, TOWN 01' • Z2ll0 

S\J-e&IN•me 
STATE ROUT!! Z8 
AFFIRMED UNDER P!!N/Y.. TY CF l'EAJURY 

(ottlcer'a Slgns1ure) 

Officer OperaUng lt!!dar 

IIN VIOLATION OF 

NYS V ANO T LAW 

ICwnly 
Hl!RKIM&R 

oa10 or All\lfflallon IA11111t Typt I Bil<lga/8hlel~ 

12122/%0.23 6 • l>ER80NAL INJURY·AC 4344 

omcar• u11t No,ne 

VANVOLKENBU~G· 

TrtffiO 
lnfracUon 

Mitd F.alcny 

@ 0 0 
MPH I MPH Zone 

USOOTJI 

CDL V81\ I Bua I H;lMat 

0 0 0 
Hwy. No, toe, Coda 
.28 2250 
Hwy, ~e NCJC/ORI 
2 11101 

lomcar'a Cam./01VJS11~ 

01.21 

THIS MATTl!/f. IS SCHeDUI.ED TO SE HAN/JLIW ON.Nie APPiARANCli DATii llliLCWII./: 

COLUMSIA T9WN COURT 

Mdr.u 
147 COLUMBIA CENTER RD 

Clly 
!LION 

'

Stile 
NV !Zip 

13367 

@ Rlilum by mall before or In pen1an on: IDsla 

1130/202.4 
ITTme 

Q Mu•t appwarln p~n;cn on: 6:00 PM 

FOR COURT' USE ONLY 

Ban FOrTeltute 
Amcunl5 

0 I Hit Type 

Suw0111ng OvpOfltlon l11u•d; ~on• Q 

OWJTeat f<et. II 

Spndlns(Gtnl~1) Q No~· Sp9edj~g(Ge11101&) @ 
UTD.-1,7 (4/02) 

Court AdJouf!!merrt R1111ord I Docket Numbtt 

Osle From COC!e Data To Raquaated By 

Amount Date R1Q1lpl No. 

Bau 

Refund 

Fine 

Surcharge 

SECTION 1807 OFTHI! VEHICLE AND TI\Al'P'IC LAW 
P~OVIDE8 THAT THE DEFENDANT, IN CERTAIN OASES, 
MUST Bl! INl'ORM&D IN SUBSTANCE AS FOLLOWS: 

•A plea or ;ulljy·to thil gt,arge la 1qulvaltnt fa II cgnviclian after !rial. If 
ycu ere canvl~tad, nol cnly•wllt you be liable to• ~enelty, but tn addition 
your ll~=n~e.to drive a imitor vehicle or mototoyOII, and yc11r cortificate 
Df regla!r!itlcfl, If any, ere aubJect to auapenalon and revqcatlon as 
prescribed by law," 

Tc Judge or Clerk of Court Checkmarl< lhe appropr!a!e bo~ or 
i)o)(tc balow, • 

I MO:RE!BY CERTIFY. TH.A.T:· 

,..,,( Upon arraignment, 111111 the above ln11rucUon was 
.U glvon orally to lh1·d1t1ndant, 

,...,{ The d1ttndant·appasnid In reapon&e lo a ticktl upon 
,tJ whlol\ tht above lnsin.ieuon•. wete printed In bold type, 

In scccrdsnce with SecUon 1807 at Iha Vehicle and 
Trlf!!O Law. 

r/' Calandant entered a pies of guilty In WT1Hn11 
..l!:J pur,uenl to Section 1806 et tl,e Vehicle •11d 

trafllo Law. 

I he111by carllry that the lnformaUan given cm 1h11 ~rtif!Ot\e ~ • we tbttract 
,from Iha racimls of this caurt. 
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SUPPORTING DEPOSITION / CPL 710.30 NOTICE TO 
SUPPORT SIMPLIFIED TRAFFIC INFORMATION 

COUNTY OF HERKIMER LOCAL CRIMINAL COURT 
STATE OF NEW YORK 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK. 
' vs 

B M

UTT NUMBER 1D22HJGBSC 

Officer L. D VANVOLKl!NDURG of the NEW·YORK STATE POLICE 

a Police Officer and the Complainant alleges that the Defendant committed a vlolatlon of 

1. (Law/Section/Subsection) 1128A 

2. Description cf Vlolatlon MOVED FROM LANE UNSAFELY 

3. Date 12/22/2023 T\me 4:35 AM CfTN of COLUMBIA, TOWN OF. 2250 
4. Vehicle Year 2021 Make FORD 

License Plate No. State NY 

5. General' Direction ofTravel by Defendant: NORTH 

6. Highway (Type/Name) 2- STATE STATE ROUTE 28 

7. Charge baseq on Officer's INFORMATION AND BELIEF 

a. Addltlonel Information: 

Color BK·• BLACK 

OP V2 BACKING EASTSOUND INTO THE ADDRESS OF IN THE TOWN OF COLUMBIA WITH HAZARD 
LIGI-ITS ACTIVATE:O, OP V1 NORTHBOUND ON SAME A D V2 LEAVING THE EASTERN SHOULDER 
STRIKING TRAILER OF V2 IN THE PARKING AREA O , 

TO THE ABOVE NAMED DEFENDANT: 
PLEASE TAKE NO.TICE THAT PURSUANT TO SECTION 710.30 OF THE CRIMINAL PROCl;DURE LAW, THE PEOPLE 
INTEND TO OFFER AT ATRIAL OF THE ABOVE ENTITLED ACTION EVIQENCE OF A STATEMENT MADE BY YOU 

on 

L 

at at STATE ROUTE 28 

0 VANVOLKENBURG a public servant, 

IN WHICH YOU SUBSTANTIALLY STATED AS FOLLOWS: 

FALSE STATEMENTS MADE HEREIN ARE PU.NlSHABLE AS ACLASS A 
MISDEMEANOR PURSUANT TO SECTION 210.45 OF THE PENAL LAW OF THE 

STATE OF NEW YORK 

Affirmed Under Penalty of Perjury 

12/22/2023 

~~ 

, To 

3/5 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Transcript of Proceedings in People v B  M  held  
January 30, 2024 (6:24:14 PM to 6:30:35 PM)  
Before Hon. John M. Skinner, a Justice of the  

Columbia Town Court, Herkimer County 

EXHIBIT 14
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January 30, 2024 (6:24:14 PM to 6:30:35 PM) 
Judge Skinner: Yes sir. 
B  M : B -- 
Judge Skinner: --Did you have your paperwork? 
Mr. M : No, I didn’t, sir. (unintelligible) 
Judge Skinner: Ok, I do-- 
Mr. M : (unintelligible) I’m so messed up. Suffering from 

a . 
Judge Skinner: How did you do that? 
Mr. M : It was out here on 28, just up the road here. 
Judge Skinner: Oh, this is part of this occurrence? Is this what 

happened? 
Mr. M : Yes. 
Judge Skinner: Because it looks like there was a personal injury 

accident associated with it. 
Mr. M : That’s me. 
Judge Skinner: That happened here? And that happened back 

just before Christmas-- that’s a bad Christmas 
for you. Three days before Christmas, right? 

Mr. M : Yeah, I was in the hospital for twelve days. 
Judge Skinner: Okay-- 
Mr. M : Tell you what happened- I was going down 28, I 

work at the state hospital in Marcy, and I was on 
my way into work, it was four o’clock in the 
morning. And I come around the corner, and a 
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2. 
 
 
 
 

tractor trailer was backed across the road, both 
lanes. And, the lights- his lights were facing into 
the woods, not towards me so I didn’t really 
know what was going on. And so-- 

Judge Skinner: What time of day was-- oh, they’ll show time of 
day. 4:30, 4:30 AM? 

Mr. M : Yeah, 4:30, right. Ok, so I tried to go around him 
to get into the parking lot where he was backing 
in, and I went into a ditch. It was like six feet. 
And when I come out of the ditch, it threw me up 
into the tractor trailer. And I totaled my truck,  

 
. I come from a family of law 

enforcement-- I worked for the sheriff’s 
department in Massachusetts for ten years, my 
brother was a Chief of Probation in Worchester, 
Mass., for 25 years. I got a nephew who’s a 
Chief of Police up in Montcalm, New 
Hampshire. I wasn’t speeding, I was just on my 
way to work. But I didn’t recognize what I saw, 
if that makes any sense. With the tractor trailer 
across the road. 

Judge Skinner: So where do you-- where do you work? 
Mr. M : I work at the psychiatric hospital in Marcy. 
Judge Skinner: In Marcy? 
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3. 
 
 
 
 

Mr. M : Yeah. I live in Cooperstown. 
Judge Skinner: Oh, okay, that’s your address on here, yes. 
Mr. M : Scary for the first time. I’ve been without pain 

now for-- since it happened, so really, 
(unintelligible) Supposed to go next week, take 
a-- I  

. So hopefully-- 
Judge Skinner: Where were you at the hospital? 
Mr. M : I was at the trauma center up here in Utica, at the 

new hospital, there.  
 

 
 

. 
Judge Skinner: Do you think you are attributing, pretty much, 

your situation, to this occurrence-- 
Mr. M : It’s all-- 
Judge Skinner: --pretty much? 
Mr. M : It’s all to that occurrence, yeah. It’s all to it. I 

was working 50 hours a week. I also work at the-
- in Oneonta  

, I’m head of security there. I also 
(unintelligible) and, I’m healthy, (unintelligible). 

Judge Skinner: So, did the State Police show up at the 
occurrence? 
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4. 
 
 
 
 

Mr. M : Yeah-- 
Judge Skinner: Were you there then? 
Mr. M : I didn’t have a chance to talk to him. I was put 

into an ambulance, on a back board with a neck 
brace. Right away I was complaining about my 
back, you know. I didn’t get a chance to tell him 
what I saw, what I didn’t see. I just-- I’m just 
telling you that’s exactly what I saw. I didn’t see 
the truck because the headlights were facing-- 
not facing me, coming down the road. 

Judge Skinner: How was your driver’s record otherwise? 
Mr. M : It’s good, your Honor. I don’t have any 

incidences. I got in an accident four years ago. 
That was my-- that was it.  

Judge Skinner: It’s dismissed. 
Mr. M : Thank you. 
Judge Skinner: Give it to the court clerk, and she’ll make a-- 

she’ll have the copies. It’s dismissed Millie, so--  
Clerk Buck: Okay. 
Mr. M : Thank you. 
Clerk Buck: (unintelligible) give him a copy of this? 
Judge Skinner: Yeah, I think that would be just a good thing for 

him to have. 
Clerk Buck: Okay. 
Mr. M : Thank you.  
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5. 
 
 
 
 

Clerk Buck: You’re welcome. 
Mr. M : Thank you, your Honor. 
Judge Skinner: Thank you, have a good evening, be careful.  
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STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 

Empire State Plaza 
Corning Tower Suite 2301 

Albany, NY 12223 

C E R T I F I C A T I O N 
 
 I, ALYSSA M. WOODWARD, an Administrative Assistant 
of the State Commission on Judicial Conduct, do hereby certify that 
the foregoing is a true and accurate transcript of the audio recording 
described herein to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
 
Dated:  January 17, 2025 
 

 

     Alyssa M. Woodward 
           
     Alyssa M. Woodward 
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New York State• Dcp~rl.mant.of MatorVchl~~ II I -
SIMPLIFIED INFORMATlON/CERTIFlCATe c_ONCERNING'VlOLATION OF1L~W RELATINCi TO VEHICLES 

lj I 
The people of TM State of New York ,..N_s_w,...v...,o_R_K.,....,S_T_A_T_E_P_O_L_1c_e ___ --t Date cf Arral11! rntnl 
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12/16/2023 i 10;02 AM 
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~ .. 
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C/TNN•rn 
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SUPPORTING DEPOSITION/ CPL 710.30 NO ;1qE TO· 
SUPPORT SIMPLIFIED TRAFFIC INFORMA\ ION 

) I 

.i I 
LOCAL CRIMINAL COURT : i 

STATE OF NEW YORK ; j 
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW Y; ~K 

D  vs K  ! li 
UTT NUMBER 1 DZ9HHQJK3 ;L 
Officer L E MISENCIK of the N~,I I ORK STATE POLICE 

e Police Officer and the Complainant alleges that the Defendant committed a violation ~f !I 

COUNTY OF HERKIMER 

1, (Law/SectlonJSubsectlon) 1225CZA :.ii , 
; 2. Description of Violation OP MV- MOBILE PHON!:: : I 
; , 3. Date 12/15/2023 Time 10:02 AM CfTN of COLUMBIA, TOWN OF - 22~0 ii +I 
• 4. Vehicle Ysar 2014 Make HONO Color WH:_f . Hill! 

License Plate No,  State NY ij ! 
5. Gene rel Direction of Travel by Defendant: SOUTH :l ! 
6. Highway (Type/Name) z - STATE STATE ROUTE 2s ) I 
7. Charge based on Officer's DIIU:CT 01:!Sl:RVATION . :! ! 

j : 
8. Additional Information: ii ! 
MV OP USE CELL PHONE WHIL VEH IN MOTION ~ I 

;. i 
:l ! 
:)t I 

·.:1 I j l 
:l i 

.- :, j 
• i ! 
! . d I 
• TO THE ABOVE NAME;D DEFENDANj:1 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT PURSUANT TO SECTION 710.30 OF THE CRIMINAL PROP$DURE LAW, THE PEOPLE 
INTEND TO OFFER AT A TRIAL OF THE ABOVE ENTITLED ACTION EVIDENCE OF A S1ATEMENT MADE BY YOU 

\ I • 

... . .. 
; .. 

on 12/16/2023 at 10:04 AM et STATE ROUTE 2B ~ i , To 
'l ' 

L e: MISENCIK •.•~ ~ubllc servant, 

IN WHICH YOU SUBSTANTIALLY STATED AS FOLLOWS: ;l I 
.

~ : 
1 1 

:l ! 
I WAS ON THE PHONE WITH MY COCTOR 

~ , 

l ! 
) ! 
•it I 

FALSE STATEMENTS MADE 1-tEREIN ARE PUNISHABLE A~ Jiclss A 
MISDEMEANOR PURSUANT TO SECTION 210.45 OF THE PENAL LAW OF T,HE 

STATE OF NEW YORK :1 1 , 

Afflimod Under Pon8"; of Porju~ 11 
12,,s,2023 :l 1 

,1' i ' I / I 
; l 
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D  K  
 

   

Fine 

$57.00 

Surcharge 

$93.00 

Defendant Name 
Ticket# 

D  K  
1D29HHQJK3 

Paid By: Defendant 

D  K  
 

Civil Fee 
$0.00 

Statue Section 
Statue Description 

VTL1225C2A 

Bail 

$0.00 

OP MV-MOBILE PHONE 

 

Fine 

$57.00 

Surcharge 

$93.00 

Defendant Name 
Ticket# 

D  K  
1D29HHQJK3 

Paid By: Defendant 

Civil Fee 
$0.00 

Statue Section 
Statue Description 

VTL1225C2A 

Bail 

$0.00 

OP MV-MOBILE PHONE 

Town of Columbia 
147 Columbia Center Road 

Town Building 
Ilion NY 13357 

Date 
Receipt#: 

Docket# 
Before: 

2/13/2024 
463411 

MV-05888 
JMS 

Other 

$0.00 

Total Amount Remaining 

$150.00 $0.00 

Arrest Date Disp Date 
Sentence 

12/16/2023 1/30/2024 
PG/FINE 

Full Payment 

Court Justice/ Court Clerk 

Town of Columbia 
147 Columbia Center Road 

Town Building 
Ilion NY 13357 

Date 
Receipt#: 

Docket# 
Before: 

2/13/2024 
463411 

MV-05888 
JMS 

Other 

$0.00 

Total Amount Remaining 

$150.00 $0.00 

Arrest Date Disp Date 
Sentence 

12/16/2023 1/30/2024 
PG/FINE 

Full Payment 

Court Justice I Court Clerk 



TOWN OF COLUMBIA 
JUSTICE COURT 

John M. Skinner, Justice 

LOCATION/ 147 Columbia Center Road 
( Town Building, Ilion, NY 13357 
) Court Time 6:00 p.m. - Tuesdays 

( Phone: (315) 866-7786 
• Fax: (315) 866-7786 

Date: / - 3 D ~ ;l_fP;< c__/., 

You have been charged with a violation of Section /;1 ~ ,2 ,4, 

of the New York State Vehicle and Traffic Law. Your plea of guilty has been entered in this Court 

as disposition of your traffic ticket number / V 2 q /-1- 1-1 t(?J /( , ? 
~ - ~ fi ~ 

The fine for this offense is $ ._:,/ / -- , with a State surcharge of$ '.L3 - for a 
60 

total amount of$ /5p~ This amount is payable by cashier's check or money order and 

returnable by 2 -~ 2 c ;2 cf . You must include a self-addressed, stamped return envelope 

to receive your receipt. 

Sincerely, 

J~:i-~~ 
Town Justice 

NOTICE 

Your failure to comply with this request may result in any one or combination of the 
following: 

• Suspension of your driver's license. 
• Negating any agreement made regarding reduced charges. 
• Warrant being issued for your arrest. 



TOWN OF COLUMBIA 
JUSTICE COURT 

John M. Skinner, Justice 

LOCATION: 14 7 Columbia Center Road 
Town Building, Ilion, NY 13357 
Court Time 6:00 p.m. - Tuesdays 
Phone: (315) 866-7786 
Fax: (315) 866-7786 

Date: /-3D ~ 2.@2 4 

You have been charged with a violation of Section /ci ff( ;2.. ri" 

' 7 • . '/ 
LJ 

of the New York State Vehicle and Traffic Law. Your plea of guilty has been entered in this Court 

as disposition of your traffic ticket number / D 2 q /+ /-I <(ZJ.K, ? oc> 

The fine for this offense is$ 5? ~ , with a State surcharge of$ f3 - for a 
60 

total amount of$ / 57)~ This amount is payable by cashier's check or money order and 

returnable by 2-fi~2ZJ.2c/ . You must include a self-addressed, stamped return envelope 

to receive your receipt. 

Sincerely, 

/l L - ~1-~ fauU­
J~~;;~er 
Town Justice 

NOTICE 

Your failure to comply with this request may result in any one or combination of the 
following: 

• Suspension of your driver's license. 
• Negating any agreement made regarding reduced charges. 
• Warrant being issued for your arrest. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Transcript of Proceedings in People v D  K  held  
January 30, 2024 (6:31:45 PM to 6:47:35 PM)  
Before Hon. John M. Skinner, a Justice of the  

Columbia Town Court, Herkimer County 

EXHIBIT 16
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1. 
 
 
 
 

January 30, 2024 (6:31:45 PM to 6:47:35 PM) 
Judge Skinner: I’ve got two court copies and I’ve got four 

people, so, there’s two-- 
Unid. Male: (unintelligible) translator. 
Judge Skinner: --pardon me? 
Unid. Male: Translator. 
Judge Skinner: A translator? 
Unid. Male: Yeah, I’m a translator.  
Judge Skinner: Oh, okay. You’re not-- so they’re not for 

occurrences? There’s only one occurrence? 
Okay. Are you coming in, part of this group? 
That you were just invited in? 

Clerk Buck: Yes he is. 
Unid. Male: Yeah. 
Judge Skinner: Okay, have a seat. 
Clerk Buck: Oh, I got (unintelligible), I’m sorry. How about 

we bring these chairs a little further back? 
Judge Skinner: Yeah, yeah-- apologize, we got no more than 

four more bodies-- 
Clerk Buck: All the way to the wall. 
Judge Skinner: --over to the wall please, thank you. 
Clerk Buck: (unintelligible) 
Judge Skinner: Who are you translating for? Okay. And what’s 

the name? 
Unid. Male: D . 
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2. 
 
 
 
 

Judge Skinner: K ? 
Unid. Male: K . 
Judge Skinner: Close. 
Unid. Male: Close enough, right?  
Judge Skinner: Okay. You may approach. You can just stand 

over there please. Yes ma’am, the court 
understands you have a translator that’s gonna 
tell you what I’m trying to say. Is that-- okay. 
What language? 

Unid. Male: Russian. 
Judge Skinner: Russian. 
Unid. Male: I don’t speak Ukrainian, so, Russian’s the next 

closest thing. 
Judge Skinner: Does she do Ukrainian? 
Unid. Male: Yeah. 
Judge Skinner: The court’s understanding that the charge is 

improper use of a mobile phone. 
Unid. Male: Yeah. 
Judge Skinner: Okay. The court understands that this occurred 

on the 15th of December at 10:00 AM. The court 
understands that you were on the phone with 
your doctor. Were you discussing-- 

Unid. Male: Yeah, the doctor was attempting to call her from-
- 

Judge Skinner: Yeah. 
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3. 
 
 
 
 

Unid. Male: --the office. 
Judge Skinner: Okay. What hospital was the doctor from? 
Unid. Male: The doctor’s name is Doctor (unintelligible)-- 

oh, it’s , (unintelligible) office. 
Judge Skinner: Oh okay. Not a-- not at a hospital. 
Unid. Male: No, not at a hospital. 
Judge Skinner: Okay, okay. I will now provide you the 

implication of making a plea of guilty, if that 
occurred. The first implication is-- I’ll give you 
is the number of points-- 

Unid. Male: Mhm. 
Judge Skinner: --remembering that the eleven points is the total 

you’re can have without your license being 
suspended. If you get up to eleven, then your 
license will be suspended. 

Unid. Male: Mhm. 
Judge Skinner: This particular charge has a five point guilty plea 

charge to it, so, if the court received a guilty 
plea, five points would be part of the sentence. 
That’s given, that’s not an option. 

Unid. Male: Okay. 
Judge Skinner: That’s gonna hurt her. The first offense, which I 

assume it is-- 
Unid. Male: Mhm. 
Judge Skinner: --have there been any other offenses of this 
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4. 
 
 
 
 

nature? 
Unid. Male: No. 
Judge Skinner: Okay. The fine can be a maximum-- a minimum 

of $50 and a maximum of $200, and a $93 
surcharge. On the high side, that means 200 plus 
90-- $293 total, that would be involved with a 
guilty plea. If the court receives a not guilty plea, 
then it’s postponed until next week at six when 
the District Attorney is here, and you can talk to 
the District Attorney regarding the charge. 

Unid. Male: She was using phone, so. 
Judge Skinner: Pardon me? 
Unid. Male: She was using the phone. 
Judge Skinner: Okay, okay. Alright. 
Unid. Male: She was attempting to connect the Bluetooth-- it 

was a little funky but, she was using the phone-- 
Judge Skinner: And the purpose of the call again, was? 
Unid. Male: The doctor’s office was calling her. 
Judge Skinner: Alright. And again, a not guilty plea, you can 

discuss this charge with the District Attorney. 
Unid. Male: Right. 
Judge Skinner: And from a convenience, if this address is 

correct-- Richfield Springs address-- 
Unid. Male: Mhm. 
Judge Skinner: --it’s reasonably convenient because it’s next 
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5. 
 
 
 
 

week, at 6:00 PM-- 
Unid. Male: Mhm. 
Judge Skinner: --the District Attorney is here. So do I have a 

plea? 
Unid. Male: Guilty.  
Judge Skinner: Is this-- are there been any other occurrences-- I 

may have asked this once, I’m gonna ask it 
again, if I did-- of use of a mobile phone? 

Unid. Male: No. 
Judge Skinner: Any other occurrences in respect to traffic 

violations of any type? 
Unid. Male: . That’s the only thing. 
Judge Skinner: No other occurrences of-- 
Unid. Male: (unintelligible)  

 
. 

Judge Skinner: Okay. And again, there’s no points on her license 
now? 

Unid. Male: Not that she knows of. 
Judge Skinner: I just say that double because five points is a lot 

of points. 
Unid. Male: It is a lot of points-- 
Judge Skinner: Yeah, so it is a lot of points associated with it. 

The DA has the authority to evaluate-- 
Unid. Male: Mhm. 
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6. 
 
 
 
 

Judge Skinner: --that occurrence. And I know it’s another trip, 
and I’ll send you around like this. But, I just 
want to make sure that, you know, the complete 
implications of a guilty plea. 

Unid. Male: She just doesn’t want to go through the 
additional stress of coming back and-- 

Judge Skinner: That’s why I try to make it clear-- if not, well, if 
you’re sitting over here I’d say-- 

Unid. Male: I suggest to ‘em-- 
Judge Skinner: --you know them well. That I can appreciate 

that’s never done it before-- 
Unid. Male: Yeah. I suggest to ‘em-- 
Judge Skinner: --sitting and watching some individual up here 

going through this, and want to minimize, do I 
have to do this darn thing again? 

Unid. Male: Yeah. 
Judge Skinner: We could go through this all, one more time. 
Unid. Male: Right. 
Judge Skinner: So-- but I can appreciate you wanting to get it 

cleared up, so-- 
Unid. Male: Yeah, basically she wants to get it cleared up, 

but, you know, I suggested come next week, but, 
she just doesn’t want to have-- 

Judge Skinner: I know you did. I’m half Ukrainian, so I 
understand some stuff. 
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7. 
 
 
 
 

Unid. Male: Half Ukrainian? 
Judge Skinner: Yes. 
Unid. Male: Okay. 
Judge Skinner: Tolopka, is the Ukrainian name. 
Unid. Male: Okay. 
Judge Skinner: T-o-l-o-p-k-a. Tolopka. So alright-- we’re going 

to proceed with a guilty plea? Or were you-- 
have you decided that-- Yes? 

Unid. Male: Yes. 
Judge Skinner: Okay. So, what will occur is there will be-- the 

fine can be, first offense- $50 to $200 and a $93 
surcharge. So the surcharge is given at 93 and 
the fine is 57. So the total is $150. You able to 
make that payment this evening? 

Unid. Male: Can she come back tomorrow to pay that or no? 
Judge Skinner: She can send it in the mail in the form of a bank 

check or money order or something if she wants 
to do that. You can just send it in the mail, that’d 
be just fine. And the court clerk will give you the 
address to send it to up here, and it’s made out to 
the Town of Columbia, and she’ll follow up-- 

Unid. Male: Okay. 
Judge Skinner: --with that part of it. Forward this to the court 

clerk, and she will give you a payment notice. 
Unid. Male: Thank you. 
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8. 
 
 
 
 

Judge Skinner: Alrighty. Thank you for coming in, thank you. 
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 I, ALYSSA M. WOODWARD, an Administrative Assistant 
of the State Commission on Judicial Conduct, do hereby certify that 
the foregoing is a true and accurate transcript of the audio recording 
described herein to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
 
Dated:  January 17, 2025 
 

 

     Alyssa M. Woodward 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 
------------------------------------------------------ 
In the Matter of the Proceeding 
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, 
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to 
 
 JOHN M. SKINNER, 
 
a Justice of the Columbia Town Court, 
Herkimer County. 
------------------------------------------------------ 

Judge’s Home Address 

In the event that a determination of the Commission on Judicial Conduct is made in the above 
matter requiring transmittal to the Chief Judge and service upon the judge in accordance with 
Judiciary Law § 44, subd. 7, the Court of Appeals has asked the Commission to provide the 
judge’s home address. 
 
 

Judge’s Home Address 
 
 
Request and Authorization to Notify Judge’s Attorney of Determination 

In the event that a determination of the Commission on Judicial Conduct is made in the above 
matter requiring transmittal to the Chief Judge and service upon me in accordance with 
Judiciary Law § 44, subd. 7, the undersigned judge or justice: 
 
(1)  requests and authorizes the Chief Judge to cause a copy of my notification letter and a copy 
of the determination to be sent to my attorney(s) by mail: 
 
 

Attorney’s Name, Address, Telephone 
                                                                                                                                                

(2)  requests and authorizes the Clerk of the Commission to transmit this request to the Chief 
Judge together with the other required papers. 
 
This request and authorization shall remain in force unless and until a revocation in writing by 
the undersigned judge or justice is received by the Commission. 
 
Dated:     ___________________________________ 
     Signature of Judge or Justice 
 
Acknowledgment:   ___________________________________ 
     Signature of Attorney for Judge or Justice 

SEND TO: Clerk of the Commission 
State Commission on Judicial Conduct 
61 Broadway, Suite 1200 
New York, New York 10006 
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